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JENNIFER HUFFMAN - WDNR 
3369 W BREWSTER ST 
APPLETON WI 54914 

ENFORCEMENT 

Sample(s) will be disposed of ninety 
days from the date the sample is reported, 

unless this form is completed 

Collector: HUFFMAN 

and returned to: 

Attn: Julie 
Inorganic Chemistry Unit 

Wis. State Lab. of Hygiene 
2601 Agriculture Drive 

P.O. Box 7996 r 
Madison, WI 53707-7996 

District/Area: North East 

Phone Number: 

Sample Number(s) IL012031 

Report date: 01/25/01 

Retain sample(s) for days. 
--Retain sample(s) untirfurther notice. 

\ 

._ 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

2601 Agriculture Drive, Madison, WI 53707-7996 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section 
Inorganic chemistry 

(608) 224-6277 DNR LAB ID 113133790 

Id: 445014460 Point/Well/ .. : 001 Field#: S0l Route: RR40 
Collection Date: 11/20/00 Time: 14:30 County: 45 (Outagamie) 
From: NW MAUTHE SUPERFUND SITE 725 S OUTAGAMIE APPLETON 
Description:•UNTREATED INFLUENT SAMPLE COLLECTED FROM STORAGE TANK 
To: JENNIFER HUFFMAN Type: Compliance 

DNR Source: Influent 
APPLETON 

Account number: RR019 Collected by: HUFFMAN 
Enforcement 

Date Received: 11/21/00 Labslip #: IL012031 Reported: 01/25/01 

ALUMINUM, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
ARSENIC, TOTAL REC, AA FURN (SM 3113B) 
CADMIUM, TOTAL REC, AA FURN (SM 3113B) 

detected between 0.04 (LOD) and 0.12 (LOQ) UG/L 
CHROMIUM, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT (USGS I-1230-85) 

COPPER, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
CYANIDE (EPA 335.4) 
DIG, TOTAL REC, ICP, LIQUIDS (SW846 3005A)° 
DIG, TOTAL REC, AA FURN, LIQUID (SM'3030E) 
DIG 760.1, TOT REC, LIQ, AS/SE ONLY (SW846 7060A) 

LEAD, TOTAL REC, AA FURN (SM 3113B) 
MERCURY, AA COLD VAPOR (EPA 245.1) 
NICKEL, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
ZINC, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT 

ICP TEST 

ND (LOD=31 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.8 UG/L) 
0.06 UG/L 

2200. 
2400. 

UG/L 
UG/L 

ND (LOD=5 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.004 MG/L) 
DIG MET 
DIG MET 
DIG MET 

ND (LOD=0.8 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.03 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=9 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=19 UG/L) 
ICED C 

ICP 



State of Wisconsin 
Laboratory of Hygiene 

License #, I.D. Number, Permit or STORET 

!i SD l !i !d itJ. D 
Field Number 

SQ 

Inorganic Test Request 
Form 4800-15 (R 2/99) Page 1 of 2 

County# Route Code 

_g_Rlf_ 
Waterbody Number 

---------~L.u..J,.,c:...I....L.!~...L!.l,J---::,~~.J.:1..L.1..u.....;::::::..:....L.1,,~:::::::::,.__~~~~---t--L-'-J'.=+-' 01M 

sf, 

Date Results Needed (MM/DD/YYYY) 

I -c)._O -;u::c:o 
Account Number Collected By 

iR.aL9- -kn f'1 I f.e, 
LakesGrantorWR Project # 

Begin or Grab Date (MM/DD/YYYY) 

/- 0 
End Date - For Composite Samples 
Only (MM/DD/YYYY) 

Field Parameters - Optional 

Sample Temperature- field (°C) 

Ambient Air Temperature- field (°C) 

DO field (mg/I) 

pH (su) field 

Secchi Depth (feet or meters) 

Cloud Cover% 

Cond-fld (µM HOS/CM@25°C) 

Gage Height (ft) 

Flowcfs 

FlowMGD 

Depth to Groundwater(ft) 

Turbidity (NTU) 

Plastic Quart Bottle 

Telephone Number 

Begin Time (24-hr clock) 

' I 0 
End Time (24-hr clock) - For 
Composite Samples Only 

F or M 

0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? 
0 Total Solids 

(Check box if yes) 
D Alkalinity, pH, & Conductivity 

3 

% 

D Vol. Total Solids 
D Susp. Solids(,! 10 mg/I) 
D TSS Low Level 

D pH only (non-Waste or non-Compliance) 
D Chloride 

(Submit Additional Sample) 
D Vol. Susp. Solids 
D Total Di~solved Solids 
0 BOD Dissolved 
0 BOD5 Total~ 6 mg/I) 
0 BOD Total Low Level 

(Submit Additional Sample) 

D Color 
D Fluoride 
D Sulfate 
D Sulfide (notify lab before collecting 

sample) 

0 Turbidity 

BOD Estimate Required _ _ _ _ _ mg/I 
J8f Cyanide, Total 
D Cyanide, Amendable to Chlorination 
D Chlorophyl A (D Uncorrected or D Corrected) 

(if Field Filtered, give ml _____ filtered) 

Sample Type (Non WS): 

0 SU Surface Water D EF Effluent (Treated Wastewater) 
D NP Storm Water ,~ IF Influent (Untreated Wastewater) 

Sediment MW D SE Monitoring Well 
D SL Sludge 0 LY Lysimeter For Lab Use: 
D LE Leachate D so Soil Priority 
□ Tl Tissue □ OJ Oil 

D ow Waste 

Water System Type (Water Supply Use ONLY): Sample Sources (WS ONLY): 

D MC Community-Municipality 
n OC Com -Other than Municipal 
0 TN Transient Non-Community 

D D Distribution 
0 E Entry Point 
D W Well 

D NN Non-Transient Non-Community 
D P Private Sample Type (SOWA ONLY): 

D X Non-Potable D D Compliance Sample 
D C Confirmation 

Is Sample Chlorinated? D Yes ){i No 
D W Raw Water Sample 
D I Investigation 

Check any appropriate: 

D S Split D B Field Blank l>(E Enforcement ~ Y Compliance 

Depth of Sample (feet or meters) 
ForM 

60 ml Bottle 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 

D NO + NO as Nitrogen (Drinking Water) D Diss.-Orthophosphate 
D Nitrite (NO ) as Nitrogen D Diss. Silica 

Quart Mason Jar (Also TCLP Metals) 
D Oil & Grease 

Bacti Bottle 
□ MFFcc· 
MFFCC Estimate: ____ _ 

D pH (Waste Samples Only) 

D Fecal Strep: 

·samples for both water chemistry and water bacteriology sho 
separate bottles with separate test request forms. 

Additional parameters 

t.o~ 2 I 00 0 I 2 0 3 I 
• 



Partial Instructions 

Inorganic Test Request 
Form 4800-15 (2/99) Page 2 of 2 

See Chapter 4 "Lab Slips" of the Field Procedures Manual (see http ://intranet/int/es/sci ence/ls/fpm/JV.htm) fo r further instruc ti ons 
and definitions. 

The ID Number, Permit or STORET and Point/Well fields should contain the appropriate IDs, left justified , for the program system 
the sample is for : 

Program ID Number Example Pt./Well Example 
Water Supply - Privates Unique Well # AA999 Blank 
Water Supply - Publics RAW PWS ID # 24100567 Well # 002 
Water Supply - Publics DIST PWS ID # 24100567 Blank 
Waste Management License# 001 30 Point ID AD6 
Watershed Management Permit # 0000030 Outfa ll # 001 
Fi sh Management & Habitat Pro tection Storet # 26501 3 Blank 
Remediation & Redevelopment CERCLIS # 006094197 Point ID 001 
Remediation & Redevelopment FID 268 181770 Point ID 001 
Remediation & Redevelopment Brownfie lds # 000000003 Point ID 001 

T he Sample Address or Loc:?tion field shot:!d be L'1e "entity" na..-r1e, and depends on the program L'1c sample is fo r. For examp le , 
Fac ility, Site, Licensee, Ri ver/Lake, Owner, e tc. Following this info rmation, include the address of the fac ility or site (if appropri ate). 

The Sample Point Description field should include a desc ription of the po int within the property that the sample was collected . For 
example, secondary settling tank effluent or fa ucet prior to pressure tank. 

The Route Code is a four-character code, whi ch will be used to route the sample results from SLOH to whoever wants the resu lts 
(" Send Report To:" field ). These results are routed by the State Laboratory of H ygiene Compute r. 

First two characters 
Third character 
Fourth character 

- Program code: WT, W A, DG, FH, etc . 
- R egion code: 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8 (see http ://intrane t/int/es/sci ence/ ls/fpm/IY.htm) 
- Blank 

The Account Number must be co mpleted in order for the samples to be billed to the correct funding source. If you are unsure what 
the proper acco unt number is refer to http://intranet/int/es/science/ls/Acco unt. htm or contact the DNR L aboratory Coordin ator or the 
State Laboratory o f Hygiene. 

The Lake Grant or WR Project# field should include the Lake Planning Grant Number o r the W ater Resources Approved 
Monitoring Plan Number. 

County Code 

Adams 01 Iowa 25 Polk 49 
Ashland 02 Iron 26 Portage 50 
Barron 03 Jackson 27 Pri ce 5 1 
Bayfield 04. _ Jefferson 28 Racine 52 
Brown 05 - Juneau 29 Richl and 53 
Buffalo 06 Kenosha 30 Rock 54 
Burnett 07 Kewaunee 3 1 Rusk 55 
Cal umet 08 La Crosse 32 St. Croix 56 
Chippewa 09 Lafayette 33 Sauk 57 
Clark 10 Langlade 34 Sawyer 58 
Columbia 11 Lincoln 35 Shawano 59 
Crawford 12 Manitowoc 36 Sheboygan 60 
Dane 13 Marathon 37 Taylor 61 
Dodge 14 Marinette 38 Trempeal eau 62 
Door 15 Marquette 39 Vern on 63 
Douglas 16 Menominee 40 Vil as 64 

17 Mil waukee 41 Walworth 65 
18 Monroe 42 Washburn 66 
19 Oconto 43 Washington 67 

ac 20 Oneida 44 Waukesha 68 
2 1 Outagam ie 45 Waupaca 69 
22 Ozaukee 46 Waushara 70 
23 Pepin 47 Winnebago 71 
24 Pierce 48 Wood 72 

http://intranet/int/es/science/ls/fpm/IV.htm
http://intranet/int/es/science/ls/Account.htm
http://intranet/int/es/science/ls/fpm/IV.htm


State of Wisconsin 
Department of Narural Resources 

Note: Use of this form is voluntary but is requested by the Department pursuant to ch. NR 149, NR 500-540, 
NR 158 and NR 419, Wis. Adm. Code. Personally identifiable information will be used for no other purpose. 

Relinquish ) 

oDot~ ~ 
Relinquished by (Signature) 

Field ID 
Number1 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
LUST PROGRAM 
Form 4«l0- l .5 1 Rev. 4-93 

1Sample description must clearly correlate the sample ID to the sampling location shown on a map. 
2Specify groundwater, surface water, soil, leachate, sludge, etc . 

3Type of sampling device; split spoon, hand auger, metal spatula, soil syringe, etc. 

DEPARTMENT USE/OPTIONAL FOR SOIL SAMPLERS 

Disposition of unused portion of sample 

Laboratory should: J8f Dispose O Retain for _ days 

D Return D Other 

;¥: Colle-c.Jec[ ~ .S'.,\_VYl pie. -+a.p on 
S1-Dra.:3e To.n f<. , 

Split Samples: Offered? 

Accepted? 

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

0 Yes 

D Yes 

_8f' No 

0 No 

(Check One) 

(Check One) 
Accepted By: ____________________________ _ 

Signature 

CGt.5iocly #5 ,· 3l/-f7S 
3l/[7{,o 



... 
State of Wisconsin 

CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM-------------

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

November 22, 2000 

Mauthe Site Superfund File 

Jennifer Huffman - NE~~ 

SUBJECT: Influent Characterization Sample Collection on November 20, 2000 

The purpose of this memo is to document the collection of an untreated groundwater sample 
from the storage tank at the Mauthe Pretreatment building and having it analyzed for several 
metals. This was the last of six monthly sampling events to characterize the untreated influent. 
The .sample, S01, was collected directly into the sample jars at the sample tap on the storage 
tank. The storage tank sample tap was purged of approximately 2 gallons prior to sample 
collection. On November 20, 2000 at 14:30, I collected sample S01 for the following: 

• One Quart sample container for total cyanide analysis, preserved with NaOH to a pH greater 
than 12 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for total metals analysis of aluminum, arsenic, cadmium, 
chromium, copper, lead, nickel, and zinc. Sample was preserved with HNO3 to a pH less 
than 2 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for mercury analysis, preserved with HNO3 to a pH less than 
2 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for hexavalent chromium analysis and placed in a cooler with 
ice. 

I also collected a split sample of S01 at the same time and analyzed it on site for hexavalent 
chromium using the Hach Test kit. The result from the first analysis was greater than 1.5 mg/I 
and out of the range of the test kit. So a fresh split sample was reanalyzed by diluting 10 ml of it 
with 40 ml distilled water, placing 10 ml of the diluted sample in the test tube, and adding one 
pillow of reagent. An estimated reading of 0.5 mg/I was determined using the color disc. This 
result was multiplied by a factor of 5 that resulted in an estimated concentration of 2.5 mg/I. The 
dilution and analysis were performed according to directions received from the Hach Company 
dated August 7, 2000. These results will be compared to the results from the State Lab of 
Hygiene. 

The analysis request and chain of custody form for sample S01 was filled out and placed in the 
cooler with the sample containers. The samples were sent at approximately 3:30 pm on 
November 20, 2000 to the State Lab of Hygiene via overnight courier. The courier was UPS 
Ground and the tracking number was 128274340340890524. According to the UPS web site 
tracking information, they were delivered to the SLOH at 9: 15 am on November 21, 2000. 

Attachments 

Cc: Gary Edelstein - RR/3 (w/attachments) 

Printed on 
Recycled 

Paper 



State of Wisconsin 
Laboratory of Hygiene 

License#, 1.0. Number, Permit or STORET 

!i. .S-D l !i !l iD D. 
Waterbody Number 

Date Results Needed (MM/00/YYYY) 

J -c}..0-
Account Number 

iRaL9-
Lakes Grant or WR Project# Telephone Number 

Begin or Grab Date (MM/00/YYYY) 

0 

{) 

End Date • For Composite Samples 
Only (MM/00/YYYY) 

End Time (24-hr clock)· For 
Composite Samples Only 

Field Parameters- Optional 

Sample Temperature- field (°C) 

Ambient Air Temperature- field (°C) 

DO field (mg/I) 

pH (su) field 

Secchi Depth (feet or meters) 

Cloud Cover% 

Cond-fld (µMHOS/CM@25°C) 

Gage Height (ft) 

Flowcfs 

FlowMGD 

Depth to Groundwater(ft) 

Turbidity (NTU) 

Plastic Quart Bottle 

ForM 

D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? 
0 Total Solids 

(Check box if yes) 
D Alkalinity, pH, & Conductivity 

% 

0 Vol. Total Solids 
D Susp. Solids (2: 10 mg/I) 
0 TSS Low Level 

D pH only (non-Waste or non-Compliance) 
0 Chloride 

(Submit Addltlonal Sample) 
D Vol. Susp. Solids 
D Total Dissolved Solids 
0 BOD Dissolved 
0 B005 Total (2: 6 mg/I) 
0 BOO Total Low Level 

(Submit Additional Sample) 

D Color 
D Fluoride 
D Sulfate 
D Sulfide (notify lab before collecting 

sample) 

0 Turbidity 

BOD Estimate Required _ _ _ _ _ mg/I 
J8r Cyanide, Total 
D Cyanide, Amendable to Chlorination 
D Chlorophyl A (D Uncorrected or D Corrected) 

(ii Field Filtered, give ml _____ filtered) 

Sample Type (Non WS): 

0 SU Surface Water 0 EF 
0 NP Storm Water -BIF 0 SE Sediment MW 
0 SL Sludge 0 LY 
0 LE Leachate □ so 
□ Tl nssue D0I 

Dow 

Inorganic Test Request 
Form 4800-15 (R 2/99) Page 1 of 2 

County# Route Code 

_gg l/_ 

Effluent (Treated Wastewater) 
Influent (Untreated Wastewater) 
Monitoring Well 
Lyslmeter 
Soil 
Oil 
Waste 

t - ~r, !,,:(:) •tr;F - ·1 
•:r,:,J,•i•, I 

-Water System Type (Water Supply Use ONLY): Sample Sources (WS ONLY): 

D MC Community-Municipality 
D OC Com.-Otl)er than Municipal 
D TN Transient Non-Community 
D NN Non-Transient Non-Community 
DP Private 
0 X Non-Potable 

Is Sample Chlorinated? D Yes ,BJ No 

Check any appropriate: 

D D 'Distribution 
D E Entry Point 
Ow wen 

Sample Type (SOWA ONLY): 

D D Compliance Sample 
D C Confirmation 
D W Raw Water Sample 
D I Investigation 

D S Split D B Field Blank RE Enforcement (l!( Y Compliance 

Depth of Sample (feet or meters) 
ForM 

60 ml Bottle 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if y~ 

D NO + NO as Nitrogen (Drinking Water) 0 Diss.-Orthophosphate 
D Nitrite (NO ) as Nitrogen D Diss. Silica 

Quart Mason Jar (Also TCLP Metals) 
D Oil &Grease D pH (Waste Samples Only) 

250 ml Bottle for Nutrients or Metals • Check each of the following boxes that apply 
Metals Bottle (Acidify W/Nltrlc Acid) 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box If yes) 
D Low Level Metals (e.g., Surface Waters by ICP/MS) Note: Special Bottles Needed 
0. TCLP (Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure)("TC Regulaled Metals)(Use Mason Jar) 
Ci' Total Recoverable Metals r,;;;,r' . 

~ Aluminum )Q Lead . . j L 
0 Antimony O Magnesium /) e~ f,::, 
JgJ Arsenic• D Manganese I'\-! f 
D Barium• ~ Mercury• /l ~ ft , 
D Beryllium D Molybdenum ,,-~ 
D Boron jg Nickel / 
~ Cadmium· D Potassium 1)/ ,. -~~ • 
D Calcium D Selenium 1 (1,,(/. 

I Chromium, Total" D Silver 
Chromium, Hexavalent1 D Sodium 
Copper D Thallium 
Hardness-as CaC~ ~ Zinc 

D Iron Cool to 4°C Only 
Nutrients Bottle (Acidify W/Sulfurlc Acid) 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 

D Tot-Phosphorus 
D Ammonia-N D NO:? +N03 as Nitrogen 
0 Total Kjeldahl-N O Chemical Oxygen Demand (COO) 

Please indicate which analyte groups (if any) have been field filtered by checking the 
box and noting on the lid of the sample bottle. 

Baell Bottle 
0 MFFCC• 
MFFCC Estimate: ____ _ 

D Fecal Strep.· 

·samples for both water chemistry and water bacteriology should be submitted in 
separate bottles with separate test request forms. 

Additional parameters 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Narural Resources 

NR 158 and NR 419, Wis. Adm. Code. 

Property Owner C.. 
I hereby certify that I received, properly handled, and disposed of these samples as no 

15,'(5 
Received By (Signature) 

Received By (Signature) 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
LUST PROGRAM 
Form 4400-151 Rev. 4-93 

Relinquished by (Signablre) Date/Time Received for Laboratory By (Sigoalllrc) 

-Field ID 
Nwnber1• 

1Sample description must clearly correlate the sample ID ro the sampling location shown on a map. 
2Specify groundwater, surface water, soil, leachate, sludge, etc. 

DEPARTMENT USE/OPTIONAL FOR SOIL SAMPLERS 

Disposition of unused portion of sample 

Laboratory should: Rf Dispose O Retain ror _ days 

0 Rerum D Other 

-~ fuvYlple. +ap CY1 
Tani<,, 

31),pe of sampling device: split spoon, hand auger, metal spablla, soil syringe, ere. 

Split Samples: Offered? 

Accepted? 

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

0 Yes 

0 Yes 

.8J'No 

0 No 

(Check One) 

(Check One) 
Accepted By: ______________________________ _ 

Ch.o..c'v1. of 
Signablre 

#5 ,· 3417S-
3l/.{7~ 
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\1, 
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DATE I I 
Name Phone (If Available) 

) 
Company (If Applies) 

T 
0 Street Address Suite/Apt. 

City State Zip Code • Required 

F Name Company (If Applies) 
R 
0 
M 

Address 

City Zip Code 

Sender's Phone:( ) ____________ _,, 
Store Packed? Yes□ If No D Customer releases the Handle With Care 
Packaging Store from any liability from damage. I have read, and agree to the 
terms and limits of liabiltiy on the reverse side of this form. 
Signature---------------------~-_,, 

SETTLEMENT IS BASED ON ACTUAL CASH VALUE 
PING FREIGHT & CONTENTS OF EACH BOX CASH 

VALUE WEIGHT HANDLING 

A 

B 

C 

D 
Please, how did you first hear of us? Prepack Release 
□Store Location □Yellow Pages D Coupon Mgr. has 
□Television/Radio □ Newspaper Ad D Other inspected and agrees to 
□Referred B ship as store pack. 

Total Cash Value _________ Cash Value Premium _____ _ 

Clerk __________ _ Pick-up/Delivery Charge _____ _ 

DCR/C.O.D. Amount _____ Remittance ____ Charge ___ _ 

Ground □ Via: __________ Zone __________ _ 

Overnight Air □ 2nd Day Air □ 3 Day Air □ Via: ________ _ 

Other: Type of Service ________ _ Via: ________ _ 

· PACKAGING MATERIALS 
QTY. DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

r---::cc--:--=c=c=,....,.-,~~--,=.,,..,..,,,,.,,..--=~,---,Custom Packaging >-------­
Service Charge 

f--------
S a I es Tax 

DATE / / SHIPPED_---'----'--- TOTAL CHARGES 

AN INDEPENDENTLY OWNED & OPERATED FRANCHISE 
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T RMS AND LI IT O IABIL / 

H· 
,0 d 

nd p >r C d fr< C I n d 
I , e P,ckc~ q Ste-re r. 
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) Ne , suc d nag€' 01 he r c.. 11 
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b) ~eta,n ALL :.irton pc ~kdginq lc.ter di.>, ar L n C la. dtse I tt -
<clfTIC' cn:id1t1on "they drr-ved f1Jrth nc ,c.e I on HVvCrS. 

c) A,ert PS HWC,PS ;sted ,h 'r nt of th r; ~hippt 19 ~ket 
WP"HIN 8 hovr for f_.-ttier .,, • Jct ..i ..,_ 

d Do o• re- e, e ny dalT' ge oods or contdt _ 'J a carrrer or 
1t., r .pre.~ nt ·1v:-s w !'n • '1r5t ori•act,ng the, HWGP3 _ rc:t cm 
t e fron• • this sh1pp; 19 • ~ket 

1 Va :.Jc.'ior- - HWCPS t 'la' "Ot be; 1 3bl m ~ase -if loss or ':i.nage tnr 
murs thc.1 

a) The. tuc:.. cast IT'ari<e value of the said property at the point of 
c:.estina .., 1 on the ddte of Cl sa~ter witli proper dea..ict1c, 1ur 
deprec.at,or however c- , Jd nor; 

b) The ar,our-• would cost to repair or rep.ace the said property 
at point of destinat on on t'"'e date of disas•,,r, with proper 
aeduction 'or depreciation now&ver caused nor 

c) The ariourt wou1d cost to r pdI, c~ re- ace the &:11d propar'y 
wt material of ke 1<; L a 1d c., J:ty w•:h proper deduc on 'or 
dep ec1 lior .. owever caused or the umourit dec1:.ired by the 
Cu$•ome- whichever arr o .... nt 1s t"e I sser 

NOTF fhe or Q nr1 comr,e,rci, .1voicB, r c t or curfer ~ pra1 al 
(apprmsal r JSt b€' les, th,m ore year old) - ne-C€'$:s:lry is pre-of of 
v uE Dec1 ,P 1q Ii vulue on • !':i & ping tick t 1ot ar accepted 
proof of vc. •J~ 

"- Ca "I valu protectior 1s o _ wr v only from HWCFS to th cc. ignee. 
T "re- 1s r o lnbil"ty , ' c the ::ons,gree accep•- JY c.pe,.,mg r s1gr :,g 
for the .,, 1prrer . re .., s •~ .,t rr nt, .1 & 'ipMer • 1s re.♦ rned as 
urdeliverablei. 

6 HVVC "S 1.., "e,' re ,po ~ ble fm co eict y audrc!:. ed t1c.k0t 'f an 
~adre-, cu ,ect1on 1s r,c1rj by the- C'.Un r the- c ,"•'.lmer 'l.grc-er; to'> y 
for :;,.c serv• E r • ~r th n hav th!:' rce•(s) r , ne;c! 
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:, ,pp J t -ket lteM~ not p ke'1 by the JWCPS can 
dir;api:, ar "C only 101 for ,,r, ge 

E< L1 · ty cover or y the, r'lC'' h 1d1s . !="or ex rr £' v,...:_,n c v age 
c 1ot be: ~ c hli, d for Ire a • ost', Cctrtur ar.' c ck g1r r .3ter .11 
cost,. uuston, pa.cka 1q cc 5+ or cos.b elut d to lat& de11vt. y. 

-> HWCPS m no ev t .,hall Jd I blc for &ny cc., eq· nt, ' ir c:1 nta,, or 
sp cnl darrdf")G, which 11ay uri e 'c rr disc.;:, _a rce ddr'lc.ge, no!' 
dehve y or c l:1y of 11ny h , TIE" 11 Thi , IT'ii it1on Iuol , , ,ly tu 'l.nd 
1. clL de, but not be .rr •ed tr. u::- 11:ige,; for I ,:,s of pr , los 1 of 1nc-0111e, 
o· a ,os of barge: n, 

10 L,;nder rio circumstances w• any c.lal.TI bll considered 1! rece. ved .i~ur 
6 months fro r E'11pp1rg date 

7/93 -... . 
-. 



BPS Package Tracking Page 1 of 2 

Tracking Detail 

Status: Delivered 
Delivered.on: Nov 21, 2000 9:15 A.M. 

Signed by: BLAIR 
Location: RECEIVER 

Delivered to: MADISON, WI, US 
Shipped or Billed on: Nov 20, 2000 

Tracking Number: lZ 827 434 03 4089 052 4 
Service Type: GROUND 

Weight: 21.00 Lbs 

PACKAGE PROGRESS 
Date 
Nov21,2000 

Nov 20, 2000 

Time 
9:15 AM. 

6:00AM. 

5:00AM. 

3:25 A.M. 

12:20AM. 

11:27 P.M. 

9:47 P.M. 

6:30P.M. 

5:17P.M. 

5:lOP.M. 

Location 
CAPITAL, WI, US 

CAPITAL, WI, US 

CAPITAL, WI, US 

OAK CREEK, WI, US 

OAK CREEK, WI, US 

OAK CREEK, WI, US 

OAK CREEK, WI, US 

OSHKOSH, WI, US 

us 

OSHKOSH, WI, US 

DROP-OFF SUPPLIES 

Activity 

DELIVERY 
DESTINATION SCAN 

ARRIVAL SCAN 

DEPARTURE SCAN 

LOCATION SCAN 

UNLOADSCAN 

ARRIVAL SCAN 

DEPARTURE SCAN 

PICKUP MANIFEST 
RECEIVED 

., ORIGIN SCAN 

Tracking results provided by UPS: Nov 22, 2000 11 :34 A.M. Eastern Time (USA) 

NOTICE: UPS authorizes you to use UPS tracking systems solely to track shipments tendered by or for you to 
UPS for delivery and for no other purpose. Any other use of UPS tracking systems and information is strictly 
prohibited. 

~ Top of Page 

http://wwwapps.ups.com/etracking/tracking.cgi 11/22/2000 

http://wwwapps.ups.coin/etracking/tracking.cgi


UPS Package Tracking Page 2 of-2 " . ,. 

BIE3 Horne I Track I Ship I Oui~k Cost I Transit Time I Pickup I Drop-off I Supplies e. Service Guide I Download I Customer Service I About UPS I Site Guide I MY UPS.COM 

Copyright© 1994-1999 United Parcel Service of America, Inc. 
All Rights Reserved. 36 USC 380. Trademark and Tariff Information 

http://wwwapps.ups.com/etracking/tracking.cgi 11/22/2000 

http://wwwapps.ups.com/etracking/tracking.cgi
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DNR NORTHEAST REGION 

From: Sharon Denzel 

_ Dan Helf 

er - Walnut Street 
_G. P IH m- Walnut Street 
_L. eine - Mishicot 
_L. raatz Sturgeon Bay 
_ . Kutche - Peshtigo 
_ . Schedgic - Oshkosh 
_K. O'Conno - Oshkosh 

Date: ____ _ 

_J. ~ Iler - Oshkosh £ A 
p~~fic?t__) 

~ DA2£ 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

2601 Agriculture DR, Madison WI 53718 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 224~6277 DNR LAB ID 113133790 
Inorganic chemistry (#5 of 10 on 11/13/00, unseen) 

Id: 445014460 Point/Well/ .. : 001 Field#: S0l Route: RR40 
Collection Date: 10/18/00 Time: 14:10 County: 45 (Outagamie) 
From: N.W. MAUTHE SUPERFUND SITE 725 S OUTAGAMIE ST APPLETON 
Description: UNTREATED INFLUENT SAMPLE COLLECTED FROM-STORAGE TANK 
To: JENNIFER HUFFMAN Type: Compliance 

DNR Source: Influent 
APPLETON 

Account number: RR019 
Date Received: 10/19/00_ 

Collected by: HUFFMAN 
Labslip #: IL010051 Reported: 11/10/00 

ALUMINUM, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
ARSENIC, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B). 
CADMIUM, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
CHROMIUM, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT (USGS I-1230-85) 

COPPER, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
detected between 5 (LOD) and 16 (LOQ) UG/L 

CYANIDE (EPA 335.4) 
DIG, TOTAL REC, ICP, LIQUIDS (SW846 3005A) 
LEAD, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
MERCURY, AA COLD VAPOR (EPA 245.1) 

NICKEL, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
ZINC, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 

detected between 19 (LOD) and 62 (LOQ) UG/L 
TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT 

--- Footnotes ---

110. UG/L 
ND (LOD=12 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=2 UG/L) 
2900. UG/L 
*2414 UG/L #1 

5. UG/L 

*0.006 MG/L #2 
DIG MET 
ND (LOD=13 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.03 UG/L) 

ND (LOD=9 UG/L) 
42. UG/L 

ICED C 

Remark #1: SAMPLE RECEIVED PAST HOLDING TIME, RESULT APPROX 
Remark #2: HOLDING TIME EXCEEDED BY 2 DAYS 



State of Wisconsin 
CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM-------------

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

October 19, 2000 

Mauthe Site Superfund File 

Jennifer Huffman - NER # 
SUBJECT: Blind Sample Analysis On October 18, 2000 

On October 18, 2000, a blind sample, S02, was analyzed on site using the Hach kit by John 
Stoeger. S02 had been prepared as a blind sample and the purpose of analyzing this was to 
test the accuracy of both the SLOHs and Hach kits hexavalent chromium analytical method. 
This was the same blind sample solution out of the same bottle that was used by me on 
September 13, 2000. The blind sample was previously spiked with a known concentration of 
hexavalent chromium and provided by Environmental Resource Associates (ERA) to the 
WDNR. I had asked John Stoeger to analyze the blind sample to see if his interpretation of the 
concentration with the Hach Kit was different than mine. 

The split sample S02 was analyzed on site at approximately 14:10. John found the result of the 
first analysis was greater than 1.5 mg/I and out of the range of the test kit. So he prepared a 
split sample and reanalyzed by diluting 1 O ml of it with 40 ml distilled water, placing 1 O ml of the 
diluted sample in the test tube, and adding one pillow of reagent. John estimated that the 
concentration of the diluted sample was 1 .0 mg/I using the color disc. This result was multiplied 
by a factor of 5 that resulted in an estimated concentration of 5.0 mg/I. John performed the 
dilution and analysis according to directions received from the Hach Company dated August 7, 
2000. These results were higher than what I obtained at 4.0 to 4.25 mg/I the previous month 
with the same sample solution from the same bottle. The SLOH results for the September 13, 
2000 sample of S02 was 3.9 mg/I. After John's interpretation, I estimated the dilute 
concentration of the· same vial at 0.8 mg/I. That result multiplied by 5 equals 4.0 mg/I. It 
appears that John perceives the color after the reagent is added to be slightly darker than my 
perception. If this were consistently the case, then John's interpretation of the results would 
tend to be higher than what is present in the sample and overestimate the hexavalent chromium 
concentration. 

Printed on 
Recycled 

Paper 



State of Wisconsin 
CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM------------

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

October 19, 2000 

Mauthe Site Superfund File 

Jennifer Huffman - NER~ 

SUBJECT: Influent Characterization Sample Collection on October 18, 2000 

The purpose of this memo is -to document the collection of an untreated groundwater sample 
from the storage tank at the Mauthe Pretreatment building and having it analyzed for several 
metals. This was the fifth of six.monthly sampling events to characterize the untreated influent. 
The sample, S01, was collected directly into the sample jars at the sample tap on the storage 
tank. The storage tank sample tap was purged of approximately 2 gallons prior to sample 
collection. On October18, 2000 at 14:10, I collected sample S01 for the following: 

• One Quart sample container for total cyanide analysis, preserved with Na OH to a pH greater 
than 12 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for total metals· analysis of aluminum, arsenic, cadmium, 
chromium, copper, lead, nickel, and zinc. Sample was preserved with HNO3 to a pH less 
than 2 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for mercury analysis, preserved with HNO3 to a pH less than 
2 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for hexavalent chromium analysis and placed in a cooler with 
ice. 

John Stoeger also collected a split sample of S01 at the same time and analyzed it on site for 
hexavalent chromium using the Hach Test kit. The result from the first analysis was greater 
than 1.5 mg/I and out of the range of the test kit. So a fresh split sample was reanalyzed by 
diluting 10 ml of it with 40 ml distilled water, placing 1 O ml of the diluted sample in the test tube, 
and adding one pillow of reagent. An estimated reading of 0.45 mg/I was determined using the 
color disc. This result was multiplied by a factor of 5 that resulted in an estimated concentration 
of 2.25 mg/I. The dilution and analysis were performed according to directions received from 
the Hach Company dated August 7, 2000. These results will be compared to the results from 
the State Lab of Hygiene. 

The analysis request and chain of custody form for sample S01 was filled out and placed in the 
cooler with the sample containers. The samples were sent at approximately 3:30 pm on 
October 18, 2000 to the State Lab of Hygiene via overnight courier. The courier was UPS 
Ground and the tracking number was ·128274340340120374. According to the UPS web site 
tracking information, they were delivered to the SLOH at 3: 12 pm on October 19, 2000. If this is 
true, then the holding time was exceeded for the hexavalent chromium sample. 

Attachments 

Cc: Gary Edelstein - RR/3 (w/attachments) 

Printed on 
Recycled 

Paper 



State ·of Wisconsin 
Laboratory of Hygiene 

License#, I.D.· Number, Penni! or STORET 

!j.!:Js.Dl~!i~_D 
Point, Well o u all# 

DDl ____ _ 
Field Number 

Inorganic Test Ftequest 
Form 4800-15 (R 2/99) Page 1 of 2 

County# Route Code 

-5 j ______ _ !:tS B. 
Waterbody Number Sample Address or Location 

-----~=-=--=--~t..:.•~' , L.!..IJ~L.L.:::1~~'-1,,;;,L,.....L.Jo::J,.L..Ll,,l=-=,t...L.,:;;°-J--!-..:::;,.=.;::;........;;;;;..;.,,,;:;~~~m...;..,~-e;.._---J--~~& 'la-n 

Collected BJ/ _ rr __ _ 
..J I {Tt,l_ ...,,-rn.a. V, 

Lakes Grant or WR Project# 

Begin or Grab Date (MM/DD/YYYY) 

D 
End Date - For Co posite Samples 
Only (MM/DD/YYYY) 

Field Parameters- Optional 

Sample Temperature - field (°C) 

Ambient Air Temperature- field (0 C) 

DO field (mg/I) 

pH (su) field 

Secchi Depth (feet or meters) 

Cloud Cover% 

Cond-fld (µMHOS/CM@25°C) 

Gage Height (ft) 

Flowcfs 

FlowMGD 

Depth to Groundwater(ft) 

Turbidity (NTU) 

Plastic Quart Bottle 

ForM 

0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? 
0 Total Solids 

(Check box if yes) 
0 Alkalinity, pH, & Conductivity 

% 

0 Vol. Total Solids 
D Susp. Solids~ 10 mg/I) 
0 TSS Low Level 

D pH only (non-Waste or non-Compliance) 
0 Chloride 

(Submit Additional Sample) 
D Vol. Susp. Solids 
0 Total Dissolved Solids 
0 BOD Dissolved 
0 BO[\ Total ~ 6 mg/I) 
0 BOO Total Low Level 

(Submit Additional Sample) 

D Color 
D Fluoride 
D Sulfate 
0 Sulfide (notify lab before collecting 

sample) 

0 Turbidity 

BOD Estimate Required _ _ _ _ _ mg/I 
18: Cyanide, Total 
D Cyanide, Amendable to Chlorination 
D Chlorophyl A (0 Uncorrected or O Corrected) 

(if Field Filtered, give ml _____ filtered) 

Sample Type (Non WS): 

0 SU Surface Water 0 EF 

ilF 

Effluent (Treated Wastewater) 
0 NP Storm Water Influent (Untreated Wastewater) 
0 SE Sediment 
0 SL Sludge 

MW 
0 LY 

Monitoring Well 
Lysimeter 

0 LE Leachate □ so Soil 
OTI nssue Doi Oil 

Dow Waste 

Water System Type (Water Supply Use ONLY): 

0 MC Community-Municipality 
0 OC Com.-Other than Municipal 
D TN Transient Non-Community 
D NN Non-Transient Non-Community 
DP Private 
0 X Non-Potable 

Is Sample Chlorinated? D Yes 'Jg[ No 

Sample Sources (WS ONLY): 

0 D Distribution 
0 E Entry Point 
Owwe11 

Sample Type (SOWA ONLY): 

0 D Compliance Sample 
D C Confirmation 
D W Raw Water Sample 
D I Investigation 

Check any appropriate: 

D S Split D B Field Blank D E Enforcement l( Y Compliance 

Depth of Sample (feet or meters) 
ForM 

60 ml Bottle 
0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if y~ 

0 NO + NO as Nitrogen (Drinking Water) LJ Diss.-Orthophosphate 
0 Nitrite (NO ) as Nitrogen D Diss. Silica 

Quart Mason Jar (Also TCLP Metals) 
D Oil&Grease 0 pH (Waste Samples Only) 

250 ml Bottle for Nutrients or Metals - Check each of the following boxes that apply 
Metals Bottle (Acidify W/Nltrlc Acid) 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 
0 Low Level Metals (e.g., Surface Waters by ICP/MS) Nole: Special Boltles Needed 

0 TCLP (Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure)("TC Regulated Metals)(Use Mason Jar) 
j!' Total Recoverable Metals ~ 

i Aluminum Lead 
Antimony Magnesium 
Arsenic" D Manganese 
Barium· ~ Mercury• 

D Beryllium glJ. Molybdenum 
D Boron Nickel 

'

Cadmium· Potassium 
Calcium D Selenium 
Chromium, Total" D Silver 
Chromium, Hexavalent1 D Sodium 

Copper iThallium 
Hardness-as CaCQi Zinc 

D Iron 1 ool to 4"C Only 
Nutrients Bottle (Acidify W/Sulfurlc Acid) 
0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 

D Tot-Phosphorus 
D Ammonia-N D NOi +N03 as Nitrogen 
0 Total Kjeldahl-N O Chemical Oxygen Demand (COO) 

Please indicate which analyte groups (ii any) have been field filtered by checking the 
box and noting on the lid of the sample bottle. 

Baell Bottle 
0 MFFCC" 
MFFCC Estimate: ____ _ 

0 Fecal Strep." 

·samples for both water chemistry and water bacteriology should be submitted in 
separate bottles with separate test request forms. 

Additional parameters 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
LUST PROGRAM 
Form 4400-151 Rev. 4-93 

Note; Use of this fonn is volunta,y but is requested by die Department pursuant to ch. NR 149, NR 500-540, 
NR 158 and NR 419, Wis. Adm. Code. Personally identifiable information will be used for no other purpose. 

I hereby certify that I received, properly bandied, and disposed or these samples as noted 

Received By (Signature) 

Received By (Signature) 

Relinquished by (Signature) Dateffime Received for Laboratory By (Signature) 

Field ID Date Time Sample Prescrv. 
Number1 Collected Collected Type Device Type 

SOI /0 /BO )(j-,'/0 GtJ ~ 
J+N03 
I J 

·ru. 

1Sample description must clearly correlate the sample ID to the sampling location shown on a map. 
2Spccify groundwater, surface water, soil, leachate, sludge, etc. 

DEPARTMENT USE/OPTIONAL FOR SOIL SAMPLERS 

Disposition of unused portion of sample 

Laboratory should: ~Dispose 

D Rerum 

D Retain for _ days 

D Other 

31),pe of sampling device; split spoon, band auger, meta.I spatula, soil syringe, etc. 

Split Samples; Offered? 

Accepted? 

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

0 Yes 

D Yes 

D( No _ .• ,(Check One) 

D No (Check One) 

Accepted By: ______________________________ _ 

~l·Y\ O't tu..sto&~ .Sea.I Sig~ 34/73 
3'-1/7'-/ 



DATE I I 
Phone (If Avai lable) 

) 

City State 

F Nome 
A 

Oomp,m; (II AppliGa) 

0 
M 

Ad ress <: 

City State Zip Code 

Sender's Phone:( l- ~ ~---'-----''-'-"--"~ - - - - -tc::::_ 
Store Packed? Yes□ If No□ Customer releases the Handle With Care 
Packaging Store from any liability from damage. I have read, and agree to the 
terms and limits of liabiltiy on the reverse side of this form. 

Signature _ ___ ____________ ___ _ _ _ _ __,, 

SETTLEMENT IS BASED ON ACTUAL CASH VALUE 
CONTENTS OF EACH BOX CASH SHIPPING FREIGHT & r-VALUE WEIGHT HANDLING 

A s, "6 
B ~ 

~ C 
L ~ ( .) 7 :-, 

D ~ 
Please, how did you first hear of us? -Prepack Release ~ □Store Location □Yellow Pages D Coupon Mgr. has\/) 
□Television/Radio □ Newspaper Ad □ Other inspected and agrees to 
□Referred B ship ?$ store oack. 

Total Cash Value _________ Cash Value Premium ______ ~ 

Clerk Pick-up/Delivery Charge ~ 

DCR/C O D Amount _____ Remittance ____ Charge____ ~ 

Groun~ [] ~ia: __________ Zone -----------d 
Overnight Ai r D 2nd Day Air D 3 Day Air D Via: _________ v) 
Other: Type of Service _________ Via: ________ _ 

· __ PACKAGING MATERIAL$ 
QTY. DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

DATE / / SHIPPED I TOTAL CHARGES 

AN INDEPENDENTLY OWNED & OPERATED FRANCHISE 





1. , - ., UPS Packrtge Tracking 

Tracking Detail 

Status: In Transit 
Scheduled Delivery: Oct 19, 2000 

Shipped to: . MADISON, WI, US 
Shipped or Billed on: Oct 18, 2000 

Tracking Number: lZ 827 434 03 4012 037 4 
Service Type: GROUND 

Weight: 22.00 Lbs 

PACKAGE PROGRESS 
Date Time Location 

Oct 19, 2000 3:12P.M. CAPITAL, WI, US 

6:25 A.M. CAPITAL, WI, US 

5:00A.M. CAPITAL, WI, US 

3:36A.M. OAK CREEK, WI, US 

1:35 A.M. OAK CREEK, WI, US 

12:39A.M. OAK CREEK, WI, US 

OctlS,2000 10:52P.M. OAK CREEK, WI, US 

8:15 P.M. OSHKOSH, WI, US 

7:25 P.M. OSHKOSH, WI, US 

5:06 P.M. us 

PICKUP DROP-OFF SUPPLIES 

Activity 

DELIVERY 

DESTINATION SCAN 

ARRIVAL SCAN 

DEPARTURE SCAN 

LOCATION SCAN 

UNLOAD SCAN 

ARRIVAL SCAN 

DEPARTURE SCAN 

ORIGIN SCAN 

PICKUP MANIFEST 
RECEIVED 

Tracking results provided by UPS: Oct 19, 2000 4:59 P.M. Eastern ·Time (USA) 

NOTICE: UPS authorizes you to use -UPS tracking systems solely to track shipments tendered by or for you to 
UPS for delivery and for no other purpose. Any other use of UPS tracking systems and information is strictly 
prohibited. 

[f<[ii"icFro·nA<::KI NCi SUM~RY I 

~ Top of Page 

81B Home I Track I Ship I Quick Cost I Transit Time I Pickup I Drop-off I Supplies 
~ Service Guide I Download I Customer Service I About UPS I Site Guide I MY UPS.COM 

Copyright© 1994-1999 United Parcel Service of America, Inc. 
All Rights Reserved. 36 USC 380. Trademark and Tariff Information 

Page 1 of 1 

http://wwwapps.ups.com/etracking/tracking.cgi 10/19/2000 

http://wwwapps.ups.com/etracking/tracking.cgi
MY_UPS.COM


UPS Pacliage Tracking Page 1 of 2 

Q.UICK COST 

TRACKING NUMBER I REFEREUCE NUl\li:tER ,.,....._..,,,.,.....,.,......,....,_,.,.,..........,......,...,..._,__,_ 

Tracking Detail 

Status: Delivered 
Delivered on: Oct 19, 2000 3:12 P.M. 

Signed by: WOEHUL 
Location: OFFICE 

Delivered to: MADISON, WI, US 
Shipped or Billed on: Oct 18, 2000 

Tracking Number: lZ 827 434 03 4012 037 4 
Service Type: GROUND 

Weight: 22.00 Lbs 

PACKAGE PROGRESS 
Date Time- Location 

Oct 19, 2000 3:12P.M. CAPITAL, WI, US 

6:25AM. CAPITAL, WI, US 

5:00AM. CAPITAL, WI, US 

3:36AM. OAK CREEK, WI, US 

1:35 AM. OAK CREEK, WI, US 

12:39 A.M.' OAK CREEK, WI, US 

Oct 18, 2000 10:52P.M. OAK CREEK, WI, US 

8:15 P.M. OSHKOSH, WI, US 

7:25 P.M. OSHKOSH, WI, US 

5:06P.M. us 

Activity 

DELIVERY 

DESTINATION SCAN 

ARRIVAL SCAN 

DEPARTURE SCAN 

LOCATION SCAN 

UNLOADSCAN 

ARRIVAL SCAN 

DEPARTURE SCAN 

ORIGIN SCAN 

PICKUP MANIFEST 
RECEIVED 

Tracking results provided by UPS: Nov 20, 2000 1:25 P.M. Eastern Time (USA)· 

NOTICE: UPS authorizes you to use UPS tracking systems solely to track shipments tendered by or for you to 
UPS for delivery and for no other purpose. Any other use of UPS tracking systems and information is strictly 
prohibited. 

~ Top of Page 

http://wwwapps.ups.com/etracking/tracking.cgi 11/20/2000 

http://wwwapps.ups.com/etracking/tracking.cgi


UPS Package Tracking P~ge 2 qf 2 

BIB Home I Track I Ship I Quick Cost I Transit Time I Pickup I Drop-off I Supplies 
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Copyright© 1994-1999 United Parcel Service of America, Inc. 
All Rights Reserved. 36 USC 380. Trademark and Tariff Information 
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~ [Ee~ [E j !o[E ~ 
WDNR 

NER - APPLETON 

~ [Er t [E j !o[E ~ 
WDNR 

JENNIFER HUFFMAN - WDNR 
3369 W BREWSTER ST 
APPLETON WI 54914 

NER - APPLETON 

ENFORCEMENT 

Sample(s) will be disposed of ninety 
days from the date the sample is reported, 

unless this form is completed 

Collector: HUFFMAN 

and returned to: 

Attn: Julie 
Inorganic Chemistry Unit 

Wis. State Lab. of Hygiene 
2601 Agriculture Drive 

P.O. Box 79 96 
Madison, WI 53707-7996 

District/Area: North East 

Phone Number: 

Sample Number(s) IL007123 

Report date: 09/29/00 

Retain sample(s) for days. 
Retain sample(s) untiTrurther notice. 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

2601 Agriculture Drive, Madison, WI 53707-7996 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section 
Inorganic chemistry 

(608) 224-6277 DNR LAB ID 113133790 

Id: 445014460 Point/Well/ .. : 001 Field#: S0l Route: RR40 
Collection Date: 09/13/00 Time: 14:00 County: 45 (Outagamie) 
From: MW MAUTHE SUPERFUND SITE 725 S OUTAGAMIE ST APPLETON 
Description: UNTREATED INFLUENT SAMPLE COLLECTED FROM STORAGE TANK 
To: JENNIFER HUFFMAN Type: Compliance 

DNR Source: Influent 
APPLETON 

Account number: RR019 Collected by: HUFFMAN 
Enforcement 

Date Received: 09/14/00 Labslip #: IL007123 Reported: 09/29/00 

ALUMINUM, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
detected between 31 (LOD) and 100 (LOQ) UG/L 

ARSENIC, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
CADMIUM, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
CHROMIUM, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
GHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT (USGS I-1230-85) 

COPPER, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
·; detected between 5 (LOD) and 16 (LOQ) UG/L 

CYANIDE (EPA 335.4) 
1 detected between 0.004 (LOD) and 0.012 (LOQ) 

QIG, TOTAL REC, ICP, LIQUIDS (SW846 3005A) 
LEAD, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
MERCURY, AA COLD VAPOR (EPA 245.1) 

NICKEL, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
detected between 9'. (LOD) ~·and 32 (LOQ) UG/L 

ZINC, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT ,· , • ' 
ICP TEST •' ... 

MG/L 

63. UG/L 

ND (LOD=12 UG/L) 
ND '(LOD=2 UG/L) 
1600. UG/L 
1600. UG/L 

7. UG/L 

0.006 MG/L 

DIG MET 
ND (LOD=13 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0.03 UG/L) 

15. UG/L 

ND (LOD=19 UG/L) 
ICED C 
ICP 



State of Wisconsin 
Laboratory of Hygiene 

Point , Well o 

Q_{)_ 
Field Number 

Inorganic Test Request 
Form 4800-15 (R 2/99) Page 1 of 2 

County# Route Code 

SOl ______ _ !i.5 &.R 
Waterbody Number 

--------~~~~'"'-=~~~..::::..w.~~~~~~~!....!.-f-F ~krn 

First Name 

Je.-nn\' r n 
Address W DN . 

33 CJ u_) I 8 VO,u:5-fe.y ..st-' 

Date Results Needed (MM/DD/YYYY) Fax Res? Fax Number 

/0-/3-2:l)OQ_ N_0_. 
Account Number 

RE.o_1_q_ 
Collected 1B¥ r r . . 
.J, tt-tA. --;-,man 

Lakes Grant or WR Project# 

Begin or Grab Date (MM/DD/YYYY) 

0 -~000 
End Date• For Composite Samples 
Only (MM/DD/YYYY) 

Field Parameters- Optional 

Sample Temperature- field (°C) 

Ambient Air Temperature- field (0 C) 

DO field (mg/I) 

pH (su) field 

Secchi Depth (feet or meters) 

Cloud Cover % 

Cond-fld (µMHOS/CM @25°C) 

Gage Height (ft) 

Flowcfs 

FlowMGD 

Depth to Groundwater(ft) 

Turbidity (NTU) 

Plastic Quart Bottle 

Begin Time (24-hr clock) 

4,'00 
End Time (24-hr clock) · For 
Composite Samples Only 

ForM 

D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? {Check box if yes) 
D Total Solids D Alkalinity, pH, & Conductivity 

% 

D Vol. Total Solids 
D Susp. Solids (2: 10 mg/I) 
D TSS Low Level 

D pH only (non-Waste or non-Compliance) 
D Chloride 

(Submit Additional Sample) 
D Vol. Susp. Solids 
D Total Dissolved Solids 
D BOD Dissolved 
D BOD5 Total (2: 6 mg/I) 
D BOD Total Low Level 

(Submit Additional Sample) 

D Color 
D Fluoride 
D Sulfate 
D Sulfide (notify lab before collecting 

sample) 

D Turbidity 

i
D Estimate Required _ _ _ _ _ mg/I 
Cyanide, Total 
Cyanide, Amendable to Chlorination 

D Chlorophyl A (D Uncorrected or D Corrected) 

(i f Field Filtered, give ml _ ____ filtered) 

Sample Type (Non WS): 

D SU Surtace Water ~ EF 
Effluent (Treated Wastewater) 

D NP Storm Water IF Influent (Untreated Wastewater). 
D SE Sediment MW Monitoring Well 
D SL Sludge D LY Lysimeter Use: 

D LE Leachate D so Soil 1 
OTI Tissue D oi Oil 

D ow Waste 

Water System Type (Water Supply Use ONLY): 
,.,,, 

Sample Sources (WS ONLY): 

D MC Community-Municipality 
D OC Com.-Other than Municipal 
D TN Transient Nor. Co~mu;,;ty 

D D Distribution 
D E Entry Point 
D VI/ We!I 

D NN Non-Transient Non-Community 
D P Private Sample Type (SDWA ONLY): 

D X Non-Potable 

Is Sample Chlorinated? D Yes ~ No 

Check any appropriate: 

D D Compliance Sample 
D C Confirmation 
D W Raw Water Sample 
D I Investigation 

D S Split D B Field Blank D E Enforcement ~ Y Compliance 

Depth of Sample (feet or meters) 
ForM 

60 ml Bottle 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 

D NO + NO as Nitrogen (Drinking Water) D Diss. -Orthophosphate 
D Nitrite (NO ) as Nitrogen D Diss. Sil ica 

Quart Mason Jar {Also TCLP Metals) 
D Oil & Grease D pH (Waste Samples Only} 

250 ml Bottle for Nutrients or Metals - Check each of the following boxes that apply 
Metals Bottle (Acidify W/Nitric Acid) 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 
D Low Level Metals (e.g., Surlace Waters by ICP/MS) Note: Special Bottles Needed 
D TCLP (Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure)('TC Regulated Metals)(Use Mason Jar) 

p{ffo I Recoverable Metals 
Aluminum ~ Lead 
Antimony D Magnesium 
Arsenic• § Manganese 
Barium· Mercury· 

D Beryllium Molybdenum 
[J Boron l5it1' Nickel 

;

Cadmium· '[J Potassium 
ca:cium D Seleni~m 
Chromium, Total · D Silver 
Chromium, Hexavalent1 D Sodium 
Copper D Thallium 
Hardness-as CaCQi ~ Zinc 

D Iron Cool to 4°C Only 
Nutrients Bottle (Acidify W/Sulfuric Acid) 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 

D Tot-Phosphorus 
D Ammonia-N D N02 +N03 as Nitrogen 
D Total Kjeldahl-N D Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 

Please indicate which analyte groups (if any) have been field filtered by checking the 
box and noting on the lid of the sample bottle. 

Bacti Bottle 
D MFFCC" 
MFFCC Estimate: _ ___ _ 

D Fecal Strep: 

·samples for both water chemistry and water bacteriology should be submitted in 
separate bottles with separate test request forms. 

Additional parameters 

~Er I ~ II O O 7 I 2 3 



Partial Instructions 

Inorganic Test Request 
Form 4800-15 (2/99) Page2 of 2 

See C hapte r 4 "Lab Slips" o f the Field Procedures Manual (see http://i ntranet/i nt/es/sc ience/ls/fp m/TY.htm) for furth er instructi ons 
and definitions. 

The ID Number, Permit or STORET and Point/Well fields should co ntain the appropri ate IDs, left justifi ed, fo r the program syste m 
the sample is fo r: 

Program ID Number Example Pt./Well Example 
Water Suppl y - Pri vates Unique Well # AA999 Blank 
Water Supply - Publics RAW PWS ID # 24 100567 Well # 002 

. Water Suppl y - Publics DIST PWS ID # 241 00567 Blank 
. ' Waste ¥anagement License# 001 30 Poin t ID AD6 ,. ' 

Perm it # 0000030 Outfa ll # 001 W-0.t1,rshed Manage ment 
F ish Management & Habitat Pro tection Storet # 26501 3 Blank 
R"eniediation & Redevelopment CERCLIS # 006094197 Poi nt ID 001 
Remediation & Redevelopment FID 268 181770 Point ID 001 
Remediation & Redevelopment Brownfields # 000000003 Point ID 001 

T he Sampie Address or Location fieid sho uld be the ··entity'" name, and depends on th e program the amp ie is fo r. For examp le, 
Fac ility, Site, Licensee, Ri ver/Lake, Owner, e tc. Following thi s in fo rmati on, inc lud e the address of the fac ility or site ( if appropri ate). 

The Sample Point Description field should include a description of the point within the property th at the sample was co llected . For 
example, secondary settling tank e ffluent or faucet prior to pressure tank. 

The Route Code is a fo ur-charac te r code, whi ch will be used to route the sample resu.lts fro m SLOH to whoever wants the results 
("Send Report To:" fi e ld). These results a re routed by the Sta te Laborato ry of H ygiene Co mpu te r. 

First two characters 
Third charac ter 
Fourth characte r 

- Program code: WT, WA, DG, FH, etc. 
- R egion code: 1, 2, 4 , 6, 7, 8 (see htt p://intranet/i.n t/es/sc ience/ls/fp m/JV .htm) 
- Bl ank 

The Account Number must be co mple ted in o rder fo r the samples to be biUed to the correct funding so urce. If yo u a.re un sure what 
the pro per acco unt number is refer to http ://iu tranet/int/es/science/ls/ Account.htm or co ntact the D NR Labo ratory Coo rdinato r o r the 
State Laboratory of H ygiene. 

The Lake Grant or WR Project# field should inc lude the L ake Pl anning Grant N umber o r the W ate r R eso urces A pproved 
Moni to ring Plan Number. 

County Code 

Adams 0l Iowa 25 Polk 49 
Ashland 02 1.ron 26 Portage 50 
Barron 03 Jackson 27 Price 5 1 
Bayfield 04 Jefferson 28 Racine 52 
Brown 05 Juneau 29 Richl and 53 
Buffalo 06 Kenosha 30 Rock 54 
Burnett 07 Kewaunee 31 Rusk 55 
Calumet 08 La Crosse 32 St. Croix 56 
Chippewa 09 Lafayette 33 Sauk 57 
Clark IO Langlade 34 Sawyer 58 
Columbia l l Lincoln 35 Shawano 59 
Crawford 12 Manitowoc 36 Sheboygan 60 
Dane 13 Marathon 37 Taylor 61 
Dodge 14 Marinette 38 Trempealeau 62 
Door 15 Marqu ette 39 Vernon 63 
Douglas 16 Menominee 40 Vil as 64 
Dunn 17 Mil waukee 41 Wa lworth 65 
Eau Claire 18 Monroe 42 Washburn 66 
Florence 19 Oconto 43 Washington 67 
Fond du Lac 20 Oneid a 44 Waukesha 68 
Forest 21 Outagam ie 45 Waupaca 69 
Grant 22 Ozaukee 46 Waushara 70 
Green 23 Pepin 47 Winnebago 7 1 
Green Lake 24 Pierce 48 Wood 72 

http://intraneFint/es/science/ls/fpm/TV.htm


, 
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
LUST PROGRAM 
Form 4400-151 Rev. 4-93 

Note: Use of this form is voluntary but is requested by the Department pursuant to ch. NR 149, NR 500-540, 
NR 158 and NR 419, Wis. Adm. Code. Personally identifiable information will be used for no other purpose. 

I hereby certify that I received, properly handled, and disposed of these samples as no 

Relinquished 

~ 

•. 

Field ID . • : Date Time 
Number1 • "Collected Collected Type 

1Sample description must clearly correlate the sample ID to the sampling location shown on a map. 
2Specify groundwater, surface water, soil, leachate, sludge, etc. 

DEPARTMENT USE/OPTIONAL FOR SOIL SAMPLERS 

Disposition of unused portion of sample 

Laboratory should: D Dispose 

D Rerum 

J: vb m 5 lvvn p I e. ·ta.r O l'I 

· D Retain for _ days 

D Other 

.:5-'i"O raj e. ·+tlY\ K , 

3Type of sampling
0

device; split spoon, hand auger, metal spatula, soil syringe, etc. 

Split Samples: Offered? 

Accepted? 

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

0 Yes 

D Yes 

~No 

0 No 

(Check One) 

(Check One) 
Accepted By: ____________________________ _ 

Signarure 

9 8/'6(.p 
/&,~7/ 3 



Northeast Region Date %,;;;J 2t,J-o 
Drinking Water & Groundwater 

From: Joan LeClerc 

_C. VerhJ.even 
R. Barn m 
M. Sch elke 
K. Sch rer ~-- ~~i~~:n 
L. Ja eson 

_J. Ev rson - DG/2 

_S. He~t - DG/2 
L. He nen 

anitowoc) 

(920) 492-5844 

L. Braa z 
(S\urgeon Bay) 

_N. Kut 1hery 
(P shtigo) 

_J. Sch~gick 
(0 ~kosh) 

K. O'C nnor 
(0 hkosh) 

J. Moel er 
(0 hkosh} 

_&OR YOUR FILES 
FOR DATA ENTRY 

~ FYI 
J 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

2601 Agriculture DR, Madison WI 53718 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Di.rector D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 224-6277 DNR LAB ID 113133790 
Inorganic chemistry (122 of 22 on ·09/22/00, unseen) 

Id: 445014460 Point/Well/ .. : Field#: S02 Route: RR40 
Collection Date: 09/13/00 Time: 14:05 County: 45 (Outagamie) 
From:. NW MAUTHE SUPERFUND SITE 725 S OUTAGAMIE ST APPLETON 
Description: BLIND SAMPLE 
To: JENNIFER HUFFMAN 

DNR 
APPLETON 

Account number: RR019 
Enforcement 

Type: Compliance 
Source: Influent 

Collected by: HUFFMAN 

Date Received: 09/14/00 Labslip #: IL007124 Reported: 09/21/00 

CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT (USGS I-1230-85) 3900. UG/L 



September 19, 2000 

Lab data is getting a new look AND a new way of being reported to you. 

The system used to obtain your laboratory results from the State Laboratory of Hygiene is changing. 
Your results will be available on the DNR intranet web site. In the future, you will need to provide 
your DNR User ID on the test request form.* Then, notification of lab results and web link to 
access them will be e-mailed directly to you. For detailed information on how this works, see 
explanation at http://intranetl int/es/science/lsllab data/LDES info.htm 

• How will I get my results? You will be notified by e-mail with a link to the results on the intranet, if 
you complete the lab form properly. 

• How will I know when there is an unsafe sample? The system has warnings for compliance violations 
so that an e-mail will go to the regional office. 

• What data can I find there now? New data for chemistry samples on this system, check it out! 
• Will old data be available too? Yes, once the system is tested, then we will load data back to I 987. 
• Can I download data to my PC? Yes, you have several formats to choose from including Excel. 
• What is the status of the new system? Undergoing testing. Both old and new systems are running 

now, but e-mail notifi cation has not been implemented yet. 
• When will the old system be turned off? The old system will be shut down once the new system is 

operating properly. 

• Questions - Ron Arneson at (o08) 264-8949 

Changes on Test Request Form 

• *Record your DNR User ID (or yo u won't get your results!) • Must include sample type 
• Reorganized check off boxes • Route Code -> Program Code + Region 
Fill out the form completely and correctly! 
The new forms can be found at http:/lintranet/ int/at/et/formslrepository/. 

Below are examples of samples and results. Go to http://intranetl int/es/science/ls/ and click on 
the "Lab Data" button. A B ..I c j___Q__J E F G ei H '. L-.!.:.:.,__ t J K · 

'l Primar s.§~.'!}Pl.!!, SJ.§~~~DatefrlD # J IO. .. F.'~i.nt_!jf.!eld # JDNR Para/DNR Parai; Result Val'Result Am'Result Unr 
_2 El~5,C::O~l"~~T,IJ!:!~/2()()Q_r,4Y~06_:__ . ' .... }f3§!:l'.2j ~Ef"TQi tlL o, _ 0'.J=l~B~_L __ .' 
3 BL009885 COMPLET 0Ml9/2000 NF306 38694'GALUONE O O PER ML 

.. 3869s"CRENOTH - o -- -- 6'.PERMC-
Search Results 

1HoEX SV,HC H WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NA TU RAL RESO URCES . §9iii:f:c6UFOR~·· o· - .......... 6.PER100 .. . 
99\iil'."coUFcifiK o .. o·PER-,oo · 
. sjj 'Nii'R6Gi'}Nb 'tvii3i'c-·· 
§s'i FLUORIDE___ b.oa . o.□a · MG/L 

EX7B1 .. f:j;'.TEMPERAicEb ·c .... 
·1EXisi - 610.NITROGErND" - MG/L 

~ 
. I .. r- . I 630 'NITROGEr 0.45: .. 045 \ iGiC ········ 

rat~t_:;;•d ::.~~ ~-d# ~I !int#l~eld # i.~•·d~ '1~·~•n \.~;;:;:; i.~::!;., !~7.~-~::_ .. ~~;+~~:~~; 1cEl91e . 09Je:~G/L:·=--

rr07/24/2000 !Statc"'-·-~. C261 . rC261 ·.r ___ ,, ...... i,ws - orth :,,Oneida Pl.ECKER. . ..... ;1, g~;~l --• . 610
'NITROGEtND- ..... :MG/L 

Lb . ·····56·35""0siNPIHT0~Os""p.G.H.E=.Ct .. 02.023.96: 02.-~0~2:'59:MM- GG/L/L __ . 'o;H;;::7 i , i i .iGS7_0_2_ • 
I- - --L 107/24/2000~!GS701 1'0s101·ciws iNorth :Oneida - iBEcKER JBERNDT ,. 136-TE-MPERfoiCED ·c 

Laboratory ! I 1 [ ! :BERNDT ' 610 NITROGEfND 
0

MG/L .. ' I !BERNDT ·.· 630 NITROGEt: 42 .if MG/L 

~ f7i24/2000 .i'.,:os:;H;y;·~c:n:, -:,;0081 . '!EX781-~I cc•c·•••··· •. ••

1 i.ws° C " [NI ; ~ t.o;;;;d; },._·· Ecm --- ·1:i ... ~g!~{5·4:IIJ9~9.I . j · . ~~·+~S~~~iCEDO 013 
o.o

13 
-~(,It, 

I I . , ~ I 6f□0 NITROGEC 0.019 0.019 MG/L-----r 07/24/2000,,;;~;;::7ICG728 rG728r iws !North !Oneida P3ECKER - 6i~::~::~ o/32 )32-~~~ 

'

COMPLETE r7/24/2000),-;_~ !GS702 i<3S702 '2 \WS iNI orth ;.;,Oneida iJlECKER 
!Laboratory ! J •1 'ofHygienc j I I i 

Search Results 

http://intranet/mt/es/science/ls/
http://intranet/mt/es/science/ls/lab_data/LDES_info.htm
http://intranet/int/at/et/forms/repository/


.. . .. 

INDEX SEARCH WLSCON_SIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Sample Detail 

Sample/Labslip ID: 

Primary Lab: 

Id#: 

Field#: 

IL002115 

State Laboratory ofHygiene 
IC261 

4 

Date Received by Lab: 07/25/2000 

Sample Status: 

Primary Lab Id: 

Id Point#: 

Start Date/Time: 

Date Reported by Lab: 

CO:M:PLE1E 
113133790 

IC261 

07/24/2000 12:24 

08/09/2000 

September 19, 2000 

Internet View 
of Results for a 
Single Sample 

Account#: DG023 

Program Code: WS 

Account Description: 

Region: 

PRIVATE WATER EVER YTIIlNG 

North 

I 

County: Oneida District: 7 
Sample Location: SA:M:PLE TAP AFTER 5 GAL Report to Name: RON BECKER 

Report to Address: DNR Report to City, State, Zip:. RHilIBLANDER 
Sample Collector: BECKER 

Type of Sample (QC): Standard Sample 
Processed Batch Seq#: 19 

Creation User Id: W19508 

Last Update User Id: W19508 

Sample Results· 

Storetj 
Storet Parameter 

Par~:t;:I Description 
Result 
Qualifier 

Sample Source: 

File Batch Seq#: 

Creation Date: 

Last Update Date: 

Private System 

62 

08/09/2000 

08/09/2000 

Result RREJ Reporting 
value Limit 

Decimal [:§ Places 

101IBMPERATUfilAT 0 "*" 

□□□□□□□ exception, I · LAB 
invalid 

I 
6101l~OGENNH3-N 12 Below LOD 1r=11MG/LII0.0131l0.04211 lc=J□ 

I 
63!1 NITROGEN 

11 ValidReswt IEJ~□□I ICJ□ -, NO3+NO2 DISS 
. ··--···- -··-

Sample Routed To 

!Routed to CodellDescription I 
IGW llw ell Construction I 
lws IIPrivate Water Supply(+ WR)I 

• Analyses Performed Qab comments/method/QC ID) (3 Rows) 
• Infotech Migration Data (0 Rows) 



JENNIFER HUFFMAN - WDNR 
··3369.W BREWSTER ST 
;, APPLETON WI 54914 
... ' "!' .,. 

" 

ENFORCEMENT 

Sample(s) will be disposed of ninety 
days from the date the sample is reported, 

unless this form is completed 

Collector: HUFFMAN 

and returned to: 

Attn: Julie 
Inorganic Chemistry Unit 

Wis. State Lab. of Hygiene 
2601 Agriculture Drive 

P.O. Box 7996 
Madison, WI 53707-7996 

District/Area: North East 

Phone Number: 

Sample Number(s): IL007124 

Report date: 09/21/00 

Retain sample(s) for days. 
--Retain sample(s) untiEfurther notice. 



• 

State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

2601 Agriculture Drive, Madison, WI 53707-7996 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section 
Inorganic chemistry 

(608) 224-6277 DNR LAB ID 113133790 

Id: 445014460 Point/Well/ .. : Field#: S02 Route: RR40 
Collection Date: 09/13/00 Time: 14:05 County: 45 (Outagamie) 
From: NW MAUTHE SUPERFUND SITE 725 S OUTAGAMIE ST APPLETON 
Description: BLIND SAMPLE 
To: JENNIFER HUFFMAN Type: Compliance 

DNR Source: Influent 
APPLETON 

Account number: RR019 Collected by: HUFFMAN 
Enforcement 

Date Received: 09/14/00 Labslip #: IL007124 Reported: 09/21/00 

CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT (USGS I-1230-85) 3900. UG/L 



State of Wisconsin 
Laboratory of Hygiene 

License#, I.D. Number, Permit or STORET Point, Well or Outfall# 

1Jj_5l)L 4'lkD 
Field Number 

S_Q;J_ 

Inorganic Test Request 
Form 4800- 15 (R 2/99) Page 1 of 2 

County# Route Code 

s g_~ 
Waterbody Number Sample Address or Location 

}J, W, tY\lL\Afu Suptc-furJ ;s/+e. ,r).S.s, Qcdaj'im,c,5tJ ~olt'&n 
Sam ple Point Description 11 

1\VL S VYl I e.,. 
._ ___ _ _ _____ _::,..:..:..:.-=-:..:..::..o:::...:.:__:_-'----- ---- - -----11 Sample Type (Non WS): 

D SU Surface Water D EF Effluent (Treated Wastewater) 
D NP Storm Water D IF Influent (Untreated Wastewater•) 
D SE Sediment O MW Monitoring Well 1 -;;;'iiiiiiiiili!iii.:-:-=--=",--,--1 
D SL Sludge D LY Lysimeter 
D LE Leachate D SO Soil 
0 Tl Tissue O 01 Oil 

[ij Ct Ht.-e..c D OW Waste 

t=,\ ,h.d 5c,._,.,., p_ / e •••------------..-~11!1•~!1111-.-•lliii-•---I Water System Type (Water Supply Use ONLY) : 
D MC Community-Municipality 
D OC Com.-Other than Municipal 
D TN Transient Non-Commu,1ity 

Date Results Needed (MM/DD/YYYY) 

Sample Sources (WS ONLY): 

D D Distribution 
D E Entry Point 
0 W \Nell 0 

Lakes G rant or W R Project# 

End Date - or Co posite Samples 

Only (MM/DD/YYYY) 

Field Parameters- Optional 

Sample T emperature - field (°C ) 

Ambient Air Temperature- field (°C) 

DO field (mg/I) 

pH (su) field 

Secchi Depth (feet or meters) 

Cloud Cover % 

Cond-fld (µMHOS/CM @25°C) 

Gage Height (ft) 

Flowcfs 

FlowMGD 

Depth to Groundwater(ft) 

Turbidity (NTU) 

Plastic Quart Bottle 

Telephone Number 

Begin Time (24-hr clock) 

Jl.f : 0 <::; 
End Time (24-hr clock) - For 

Composite Samples O nly 

ForM 

D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 
D Total Solids 0 Alkalinity, pH, & Conductivity 

% 

D Vol. Total Solids 
D Susp. Solids (~ 10 mg/I) 
0 TSS Low Level 

D pH only (non-Waste or non-Compliance) 
0 Chloride 

(Submit Additional Sample) 
D Vol. Susp. Solids 
D Total Dissolved Solids 
0 BOD Dissolved 
0 BOD5 Total ~ 6 mg/I) 
0 BOD Total Low Level 

(Submit Additional Sample) 

D Color 
D Fluoride 
D Sulfate 
0 Sulfide (notify lab before collecting 

sample) 

0 Turbidity 

BOD Estimate Required _ _ _ _ _ mg/I 

D Cyanide, Total 
0 Cyanide, Amendable to Chlorination 
D Chlorophyl A (D Uncorrected or D Corrected) 

(i f Field Filtered, give ml _ ____ filtered) 

0 NN Non-Transient Non-Community 
D P Private Sample Type (SOWA ONLY): 

D X Non-Potable 

Is Sample Ch!orinatod? D Yes ~ No 

Check any appropriate: 

D D Compliance Sample 
D C Confirmation 
D W Raw Water Sample 
D I Investigation 

D S Split D B Field Blank O_ E Enforcement J8 Y Compliance 

Depth of Sample (feet or meters) 
ForM 

60 ml Bottle 
0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 

D NO + NO as Nitrogen (Drinking Water) D Diss.-Orthophosphate 
D Nitrite (NO ) as Nitrogen D Diss. Silica 

Quart Mason Jar (Also TCLP Metals) 
D Oil &Grease D pH (Waste Samples Only) 

250 ml Bottle for Nutrients or Metals - Check each of the following boxes that apply 
Metals Bottle (Acidify W/Nitric Acid) 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 
0 Low Level Metals (e.g., Surface Walers by ICP/MS) Note: Special Botlles Needed 
0 TCLP (Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure)( 'TC Regulaled Metals)(Use Mason Jar) 
~ Total Recoverable Metals 

D Aluminum D Lead 
D Antimony D Magnesium 
D Arsenic• D Manganese 
D Barium· D Mercury· 
D Beryllium D Molybdenum 
0 Boron D Nickel 
D Cadmium· D Potassium 
D Calcium D Selenium 
D Chromium, Total ' D Silver 
Ci!:!' Chromium, Hexavalent1 D Sodium 
LJ Copper D Thallium 
0 Hardness-as CaCQi D Zinc 
0 Iron 1 Cool to 4"C Only 

Nutrients Bottle (Acidify W/Sulfuric Acid) 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 

D Tot-Phosphorus 
D Ammonia-N D NO2 +NO3 as Nitrogen 
0 Total Kjeldahl-N O Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 

Please indicate which analyte groups (if any) have been field filtered by checking the 
box and noting on the lid of the sample bottle. 

Saeli Bottle 
D MFFCC· 
MFFCC Estimate: ___ _ _ 

D Fecal Strep.' 

'Samples for both water chemistry and water bacteriology should be submitted in 
separate bottles with separate test request forms. 

Additional parameters 

5Er I ~ 08 0 0 7 I 2 4 



Partial Instructions 

Inorganic Test Request 
Form 4800-15 (2/99) Page 2 of 2 

See Chapter 4 "Lab Slips" of the Field Procedures Manual (see http://intranet/int/es/sc ience/ls/fpm/TY.htm) fo r further instructions 
and de finitions. 

The ID Number, Permit or STORET and Point/Well fie lds should co ntain the appropriate IDs, left justifi ed, for the program syste m 
the samp le is for : 

Program ID Number Example Pt./Well Example 
Water Supply - Pri vates Unique Well # AA999 Blank 
Water Suppl y - Publics RAW PWS ID # 241 00567 Well# 002 
Wate~ Supply - Publics DIST PWS ID # 24 100567 Blank 

, • Waste Management License# 00130 Point ID AD6 
.W atershed M anagement Permit# 0000030 Outfall# 001 
Fi sh Management & Habitat P ro tection Storet # 265013 Blank 
Remediation & Redevelopment CERCL!S # 006094197 Point ID 001 
Remediation & Redevelopment FID 268181770 Point ID 001 
Remediation & Redevelopment Brownfields # 000000003 Point ID 001 

T he Sample Add ess or Location field should be the "entity" name. and depends on the program the sa mpl e is for. For examp le, 
Facility, Site, Licensee, River/Lake, Owner, e tc . Following this information , include the address of the fac ility or site (if appropriate). 

The Sample Point Description field should include a description of the point within the property th at the sample was co llected . For 
example, secondary settling tank e fflu e nt or fa ucet prior to pre sure tan k. 

The Route Code is a fo ur-character code, which will be used to ro ute the sample results fro m SLOH to whoever wants the results 
("Send Report To:" field) . These resu lts are routed by the State Laboratory of H ygiene Comp ute r. 

Firs t two characters - Program code: WT, WA, DG, FH, etc . 
Third character - Region code: 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8 (see http://int:ranet/int/es/sci ence/ls/fpm/JV .htm) 
Fourth character - B Ian k 

The Account Number must be comp leted in order for the samples to be bilJed to the correct funding so urce. lf you are un sure what 
the proper account number is refer to http://i ntranet/int/es/science/ls/Account.htm or co ntact the DNR Laboratory Coordin ator or the 
State Laboratory of Hygiene. 

The Lake Grant or WR Project# field should include the Lake Planning Grant Number o r the Water Resources Approved 
Monitoring Plan Number. 

County Code 

Adams 01 Iowa 25 Polk 49 
Ashland 02 lron 26 Portage 50 
Barron 03 Jackson 27 Price 51 
Bayfield 04 Jefferso n 28 Racine 52 
Brown 05 Juneau 29 Ri chl and 53 
Buffalo 06 Kenosha 30 Rock 54 
Burnett 07 Kewaunee 3 1 Rusk 55 
Calumet 08 La Crosse 32 St. Croix 56 
Chippewa 09 Lafayette 33 Sauk 57 
Clark 10 Langlade 34 Sawyer 58 
Columbia II Lincoln 35 Shawa no 59 
Crawford 12 Manitowoc 36 Sheboygan 60 
Dane 13 Marathon 37 Tayl or 6 1 
Dodge 14 Marinette 38 Trempealeau 62 
Door 15 Marquette 39 Vernon 63 
Douglas 16 Menominee 40 Vi las 64 
Dunn 17 Milwaukee 41 Walworth 65 
Eau Cla ire 18 Monroe 42 Washburn 66 
Florence 19 Oconto 43 Washington 67 
Fond du Lac 20 Oneida 44 Waukesha 68 
Forest 2 1 Outagam ie 45 Waupaca 69 
Grant 22 Ozau kee 46 Waushara 70 
Green 23 Pepin 47 Winnebago 7 1 
Green Lake 24 Pierce 48 Wood 72 

http://intranet/int/es/science/ls/fpm/IV.html
http://intranet/int/es/science/ls/fpm/IV.htm
http://intranet/int/es/science/ls/Account.htm


State of Wisconsin 
Department of Narural Resources 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
LUST PROGRAM 
Form 4400-151 Rev. 4-93 

Note: Use of this form is voluntary but is requested by the Department pursuant to ch. NR 149, NR 500-540, 
NR 158 and NR 419, Wis. Adm. Code. Personally identifiable information will be used for no other purpose. 

Relinquished 

_,[) .. 
r -..,. 

1 ' - Field ID • Date Time 
•,;~ Number1' 1 Collected Collected 

Sample 

Type 

1Sample description must clearly correlate the sample ID to the sampling location shown on a map. 
2Specify groundwater, surface water, soil, leachate, sludge, etc. 

DEPARTMENT USE/OPTIONAL FOR SOIL SAMPLERS 

Disposition of unused portion of sample 

Laboratory should: D Dispose 

D Rerum 

J: Vb m So..;vn p l-e. 10.f on 

0 Retain for _ days 

D Other 

,5, +oru..~ e. i-tln ~ ' 

31),pe of sampling device: split spoon, hand auger, metal sparula, soil syringe, etc. 

Split Samples: Offered? 

Accepted? 

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

0 Yes 

0 Yes 

~o 
0 No 

(Check One) 

(Check One) 
Accepted By: ______________________________ _ 

Signarure 

c; 8J'f5f.p 
/&;~,, 3 
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State of Wisconsin 
CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM-------------

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

September 15, 2000 

Mauthe Site Superfund File 

Jennifer Huffman - NERY' 

SUBJECT: Influent Characterization Sample Collection on September 13, 2000 

The purpose of this memo is to document the collection of an untreated groundwater sample 
from the storage tank at the Mauthe Pretreatment building and having it analyzed for several 
metals. This was the fourth of six monthly sampling events to characterize the untreated 
influent. The sample, S01, was collected directly into the sample jar at the sample tap on the 
storage tank. The storage tank sample tap was purged of approximately 2 gallons prior to 
sample collection. On September 13, 2000 at 14:00, I collected sample S01 for the following: 

• One Quart sample container for total cyanide analysis, preserved with NaOH to a pH greater 
than 12 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for total metals analysis of aluminum, arsenic, cadmium, 
chromium, copper, lead, nickel, and zinc. Sample was preserved with HNO3 to a pH less 
than 2 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for mercury analysis, preserved with. HNO3 to a pH less than 
2 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for hexavalent chromium analysis and placed in a cooler with 
ice. 

I also collected a split sample of S01 at the same time and analyzed it on site for hexavalent 
chromium using the Hach Test kit. The result from the first analysis was greater than 1.5 mg/I 
and out of the range of the test kit. So a fresh split sample was reanalyzed by diluting 1 O ml of it 
with 40 ml distilled water, placing 1 O ml of the diluted sample in the test tube, and adding one 
pillow of reagent. An estimated reading of 0.4 mg/I was determined using the color disc. This 
result was multiplied by a factor of 5 that resulted in an estimated concentration of 2.0 mg/I. The 
dilution and analysis were performed according to directions received from the Hach Company 
dated August 7, 2000. These results will be compared to the results from the State Lab of 
Hygiene. 

A second sample, S02, was also sent to the SLOH for analysis of hexavalent chromium only. A 
split sample of this was also analyzed on site using the Hach kit. S02 had been prepared as a 
blind sample and the purpose of analyzing this was· to test the accuracy of both the SLOHs and 
Hach kits hexavalent chromium analytical method. The blind sample was previously spiked with 
a known concentration of hexavalent chromium and provided by Environmental Resource 
Associates (ERA) to the WDNR. The actual concentration of the blind sample at the time of 
analysis with the Hach kit was only known by Charlene Khazae (RR Program Chemist). The 
SLOH also does not know the concentration of the blind sample. Charlene had recommended 
that blind samples be analyzed by the SLOH and the Hach kit to determine the accuracy of both 
analyses. Previous sample results from the Hach kit and SLOH collected in June and July of 
this year were not agreeable. The SLOHs results were typically twice as high as the Hach kit 
results. 

Printed on 
Recycled 

Paper 



The split sample S02 was analyzed on site on September 13, 2000 at approximately 14:05. 
The result of the first analysis was greater than 1.5 mg/I and out of the range of the test kit. So 
a fresh split sample was reanalyzed by diluting 10 ml of it with 40 ml distilled water, placing 10 
ml of the diluted sample in the test tube, and adding one pillow of reagent. An estimated 
reading of 0.8 to 0.85 mg/I was determined using the color disc. This result was multiplied by a 
factor of 5 that resulted in an estimated concentration of 4.0 to 4.25 mg/I. The dilution and 
analysis were performed according to directions received from the Hach Company dated August 
7, 2000. These results will be compared to the results from the State Lab of Hygiene. 

On September 14, 2000 Charlene faxed me a copy of the documentation of the spiked 
concentration of the blind sample provided by ERA. The certified value was 4.00 mg/I with 
performance acceptance limits of 3.32 to 4.68 mg/I. The concentration of the Hach kit was from 
4.0 to 4.25 mg/I and appears to be agreeable with the certified value and its acceptance limits. 
SLOH results for the blind sample are not yet available. · 

The analysis request and chain of custody forms for samples S01 and S02 collected on 
September ·13, 2000 were filled out and placed in the cooler with the samples. The samples 
were sent at approximately 3: 15 pm on September 13, 2000 to the State Lab of Hygiene via 
overnight courier. The courier was UPS Ground and the tracking number was 
128274340340178189. They were delivered to the SLOH at 9:16 am on September 14, 2000. 

Attachments 

Cc: Gary Edelstein - RR/3 (w/attachments) 
Charlene Khazae - RR/3 (w/o attachments) 

,. 
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of l'jatural Resources 

Note: Use of this form is voluntary but is requested by lhe Department pursuant to ch. NR 149, NR 500-540, 
NR 158 and NR 419, Wis. Adm. Code. Perso[\3lly identifiable information will be used for no other purpose. 

I hereby certify that I received, properly handled, and disposed of these samples as no 

Relinquished by (Signature) 

Field ID 
Number1 

SO) 

Date 
Collected 

Time 
Collected 

JS,'oo 
Received By (Signature) 

Received By (Signature) 

DatefTime Received for Laboratory By (Signature) 

Type 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
LUST PROGRAM 
Form 4400-151 Rev. 4-93 

1Sample description must clearly correlate the sample ID 10 the sampling location shown on a map. 
2Specify ground~ater, surface water, soil, leachate, sludge, etc. 

3Type of sampling device; split spoon, band auger, metal sparula, soil syringe, etc. 

Disposition 

Laboratory 

J=v'bm 

DEPARTMENT USE/OPTIONAL FOR SOIL SAMPLERS 

of unused ponion of sample 

should: □ Dispose 

□ Rerum 

SaNY\ple. ·tar 01"1 

0 Retain for_ days 

0 Other 

s-k ra ~ €. ·i-tl n ~ 

Split Samples: Offered? 

Accepted? 

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

D 
D 

Yes 

Yes 

~No 

0 No 

(Check One) 

(Check One) 
Accepted By: ______________________________ _ 

Signarure 

9 81'6!.P 
/&,;;l7/ 3 



State of Wisconsin 
Laboratory of Hygiene 

Point, Well o 

Q_Q 
Field Number 

Inorganic Test Request 
Form 4800-15 (R 2/99) Page 1 of 2 

County# Route Code 

SOl ______ _ !i_5 8.B. 
Waterbody Number 

----=-=----=--...J..Ui!~~~~~~.,Ud,,,!._~~-+-'-~~=~~~~~f?Jn 

First Name 

Je.,nn\' r n 
Address W DN . 

q tu 8 v--c.u..lsi-e.r .st-. 
leiz,y) 

Date Results Needed (MM/DD/YYYY) Fax Res? Fax Number 

/0-/3-~O0 Ni 
Account Number 

R Rt2.L9.. 
Collected 1By ("' r _ 
..J 1 Hvt ,-,man 

Lakes Grant or WR Project# 

Begin or Grab Date (MM/DD/YYYY) 

o -;i.ooo 
End Date - For Composite Samples 
Only (MM/DD/YYYY) 

Field Parameters- Optional 

Sample Temperature- field (°C) 

Ambient Air Temperature- field (°C) 

DO field (mg/I) 

pH (su) field 

Secchi Depth (feet or meters) 

Cloud Cover% 

Cond-fld (µMHOS/CM@25°C) 

Gage Height (ft) 

Flowcfs 

FlowMGD 

Depth to Groundwater(ft) 

Turbidity (NTU) 

Plastlc Quart Bottle 

End Time (24-hr clock)· For 
Composite Samples Only 

ForM 

0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? 
0 Total Solids 

(Check box if yes) 
0 Alkalinity, pH, & Conductivity 

% 

0 Vol. Total Solids 
0 Susp. Solids~ 10 mg/I) 
0 TSS Low Level 

0 pH only (non-Waste or non-Compliance) 
0 Chloride 

(Submit Addltlonal Sample) 
0 Vol. Susp. Solids 
0 Total Dissolved Solids 
0 BOD Dissolved 
0 BOD5 Total ~ 6 mg/I) 
0 BOD Tota! Low Level 

(Submit Addltlonal Sample) 

0 Color 
0 Fluoride 
0 Sulfate 
0 Sulfide (notify lab before collecting 

sample) 

0 Turbidity 

~D Estimate Required _ _ _ _ _ mg/I 
~Cyanide.Total 
0 Cyanide, Amendable to Chlorination 
0 Chlorophyl A (0 Uncorrected or O Corrected) 

(if Field Filtered, give ml _____ filtered) · 

Sample Type (Non WS): 

0 SU Surface Water ~ EF 0 NP Storm Water IF 
0 SE Sediment MW 
0 SL Sludge . 0 LY 
0 LE Leachate Oso 
On Tissue □ 01 

Dow Waste 

Water System Type (Water Supply Use ONLY): 

0 MC Community-Municipality 
0 OC Com.-Other than Municipal 
0 TN Transient -Non-Community 
0 NN Non-Transient Non-Community 
0 P Private 
0 X Non-Potable 

Is Sample Chlorlnated? 0 Yes ~ No 

Check any appropriate: 

Sample Sources (WS ONLY): 

-0 D Distribution 
0 E Entry Point 
Ow wen 

Sample Type (SOWA ONLY): 

0 D Compliance Sample 
0 C Confirmation 
0 W Raw Water Sample 
0 I Investigation 

0 S Split O B Field Blank O E Enforcement ~ Y Compliance 

Depth of Sample (feet or meters) 
ForM 

60 ml Bottle 
0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if y~ 

0 NO + NO as Nitrogen (Drinking Water) 0 Diss.-Orthophosphate 
0 Nitrite (NO ) as Nitrogen O Diss. Silica 

Quart Mason Jar (Also TCLP Metals) 
0 Oil & Grease 0 pH (Waste Samples Only) 

250 ml Bottle for Nutrients or Metals • Check each of the following boxes that apply 
Metals Bottle (Acidify W/Nltrlc Acid) 
0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 
0 Low Level Metals (e.g .. Surface Waters by ICP/MS) Note: Special Bottles Needed 
0 TCLP (Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure)("TC Regulated Metals)(Use Mason Jar) 

ia'.lo I Recoverable Metals {§ 
Aluminum Lead 
Antimony Magnesium 
Arsenic• ~ Manganese 
Barium· Mercury• 

0 Beryllium Molybdenum 

i
~~~o~ium· ~ ~:~:~ium 
Calcium O Selenium 
Chromium, Total" 0 Silver 
Chromium, Hexavalent1 0 Sodium 
Copper O Thallium 
Hardness-as CaCQi ~ Zinc 

0 Iron Cool to 4°C Only 
Nutrients Bottie (Acidify W/Sulfurlc Acid) 
0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 

0 Tot-Phosphorus 
0 Ammonia-N. 0 NC>i +N03 as Nitrogen 
0 Total Kjeldahl-N O Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 

Please indicate which analyte groups (if any) have been field filtered by checking the 
box and noting on the lid of the sample bottle. 

Baell Bottle 
0 MFFCC" 
MFFCC Estimate: ____ _ 

0 Fecal Strep: 

·samples for both water chemistry and water bacteriology should be submitted in 
separate bottles with separate test request forms. 

Additional parameters 



State of Wisconsin 
Laboratory of Hygiene 

License#, 1.0. Number, Permit or STORET 

~5f)L 4flkD 
Waterbody Number 

Point, Well or Outfall# 

le.. 

Field Number 

Inorganic Test Request 
Form 4800-15 (R 2/99) Page 1 of 2 

County# Route Code 

.s_o~------- s g~ 

___________ S~e_n_d_R_e!..p_o_rt_T_o ___________ Sample Type (Non WS): 

D SU Surface Water D EF Effluent (Treated Wastewater) 

--

D NP Storm Water D IF Influent (Untreated Wastewater) 
D SE Sediment D MW Monitoring Well 
D SL Sludge D LY Lysimeter 
D LE Leachate D SO Soil 
D Tl Tissue D 01 Oil 
jig Qth-e..r D ow Waste 

~I ,'ttd ~ P.I e 
Water System Type (Water Supply Use ONLY): 

D MC Community-Municipality 
DOC Com.-Other than Municipal 
D TN Transient Non-Community 
D NN Non-Transient Non-Community 
DP Private 
0 X Non-Potable 

Is Sample Chlorinated? D Yes 

Sample Sources (WS ONLY): 

D D Distribution 
D E Entry Point 
Owwe11 

Sample Type (SDWA.ONL Y): 

D D Compliance Sample 
D C Confirmation 

Begin Time (24-hr clock) Check any appropriate: 
~No 

D W Raw Water Sample 
D I Investigation 

/L{- : 0 S- · D S Split D B Field Blank D_ E Enforcement J8 Y Compliance ._ _ ___:=....J...,r.+...,J.-..,_;.:;_.:....:::....:::. __ --1 __ __,c__,...__;;_;::::.._ _____ _ 

End Date - or Co posite Samples 
Only (MM/OO/YYYY) 

Field Parameters- Optional 

Sample Temperature- field (°C) 

Ambient Air Temperature- field {°C) 

DO field (mg/I) 

pH (su) field 

Secchi Depth (feet or meters) 

Cloud Cover% 

Cond-fld (µMHOS/CM@25°C) 

Gage Height (It) 

Flow els 

FlowMGD 

Depth to Groundwater(ft) 

Turbidity (NTU) 

Plastic Quart Bottle 

End Time (24-hr clock) - For 
Composite Samples Only 

ForM 

0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? 
0 Total Solids 

(Check box if yes) 
0 Alkalinity, pH, & Conductivity 

% 

□ Vol. Total Solids 
D Susp. Solids~ 10 mg/1) 
0 TSS Low Level 

D pH only (non-Waste or non-Compliance) 
0 Chloride 

(Submit Additional Sample) 
0 Vol. Susp. Solids 
D Total Dissolved Solids 
0 BOD Dissolved 
0 BOCJs Total ~ 6 mg/I) 
0 BOD Total Low Level 

(Submit Additional Sample) 

D Color 
D Fluoride 
D Sulfate 
D Sulfide (notify lab before collecting 

sample) 

0 Turbidity 

BOD Estimate Required _ _ _ _ _ mg/I 
D Cyanide, Total 
D Cyanide, Amendable to Chlorination 
D Chlorophyl A (0 Uncorrected or O Corrected) 

(if Field Filtered, give ml _____ filtered) 

Depth of Sample (feet or meters) 
ForM 

60 ml Bottle 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if y~ 

D NO + NO as Nttrogen (Drinking Water) D Diss.-Orthophosphate 
D Nitrite (NO ) as Nitrogen D Diss. Silica 

Quart Mason Jar (Also TCLP Metals) 
D Oil & Grease D pH (Waste Samples Only) 

250 ml Bottle for Nutrients or Metals - Check each of the following boxes that apply 
Metals Bottle {Acidify W/Nltrlc Acid) 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box ii yes) 
0 Low Level Metals (e.g., Surlace Waters by ICP/MS) Note: Special BotUes Needed 

0 TCLP (Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure)('TC Regulated Metals)(Use Mason Jar) 

~ Total Recoverable Metals 
D Aluminum D Lead 
D Antimony D Magnesium 
D Arsenic• D Manganese 
D Barium· D Mercury• 
D Beryllium D Molybdenum 
D Boron D Nickel 
D Cadmium· D Potassium 
D Calcium D Selenium 

~ 
Chromium, Total· D Silver 
Chromium, Hexavalent1 D Sodium 
Copper D Thallium 

D Hardness-as CaCQi D Zinc 
D Iron 1 Cool to 4°C Only 

Nutrients Bottle (Acidify W/Sulfurlc Acid) 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 

0 Tot-Phosphorus 
D Ammonia-N D NCi +NO3 as Nitrogen 
0 Total Kjeldahl-N O Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 

Please indicate which analyte groups (if any) have been field filtered by checking the 
box and noting on the lid of the sample bottle. 

Baell Bottle 
□ MFFcc· 
MFFCC Estimate: ____ _ 

D Fecal Strep.· 

·samples for both water chemistry and water bacteriology should be submitted in 
separate bottles with separate test request forms. 

Additional parameters 



tlPS Package Tracking Page 1 of 1 

c_ 2ut Nl n(Ei)?G~';'~l;_A'ri.,1l_J£ fi:~ ~ :~. 
:~ ""'i... ·_, 

1·~~~~·. tffllr. ! • , , 4~W,._ 

. l TRACK SHIP QUICK COST PICKUP DROP-OFF" . SUPPLIES 
TRACKrnG NUMBER I REFERENCE NUMBER 1"""' __________ _,,,,,_,,,,,.,,.., ... 

Trackin_g-Detail 

Status: Delivered 
Delivered on: Sep 14, 2000 9:16 A.M. 
Delivered to: BLAIR 

Location: OFFICE 
Shipped to: MADISON, WI, US 

Shipped or Billed on: Sep 13, 2000 

Tracking Number: lZ 827 434 03 4017 818 9 
Service Type: GROUND 

Weight: 21.00 Lbs 

PACKAGE PROGRESS 
Date Time Location 

Sep 14, 2000 9:16 A.M. CAPITAL, WI, US 

5:12 A.M. CAPITAL, WI, US . 

2:00A.M. CAPITAL, WI, US 

12:41 A.M. OAK CREEK, WI, US 

Sep 13, 2000 11:09 P.M. OAK CREEK, WI, US 

5:27P.M. us 

5:20P.M. OSHKOSH, WI, US 

Activity 

DELIVERY 

DESTINATION SCAN 

ARRIVAL SCAN 

DEPARTURE SCAN 

LOCATION SCAN 

PICKUP MANIFEST 
RECEIVED 
ORIGIN SCAN ., 

Trac~ng results provided by UPS: Sep 15, 2000 9:40 A.M. Eastern Time (USA) 

NOTICE: UPS authorizes you to use UPS tracking systems solely to track shipments tendered by or for you to 
UPS for delivery and for no other purpose. Any other use· of UPS tracking systems and information is stTictly 
prohibited. 

·qf, Top of Page 

EE Home I Track I ShiR I Quick Cost I Transit Time I Picku12 I Drop-off I _futpplies e. Service Guide I Download I Customer Service I Abou~ UPS I Site Guide I MY UPS.COM 

Copyright© 1994-2000 United Parcel Service of America, Inc. 
All Rights Reserved. 36 USC 380. Trademark and Tariff Information 

http://wwwapps.ups.com/etracking/tracking.cgi 09/15/2000 

http://wwwapps.ups.com/etracking/tracking.cgi
MY_UPS.COM


DATE I I 
Name Phone (If Available) 

(I ) 
Company (If Applies) 

T J 
0 Street Address 

1 ... ( C 
Suite/Apt. 

City State Zip Code • Required 

F 
R 

Namo Company (If Applies) 

0 
M 

Address 

City State Zip Code 

Sender's Phone:( ) _____________ __ 

Store Packed? Yes□ If No□ Customer releases the Handle With Care 
Packaging Store from any liability from damage. I have read, and agree to the 
terms and limits of liabiltiy on the reverse side of this form. 

Signature _______________________ -ii 

SETTLEMENT IS BASED ON ACTUAL C VALUE 
CONTl'!NTS OF EACH aox 
A 

CASH 
VALUE sJJri~~-P mFJ&~M !'­------~ 

B 1-------+-- t 
C 

P~ase, how did you first hear of us? Prepack Release g 
□Store Location □Yellow Pages D Coupon ______ Mgr. has 
□Television/Radio □ Newspaper Ad D Other inspected and agrees to 
□Referred B ship as store pack. _ Q__ 

Total Cash Value _________ Cash Value Premium ~ 

Clerk ___________ Pick-up/Delivery Charge ------J 
DCR/C.O.D. Amount _____ Remittance ____ Charge ___ _ 

Ground □ Via: Zone -----------__:j 
Overnight Air □ 2nd Day Air □ 3 Day Air □ Via: _________ ~ 

Other: Type of Service _________ Via: 

1 

~ 

0 
PACKAGING MATERIALS 

QTY. DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0 

~--~-~-~--~----...c..,Cu. stom Packaging >-------­
Service Charge 

f--------
S a I es Tax 

I' I 



. ; . ,• . 
ENVJRONME"1TAL 
RESOUJKf ASSOClf\TES 

Wisconsin DNR 

Catalog No. 093 Custom Standard 

Parameter 

Hexavalent Chromium 

Certified Value 
(mgll) 
4.00 

09/14/00 10:28 151 :02/02 N0:114 

Lot No. 0830-00-01 

Performance Acceptance 
Limits™ (mg/l) 

3.32-4.68 

Tn. Perfonmlncia ~nee Limit (PAl;m) 15 llsled as a guideline for an acceptable 11nalytiC411 reeutt gl','.en the limitllllor,s of the 
USEPA mttllodoloCJ!e8 commonly uaed to determine tnls parameter and closely appro~lmates the 95% confidence Interval. The 
PAl;rM It band on analytical verification data generated by ERA, inc,ependent referee laboratory resutts and data from USEPA 
metliods, WP, WS and CLP lnterlaboratOfy studies. If your reauk falls outside of tile PAlrM, ERA recommend• that you inv&stigate 
potential eourcea of error in your preparation and/or analytical procedures. For further teehnleal essistance, ~II ERA at 1 ·800-372-
0122. 

Expiration date: 11/2000 

Preeervative: This sample is not preserved. 

Production Note: The standard is made from Potassium Dichromate (K2Cr2O,). 

Standard Preparation Instructions: None required. This sample is ready for 
preparation and analysis as received. 

Long Term Storage: Store at 4:t2°C. 

TRACEABILITY DATA SUMMAR~. 

Parameter 

Hexavalent Chromium 

ERA Lot Number 

0830·00-01 

This standard was analytically traced to NIST Standard Reference M11'rl1I 31 · 
Chromium. .:·:: 

'% Traceability = ((%Recovery ERA standard)/(%Recovery NIST~!;: :: 

1-800-372-0122 www.eraqc.com 

http://www.eraqc.com
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I i,~ ENVIRONMENTAL 
~ RESOURCE ASSOCIATES® 

The Industry Standard™ 

September 6, 2000 

Jennifer Huffman 
Wisconsin DNR Work Site 
3369 West Brewster Street 
Appleton, WI 54914 

Dear Jennifer: 

Enclosed please find the set of whole volume performance evaluation samples ordered for you by 
Charlene Khazae . The certified values for these samples are being mailed to Charlene's attention in 
Madison. The ERA project number corresponding to these samples is 0830-00-01. 

If you have any questions or if we can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to call me. 

Sincerely, 

4nliJL 
Anthony J. Ciacco 
Chemist 

enclosures 
ajc 

Ii 
REGISTERED 

QUALITY 

"' SYSTEM QUALITY CONTROL STANDARDS / PROFICIENCY TESTING STUDIES 

5540 Marshall St., Arvada, CO 80002 1-800-372-0122 fax 303-421-0159 info@eraqc.com www.eraqc.com 

mailto:info@eraqc.com
wwvv.eraqc.com


ENVIRONMENTAL 
RESOURCE ASSOCIATES 
5540 MARSHALL STREET 
ARVADA COLORADO 800'.)2 
303-431-8454 
1-800-ERA-0122 

PACKING LIST 

SHIP VIA: FEDEX ECONOMY 2 DAY 
PROJ NUM: 08300001 

Invoice No. 219499 

PO NO. RRPA019 

Sold To: 
WISCONSIN DNR 
RR/3 

WISCONSIN DNR 
ShipTo: WORK SITE 

Date 
9/06/00 

PO BOX 7921 
MADISON, WI 
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
608-267-0543 

53707 

Purchase Order Number 
RR PA0 19 

Quantity Description 

3369 WEST BREWSTER STREET 
APPLETON, WI 54914 
JENNIFER HUFFMAN 

FOB 

Arvada, Colorado 

Lot Number 

Terms Customer Number 
W3578-0l 

1 092 CUSTOM INORGANIC STANDARD 1 
CUSTOM HEX CR SAMPLES 2 X 500ML POLYS 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wiscons in Center for Health Sciences 

2601 Agriculture DR, Madison WI 53718 
R.H. Laessig, Ph . D., Director D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 224-6277 DNR LAB ID 113133 790 
Inorganic chemistry (#14 of 14 on 10/02/00, unseen) 

Id: 445014460 Point /Well / .. : 001 Field#: S0l Route: RR40 
Collection Date: 09/13/00 Time: 14:00 County: 45 (Outagamie) 
From: MW MAUTHE SUPERFUND SITE 725 S OUTAGAMIE ST APPLETON 
Description: UNTREATED INFLUENT SAMPLE COLLECTED FROM STORAGE TANK 
To: ENNIFER HUFFMAN Type: Compliance 

DNR Source: Influent 
APPLETON 

Account number: RR019 
Enforcement 

Collected b y : HUFFMAN 

Date Received: 09/14 /0 0 Labslip #: IL007123 

ALUMINUM, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
detected between 31 (LOD) and 100 (LOQ) UG/L 

ARSENIC, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
CADMIUM, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
CHROMIUM, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT (USGS I-1230-85) 

COPPER, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 

Reported: 09/29/00 

63. UG/L 

ND (LOD=l2 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=2 UG/L) 
1600. UG / L 
1600. UG/L 

7. 
detected between 5 (LOD) and 16 (LOQ) UG / L 

CYANIDE (EPA 335.4 ) 0.006 
(LOQ) MG/L detected between 0.004 (LOD ) and 0 . 012 

DIG, TOTAL REC, ICP, LIQUIDS (SW846 3005A) 
LEAD, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
MERCURY, AA COLD VAPOR (EPA 245.1) 

UG/L 

MG / L 

NICKEL, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
detected between 9 (LOD) and 32 (LOQ) UG / L 

ZINC, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT 
ICP TEST 

DIG MET 
ND (LOD=l3 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=0 .03 UG/L) 

15. UG / L 

ND (LOD=l9 UG/ L) 
ICED 
ICP 

C 



.... ,, 
D~R B REMD AND REDEVEL 11608 267 7646 09/14/00 10:28 !SI :01/02 N0:114 

~,,~ ENVIRONMENTAl. "'7 RESOURCE ASSOCIATES® 
The Industry Stand,u-d'~ 

September 6. 2000 

Charlene Khazae 
Wisconsin DNR 
101 South Webster Street 
Madieon. WI 63707 

Dear Charlene; 

Enclosed pleaae find the certification documentation for the set of whole volume performance 
evaluation aamplH that you recently ordered. The 13ample11 were Ahipped on September 6, 2000 vi& 
FedE1t Economy eervice to Jennifer Huffman at the DNR work site. The ERA project number 
corresponding to these samples is 0830-00-01. 

Thank you for chooeing ERA for this project. Tf you have any queF.itions or if we can be of any further 
aasistance, please do not hesitate to call me. 

Sincerely, 

4,i)t-
Anthony J. Ciacco 
Chemist 

encloaurea 
&jc 

■ ll■GISTIIIIID 
QUALITY 

. 
nflu QUALITY CONTROL STANDARDS / PROFICIENCY TESTING STUDIES 

5540 Marshall St., Arvada. CO 80002 1-800-372-0122 fax 303-421-0159 info@eraqc.com www.eraqc.com 

mailto:info@eraqc.com
http://www.eraqc.com
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MOO 

• Midwest Contract Operations. Inc. 

FACILITY ALARM RESPONSE LOG SHEET I 
GROUNDWATER PRETREATMENT SYSTEM 1 

N.W. Mauthe Superfund Site 

Operator Name: __________ _ Arrival Time: __________ _ 

Date: __________ _ Departure Time: __________ _ 

Time of Alarm: __________ _ 

Alarm Message: 0 SYSTEM ALERT 

0 SYSTEM SHUTDOWN 

Onsite Alarm Indicators: (i.e. Manhole Pump 1 alarm light on, PLC flashing "SYSTEM SHUTDOWN") 

• Activities Performed: (to address alarm condition) 

Notification Required: (i.e. call City of Appleton) 

Persons Notified and When: (name, date and time of contact) 

Problem Areas and Recommended Solutions (i.e. false alarm because of ... , could be fixed by ... ) 

• 
MIDWEST CONIBACT OPERATIONS, INC. 

P.O. Box 418 Menasha, WI 54952-0418 Phone: 920-751-4299 Fax: 920-751-4284 



JENNIFER HUFFMAN - WI DNR 
3369 W BREWSTER ST 
APPLETON WI 54914 

ENFORCEMENT 

Sample(s) will be disposed of ninety 
days from the date the sample is reported, 

unless this form is completed 

Collector: HUFFMAN 

and returned to: 

Attn: Julie 
Inorganic Chemistry Unit 

Wis. State Lab. of Hygiene 
2601 Agriculture Drive 

P.O. Box 7996 
Madison, WI 53707-7996 

District/Area: North East 

Phone Number: 

Sample Number(s) IL001875 

Report date: 08/04/00 

Retain sample(s) for days. 
--Retain sample(s) untiT"rurther notice. 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

2601 Agriculture Drive, Madison, WI 53707-7996 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section 
Inorganic chemistry 

(608) 224-6277 DNR LAB ID 113133790 

Id: 445014460 Point/Well/ .. : 001 Field#: Sl Route: RR40 
Collection Date: 07/20/00 Time: 14:10 County: 45 (Outagamie) 
From: N.W. MAUTHE SUPERFUND SITE 725 S OUTAGAMIE ST APPLETON 
Description: INFLUENT SAMPLE COLLECTED AFTER STORAGE TANK, NO TREATMENT 
To: JENNIFER HUFFMAN Type: Compliance 

DNR Source: Influent 
APPLETON 

Account number: RR019 Collected by: HUFFMAN 
Enforcement 

Date Received: 07/21/00 Labslip #: IL001875 Reported: 08/04/00 

CHROMIUM, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT (USGS I-1230-85) 
CYANIDE (EPA 335.4) 
DIG, TOTAL REC, ICP, LIQUIDS (SW846 3005A) 
TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT 

2700. UG/L 
2800. UG/L 
ND (LOD=0.004 MG/L) 
DIG MET (qualitative) 
ICED C 



State of Wisconsin 
Laboratory of Hygiene 

License#, I.D. Number, Permit or STORET 

'!J ~_{)J_!::/_ 
Waterbody Number 

Send Report To 

h 

&3~ 800 

Field Number 

Inorganic Test Request 
Form 4800-15 (R 2/99) Page 1 of 2 

County# Roule Code 

SI _______ _ !/-5 g R. 

Sample Type (Non WS): 

0 SU Surface Water ~ EF 0 NP Storm Water IF 
0 SE Sediment MW 
0 SL Sludge 0 LY 
0 LE Leachate □ so 
O TI Tissue □ 01 

□ ow 

Water System Type (Wator Supply Use ONLY): 

D MC Community-Municipality 
D 0C Com. -0ther than Municipal 
D TN Transient Non-Community 
D NN Non-Transie11i Non-Community 
D P Private 
D X Non-Potable 

mi'eSt. felon 
no +rea~+ 

For Lab Use: 
Priority 

Sample Sources (WS ONLY): 

D D Distribution 
D E Entry Point 
0 WWell 

Sample Type (SOWA ONLY): 

D D Compliance Sample 
D C Confirmation 

l.-llllllii•~!liiiiiliii•iiiiliiii ____ .. -.li.~llllllilliil•••111111111111111111111i1111- -l ls Sample Chlorinated? D Yes ~ No 
Begin Time (24-hr clock) 

D W Raw Water Sample 
D I Investigation 

End Date - For Co posite Samples 
Only (MM/DD/YYYY) 

Field Parameters - Optional 

Sample Temperature- field (°C) 

Ambient Air Temperature- field (°C) 

DO field (mg/I) 

pH (su) field 

Secchi Depth (feet or meters) 

Cloud Cover % 

Cond-fld (µMHOS/CM@25°C) 

Gage Height (ft) 

Flowcfs 

FlowMGD 

Depth to Groundwater(ft) 

Turbidity (NTU) 

Plastic Quart Bottle 

14 :10 
End Tim e (24-hr clock) - For 
Composite Samples Only 

F orM 

0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 
D Total Solids D Alkalinity, pH, & Conductivity 

% 

0 Vol. Total Solids 
D Susp. Solids(,! 10 mg/I) 
0 TSS Low Level 

D pH only (non-Waste or non-Compliance) 
0 Chloride 

(Submit Additional Sample) 
D Vol. Susp. Solids 
0 Total Dissolved Solids 
0 BOD Dissolved 
0 B0D5 Total ~ 6 mg/I) 
0 BOD Total Low Level 

(Submit Additional Sample) 

D Color 
D Fluoride 
D Sulfate 
D Sulfide (notify lab before collecting 

sample) 

0 Turbidity 

BOD Estimate Required _ _ _ _ _ mg/I 
~ Cyanide, Total 
0 Cyanide, Amendable to Chlorination 
D Chlorophyl A (D Uncorrected or D Corrected) 

(if Field Filtered, give ml ____ __ filtered) 

Check any appropriate: 

D S Split D B Field Blank D E Enforcement J&)' Y Compliance 

Depth of Sample (feet or meters) 
F orM 

60 ml Bottle 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box 1f yes) 

D NO + NO as Nitrogen (Drinking Water) D Diss -Orthophosphate 
D Nitrite (NO ) as Nitrogen D Diss. Silica 

Quart Mason Jar (Also TCLP Metals) 
D Oil & Grease D pH (Waste Samples Only) 

250 ml Bottle for Nutrients or Metals - Check each of the following boxes that apply 
Metals Bottle (Acidify W/Nitric Acid) 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 
0 Low Level Metals (e.g., Surtace Waters by ICP/MS) Note: Special Bottles Needed 
0 TCLP (Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure)("TC Regulatec Metats)(Use Mason Jar) 
~ Total Recoverable Metals 

D Aluminum 
D Antimony 
D Arsenic· 
D Barium· 
D Beryllium 
D Boron 
D Cadmium· 

ig~~:~:m, Total" 
Chromium, Hexavalent1 

Copper 
D Hardness-as CaCQ, 
D Iron 

Nutrients Bottle (Acidify W/Sulfuric Acid) 

D Lead 
D Magnesium 
D Manganese 
D Mercury· 
D Molybdenum 
D Nicke! 
D Potassium 
D Selenium 
D Silver 
D Sodium 
0 Thal lium 
D Zinc 
1 Cool to 4'C Only 

D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 
D Tot-Phosphorus 
D Ammonia-N D N02 +N03 as Nitrogen 
0 Total Kjeldahl-N O Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 

Please indicate which analyte groups (if any) have been field filtered by checking the 
box and noting on the lid of the sample bottle. 

Bacti Bottle 
0 MFFCC" 
MFFCC Estimate: ____ _ 

D Fecal Strep.· 

·samples for both water chemistry and water bacteriology should be submitted in 
separate bottles wi th separate test request forms. 

Additional parameters 

L 1 00 C 



Partial Instructions 

Inorganic Test Request 
Form 4800-15 (2/99) Page 2 of 2 

See Chapter 4 "Lab Slips" of the Field Procedures Manual (see http ://intranet/int/es/science/ls/fpm/TY. htm) fo r further instructions 
and definitions. 

The ID Number, Permit or STORET and Point/Well fields shou ld contain the appropriate IDs, left justifi ed, fo r the program syste m 
the sample is for: 

ID Number Example Pt./Well Example 
Unique Well# AA999 Blank 
PWS ID # 24100567 Well# 002 
PWS ID # 24 100567 Blank 
License# 001 30 Point ID AD6 
Permit # 0000030 Outfall# 001 

Fi sh Manag nt abitat Protection Storet # 265013 Blank 
Remed iation & Redevelop ment CERCLIS # 006094 197 Point ID 001 
Remediation & Redevelopment FID 268 181770 Point ID 001 
Remediation & Redevelopment Brownfields # 000000003 Point ID 001 

The Sample Address or Location field sho uld be the "entity" name, and depends on the program the sample is fo r. For exam ple, 
Facility, Site, Li censee, Ri ver/Lake, Owner, e tc . Following this in fo rmation, include the address of the fac ility o r site (if appropri ate) . 

The Sample Point Description field should include a description of the point wi thin the property that the sample was collected. Fo r 
example , second ary settling tank effluent or fa ucet prior to pressure tank. 

The Route Code is a four-character code, which will be used to ro ute the sample results from SLOH to whoever wants the results 
("Send Report To:" field) . These res ults are routed by the State Laborator y of H ygiene Computer. 

- Program code: WT, WA, DG, FH, etc. First two characters 
Third character 
Fo urth character 

- R egion code: 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8 (see http://intrane t/int/es/science/ls/fp m/lY .htm) 
- Blank 

The Account Number must be completed in order for the samples to be billed to the correct funding so urce. If yo u are unsure what 
the proper account number is refer to http:// intranet/int/es/science/ls/ Account.htm or contact the DNR Laborato ry Coordin ator o r the 
State Laboratory of H ygiene. 

The Lake Grant or WR Project# field should inc lude the L ake Planning Grant umber o r the W ater R eso urces Approved 
Monitoring Plan Number. 

County Code 

Adams 01 Iowa 25 Polle 49 
Ashland 02 Iron 26 Portage 50 
Barron 03 Jackson 27 Price 51 
Bayfield 04 Jefferson 28 Racine 52 
Brown 05 Juneau 29 Richland 53 
Buffalo 06 Kenosha 30 ·Rock 54 
Burnett 07 Kewaunee 31 Rusk 55 
Calumet 08 La Crosse 32 St. Croix 56 
Chippewa 09 Lafayette 33 Sauk 57 
Clark 10 Langlade 34 Sawyer 58 
Columbia 11 Linco ln 35 Shawano 59 
Crawford 12 Manitowoc 36 Sheboygan 60 
Dane 13 Marathon 37 Taylor 61 
Dodge 14 Marinette 38 Trempealeau 62 
Door 15 Marquette 39 Vernon 63 
Douglas 16 Menominee 40 Vil as 64 
Dunn 17 Mil waukee 41 Walworth 65 
Eau Claire 18 Monroe 42 Washburn 66 
Florence 19 Oconto 43 Washington 67 
Fond du Lac 20 Oneida 44 Waukesha 68 
Forest 21 Outagamie 45 Waupaca 69 
Grant 22 Ozaukee 46 Waushara 70 
Green 23 Pepi n 47 Winnebago 7 1 
Green Lake 24 Pierce 48 Wood 72 

http://intranet/int/es/science/ls/fpm/IV.htm
http://intranet/intZes/science/ls/lipm/IV.htm
http://intranet/int/es/science/ls/Account.htm


State of Wisconsin 
Department of Na rural Resources 

NR 158 and NR 419, Wis. Adm. Code. 

Property 

Reli 

Relinquished by (Signature) 

Field ID 
Number1 

50/ 

Date Time Sample 
Collected Collected Type 

1Sample description must clearly correlate the sample ID to the sampling location shown on a map. 
2Specify groundwater, surface water, soil, leachate, sludge, etc . 

DEPARTMENT USE/OPTIONAL FOR SOIL SAMPLERS 

Disposition of unused portion of sample 

Laboratory should : ;g Dispose 

D Rerum 

OY\ 

D Retain for _ days 

D Other 

Stv,_~ '"fu-1 k I 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
LUST PROGRAM 
Form 4400-151 Rev . 4-93 

J.:r'ype of sampling device; split spoon, hand auger, metal spatula, soil syringe , etc. 

Split Samples: Offered? 

Accepted? 

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

0 Yes 

D Yes 

_Jgl No 

0 No 

(Check One) 

(Check One) 

Accepted By: ______________________________ _ 

Signarure 



State of Wisconsin 
CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM-------------

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

August 8, 2000 

Mauthe Site Superfund File 

Jennifer Huffman -NE~ 

SUBJECT: Influent Characterization Sample Collection on August 8, 2000 

Yesterday, the result of the first sample collected and tested for hexavalent chromium with the 
Hach Kit appeared to be greater than the range of the instrument (> 1.5 mg/I). So I analyzed 
another sample according to instructions by John Stoeger (see August 8, 2000 memo 
describing the procedure that was used). When I returned to the office I contacted the Hach 
Company to see if this procedure was correct. A Mr. Bob Dabkowski (Technical Advisor) 
emailed me with instructions on analyzing samples outside the range of the test kit _considering 
a range up to 4.5 mg/I. The procedure he described is essentially the same except that after the 
sample is diluted, you add 1 O ml of the diluted sample to the test tube, then put in one pillow of 
the reagent (see attamentment for a copy of the email from Hach). John Stoeger's instructions 
indicated that I add one pillow of the reagent to the entire diluted sample, not just 10 ml of the 
diluted sample. 

Today I went back to the Mauthe site and collected another sample. This time I followed the­
Hach Company's directions exactly as described on the attachment. At approximately 10:30, I 
collected and analyzed the sample. The result on the color disc indicated 0.7 mg/I in the diluted 
sample which is 3.5 mg/I based on a factor of 5 because of dilution. 

Printed on 
Recycled 

Paper 



- .. ' 
• <> 

Huffman, Jennifer B 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Bob Dabkowski(SMTP:BDabkows@hach.com) 
Monday, August 07, 2000 05:29 PM 
'hutfmj@dnr.state.wi.us· 

Subject: Hexavalent Chromium 

Dear Jennifer, 

Thank you for your recent inquiry. 

To be able to test for Hexavalent Chromium in the 0-4.5 mg/l range, it would 
be necessary fo dilute your sample (at least fivefold - 10ml sample, then 40 
ml Deionized water), take 10 ml of that dilution, run the chemistry on it 
(one powder pillow), read it, and multiply your value by 5. This is the way 
for you to measure 0-4.5 mg/l with the kit you already have. We don't have 
any kits that measure the 0-4.5 range, as our high range kits start at 5 or 
20 mg/l and run up to 1000 mg/L. If you have any further questions, please 
feel free to call us at 800-227-4224 or email us at techhelp@hach.com. 
Thanks again, and we look forward to serving you further. 

Yours Sincerely, 

Bob Dabkowski 
Technical Advisor 
Hach Company 
> \VIII 
> 0 0 . 
> --------------------------oo0--(_)--0 oo---------------------------
"Experience is a wonderful teacher. Especially someone else's." 

-Terry Felber 

Save valuable time by ordering products online 
24 hours a day, 7 days a week. 
Product literature and MSDS information are also 
available for instant viewing and ordering. 
Visit www.hach.com ~ How the World Tests Water 

Pagel 

mailto:BDabkows@hach.com
http://www.hach.com
mailto:techhelp@hach.com


f .· State of Wisconsin 
CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM-------------

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

August 8, 2000 

Mauthe Site Superfund File 

Jennif~r Huffman - NER .ff 
SUBJECT: Influent Characterization Sample Collection on August 7, 2000 

The purpose of this memo is to document the collection of untreated groundwaer samples for 
analysis from the storage tank at the Mauthe Pretreatment building. This was the third of six 
monthly sampling events to characterize the untreated influent. The sample was collected 
directly into the sample jar at the sample tap on the storage tank. The storage tank sample tap 
was purged of approximately 2 gallons prior to sample collection. On August 7, 2000 at 14:10, I 
collected the following: 

• One Quart sample container for total cyanide analysis, preserved with NaOH to a pH greater 
than 12 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for total metals analysis of aluminum, arsenic, cadmium, 
chromium, copper, lead, nickel, and zinc. Sample was preserved with HNO3 to a pH less 
than 2 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for mercury analysis, preserved with HNO3 to a pH less than 
2 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for hexavalent chromium analysis and placed in a cooler with 
ice. 

I also collected a sample at the same time by and analyzed it on site for hexavalent chromium 
using the Hach Test kit. The result from this test was 1.5 mg/I. The upper range of the_Hach kit 
is 1.5 mg/I so I reanalyzed a second sample by diluting it with 10 ml distilled water, adding one 
pillow of reagent, reading the result on the color disc, and doubling the result. This procedure 
resulted in an estimated concentration of 2.8 mg/I (1.4 mg/I was the result on the color disc). 
These results will be compared to the results from the State Lab of Hygiene. I contacted the 
technical services staff at the Hach Company questioning the validity of diluting the sample for 
reanalysis. Their email response is attached for verification. 

The analysis request and chain of custody forms were filled out and placed in the cooler with the 
samples. The samples were sent at approximately 3 pm on August 7, 2000 to the State Lab of 
Hygiene via overnight courier. The courier was UPS Ground and the tracking number was 
128274340340596870. 

Attachments 

Cc: Gary Edelstein - RR/3 (w/attachments) 

Printed on 
Recycled 

Paper 

I 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
LUST PROGRAM 
Form 4400-151 Rev. 4-93 

Note: Use of this form is voluntary but is requested by die Department pursuant to ch. NR 149, NR 500-540, 
NR 158 and NR 419, Wis. Adm. Code. Personally identifiable infonnation will be used for no other purpose. 

I hereby certify that I received, properly bandied, and disposed of these samples as noted belo 

Received By (Signature) 

Received 8y (Signature) 

Relinquished by (Signature) Date/rime Received for Laboratory By (SignalUre) 

Field ID 
Number1 

Sot 

Date 
Collected 

Time 
Collected Type 

1Sample description must clearly correlate the sample ID to the sampling location shown on a map. 
2Specify groundwater, surface water, soil, leachate, sludge, etc. 

DEPARTMENT USE/OPTIONAL FOR SOIL SAMPLERS 

Disposition of unused portion of sample 

Laboratory should: D Dispose 

D Rerum 

-5ClvY1 pie.. · 10.p 

D Retain for _ days 

D Other 

31),pe of sampling device; split spoon, hand auger, metal spatula, soil syringe, etc. 

Split Samples: Offered? 

Accepted? 

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

0 Yes 

0 Yes 

/:(No 

0 No 

(Check One) 

(Check One) 

Accepted By: ______________________________ _ 

Signarure 

Ci"lcu'V\ of (LLsfod.y ~ C/8/ 8 7 , 
I f.c ,:J... 7 / 4-



,· 1 

State of Wisconsin 
Laboratory of Hygiene 

License#, I.D. Number, Permit or STORET 

.=1 5 .f) J_ !:1-!f if..{) 
Waterbody Number Sample Address or Location 

NvJ 

First Name 

..Je 
Address 

Account Number 

.K& o l!l 
Lakes Grant or WR Project# 

n 

Begin or Grab Date (MM/DD/YYYY) Begin Time (24-hr clock) 

0 

Field Parameters- Optional 

Sample Temperature- field (°C) 

Ambient Air Temperature· field (°C) 

DO field (mg/I) 

pH (su) field 

ForM 

Field Number 

Inorganic Test Request 
Form 4800-15 (R 2/99) Page 1 of 2 

County# 

SOl ______ _ Y.S 
7,;i..s S, Gu. 

Sample Type (Non WS): 

0 SU Surface Water 
0 NP Storm Water 
0 SE Sediment 

0 EF 
,J8'1F 
□ MW 

Effluent (Treated Wastewater) 
Influent (Untreated Wastewater) 
Monitoring Well 

0 SL Sludge 
0 LE Leachate 
0TI Tissue 

0 LY 
□ so 
0 OI 
Dow 

Lysimeter 
Soil 
Oil 
Waste 

Is Sample Chlorinated? D Yes ,Kl No 

i~•, . ' . 

Sample Sources (WS ONLY): 

D D Distribution 
D E Entry Point 
Owwe11 

Sample Type (SOWA ONLY): 

D D Compliance Sample 
D C Confirmation 
D W Raw Water Sample 
D I Investigation 

Check any appropriate: 

D S Split D B Field Blank D E Enforcement ~ Y Compliance 

Depth of Sample (feet or meters) 
ForM 

60 ml Bottle 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if y~ 

D NO + NO as Nitrogen (Drinking Water) D Diss.-Orthophosphate 
0 Nitrite (NO ) as Nitrogen O Diss. Silica 

Quart Mason Jar (Also TCLP Metals) 
D Oil &Grease D pH (Waste Samples Only) 

250 ml Bottle for Nutrients or Metals• Check each of the following boxes that apply 
Metals Bottle {Acidify W/Nltrlc Ackl) 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) Secchi Depth (feet or meters) 

Cloud Cover% 

Cond-fld (µMHOS/CM@25°C) 

Gage Height (ft) 

0 Low Level Metals (e.g .• Surlace Waters by ICP/MS) Note: Special eomes Needed 

%~ 
TCLP (Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure)("TC Regulated Metals)(Use Mason Jar) 

I
I Recoverable Metals 'rd 

- - - - - - Aluminum ~ Lead 

Flowcfs 

FlowMGD 

Depth to G_roundwater(ft) 

Turbidity (NTU) 

Plastic Quart Bottle 

0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? 
0 Total Solids 

(Check box if yes) 

0 Vol. Total Solids 
D Susp. Solids~ 10 mg/I) 
0 TSS Low Level 

(Submit Additional Sample) 
0 Vol. Susp. Solids 
D Total Dissolved Solids 
0 BOD Dissolved 
0 BOIJs Total ~ 6 mg/I) 
0 BOD Total Low Level 

(Submit Additional Sample) 

D Alkalinity, pH, & Conductivity 
D pH only (non-Waste or non-Compliance) 
0 Chloride 
D Color 
D Fluoride 
D Sulfate 
D Sulfide (notify lab before collecting 

sample) 

0 Turbidity 

t D Estimate Required _ _ _ _ _ mg/I 
Cyanide, Total 
Cyanide, Amendable to Chlorination 

D Chlorophyl A (0 Uncorrected or O Corrected) 

(if Field Filtered; give ml _____ filtered) 

Antimony D Magnesium 

Barium· · · Mercury• 
D Beryllium Molybdenum 

Arsenic• ffianganese 

~

Boron Nickel 
Cadmium· Potassium 
Calcium D Selenium 

!Chromium, Total· D Silver 
Chromium, Hexavalent 1 D Sodium 
Copper D Thallium 
Hardness-as CaCOi ..181' Zinc 

0 Iron ' 1 eool to 4°C Only 
Nutrients Bottle (Acidify W/Sulfurlc Acid) 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 

0 Tot-Phosphorus 
D Ammonia-N O NO:! +N03 as Nitrogen 
0 Total Kjeldahl·N O Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 

Please indicate which analyte groups (if any) have been field filtered by checking the 
box and noting on the lid of the sample bottle. 

Baell Bottle 
□ MFFcc· 
MFFCC Estimate: 

D FecalStrep: 

·samples for both water chemistry and water bacteriology should be submitted in 
separate bottles with separate test request forms. 

Additional parameters 

·izrn 
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011$ n A·· 
Ip leto • • ii 64114 
l 'JlJ n!-77 o 
(9ZO} 738-7747 (FAX) 

Name 

Company (If Applies) 

City 

I 

DATE I I I 
Phone (If Avai lable) 

t ( l i ) 

State 

~ Name 
R 

, company (ii Applies) 

0 
M 

Address 

City State / lT 
Sender's Phone:( ,,. , ) • . 

Store Packed? Yes□ If No CIT' Customer releases the Handle With Care 
· Packaging Store from any liability from damage. I have read , and agree to the 

terms and limits of liabiltiy on the reverse side of this form. 
Signature _ _____ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _____ __ 

SETTLEMENT IS BASED ON ACTUAL CASH VALUE 
CONTENTS OF EACH BOX 

A 

B 

C 

D 
Please, how did you fi rst hear of us? 
□Store Location □Yellow Pages 
□Televis ion/Rad io □ Newspaper Ad 
□Referred B 

CASH 
VALUE 

D Coupon 
□ Other 

SHIPPING 
WEIGHT 

Prepack Release ;j-.. 
______ Mgr. has f'.. 
inspected and agrees toN 
ship as store pack. ' Q 

Total Cash Value, _ ___ _:,• _:,/?>. __ _ Cash Value Premium ______ ~/ 
Clerk _ _________ _ Pick-up/Delivery Charge _____ _ 

DCR/C.O.D. Amount ____ _ Remittance ____ Charge ------f..._ 
Ground D Via: __________ Zone __________ _ 

Overnight Air □ 2nd Day Air □ 3 Day Air □ Via: J 
Other: Type of Service _________ Via: ___ .... -'-'---'-'---~ 

PACKAGING MATERIALS 
·--

QTY. DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

Custom Packaging 

r 
PLACE TRACKING# STICKER HERE I s . Ch 

f ~ i;;._ 74-54 03 (!DS9 ervice arge 
? 

O Sales Tax 

DATE w3 7 
SHIPPED / / TOTAL CHARGES 

,,... 
¥! I<., 

AN INDEPENDENTLY OWNED & OPERATED FRANCHISE 



Huffman, Jennifer B 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Bob Dobkowski (SMTP: BDabkows@hach.com) 
Monday, August 07, 2000 05:29 PM 
'huffmj@dnr.state.wi.us' 

Subject: Hexavalent Chromium 

Dear Jennifer, 

Thank you for your recent inquiry. 

To be able to test for Hexavalent Chromium in the 0-4.5 mgll range, it would 
be necessary to dilute your sample (at least fivefold - 10ml sample, then 40 
ml Deionized water), take 1 0 ml of that dilution, run the chemistry on it 
(one powder pillow), read it, and multiply your value by 5. This is the way 
for you to measure 0-4.5 mg/l with the kit you already have. We don't have 
any kits that measure the 0-4.5 range, as our high range kits start at 5 or 
20 mg/l and run up to 1000 mgll. If you have any further questions, please 
feel free to call us at 800-227-4224 or email us at techhelp@hach.com. 
Thanks again, and we look forward to serving you further. 

Yours Sincerely, 

Bob Dabkowski 
Technical Advisor 
Hach Company 
> \VIII 
> 0 0 
> --------------------------oo0--(_)--0 oo---------------- -----------
"Experience is a wonderful teacher. Especially someone else's." 

-Terry Felber 

Save valuable time by ordering products online 
24 hours a day, 7 days a week. 
Product literature and MSDS information are also 
available for instant viewing and ordering. 
Visit www.hach.com ~ How the World Tests Water 

Pagel 
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UPS Package Tracking 

Tracking Detail 

Status: Delivered 
Delivered on: Aug 8, 2000 9:20 A.M. 
Delivered to: BLAIR 

Location: RECEIVER 
Shipped to: US 

Shipped or Billed on: Aug 7, 2000 

Tracking Number: lZ 827 434 03 4059 687 0 
Service Type: GROUND 

Weight: 20.00 Lbs 

PACKAGE PROGRESS 
Date 
AugS,2000 

Aug 7, 2000 

Time 
9:20AM. 

5:12 A.M. 
2:00A.M. 

1:17 A.M. 

11:45 P.M. 

9:16P.M. 

6:05P.M. · 

5:27 P.M. 
5:12P.M. 

Location 
CAPITAL, WI, US 

CAPITAL, WI, US 

CAPITAL, WI, US 

OAK CREEK, WI, US 

OAK CREEK, WI, US 

OAK CREEK, WI, US 

OSHKOSH, WI, US 

OSHKOSH, WI, US 

us 

• PICKUP DP.OP-OFF 

Activity 
DELIVERY 

DESTINATION SCAN 

ARRIVAL SCAN 

DEPARTURE SCAN 

LOCATION SCAN 

ARRIVAL SCAN 

DEPARTURE SCAN 

ORIGIN SCAN 
PICKUP MANIFEST 
RECEIVED 

Tracking results provided by UPS: Aug 8, 2000 10:40 A.M. Eastern Time (USA) 

http://wwwapps.ups.com/etracking/tracking.cgi 

Page 1 of 2 " 

.. 

08/08/2000 

http://wwwapps.ups.com/etracking/tracking.cgi


. UPS Package Tracking 

NOTICE: UPS authorizes you to use UPS tracking systems solely to track shipments tendered by or for you to 
UPS for delivery and for no other purpose. Any other use of UPS tracking systems and information is strictly 
prohibited. 

~ Top of Page 

tt3• Home I Track I fillill I Quick Cost I Transit Time I Pickup I Dro1:1-off I Supplies e. Service Guide I Download I Customer Service I About UPS I Site Guide I MY UPS.COM 

Copyright© 1994-2000 United Parcel Service of America, Inc. 
All Rights Reserved. 36 USC 380. Trademark and Tariff Information 

http://wwwapps.ups.com/etracking/tratking.cgi 

Page 2 of 2 

08/08/2000 • 
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Northeast Region Date ~-1 ~ 
Drinking Water & Groundwater 

From: Joan Leclerc (920) 492-5844 

L. Braatz 
(Sturg on Bay) 

N. Kutche 
K. Sch rer 

_G.Pap am 
K. Hutc ison 

(Pesht go) 
_J. Schedgi k 

J. Ever on - DG/2 

S. Helt - DG/2 

FOR YOUR FILES 
FOR DA TA ENTRY 

(Oshk sh) 
K. O'Conn r 

(Oshk sh) 
J . Moeller 

(Oshk sh) 



State Laboratory of ·Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

2601 Agriculture DR, Madison WI 53718 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 224~6277 DNR LAB ID 113133790 
Inorganic chemistry (#16 of 16 on 08/07/00, unseen) 

Id: 445014460 Point/Well/ .. : 001 Field#: Sl Route: RR40 
Collection Date: 07/20/00 Time: 14:10 County: 45 (Outagamie) 
From: N.W. MAUTHE SUPERFUND SITE 725 S OUTAGAMIE ST APPLETON 
Description: INFLUENT SAMPLE COLLECTED AFTER STORAGE TANK, NO TREATMENT 
To: JENNIFER HUFFMAN Type: Compliance 

DNR Source: Influent 
APPLETON 

Account number: RR019 
Enforcement 

Collected by: HUFFMAN 

Date Received: 07/21/00 Labslip #: IL001875 

CHROMIUM, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 60108) 
CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT (USGS I-1230-85) 
CYANIDE (EPA 335.4) 
_DIG, TOTAL REC, ICP, LIQUIDS (SW846 3005A) 
TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT 

Reported: 08/04/00 

2700. UG/L 
2800. UG/L 
ND (LOD=0.004 MG/L) 
DIG MET 
ICED C 



Huffman, Jennifer B 

From: Dinsmore, Donalea 
Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2000 l 0:45 AM 

Arneson, Ronald C; Huffman, Jennifer B To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

'Kennedy-Parker, DeWayne'; Khazae, Charlene A; 'Hill, Susan' 
RE: Hex and Total Chromium in Water 

Jennifer, 

I would interpret the results that you have to mean that all of the chromium present is hexavalent. Essentially, the 
results for the two-determinations are the same. Every determination has uncertainty and error associated with it. 
For most metals, differences of 5 to 10% are not alarming. The difference in the two numbers is within the expected 
error of the determinations.(Relative percent difference of 3.6%). 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Huffman, Jennifer B 
Wednesday, August 09, 2000 l 0: 14 AM 
Arneson, Ronald C 

Cc: 
Subject: 

'Kennedy-Parker, Dewayne'; Khazae, Charlene A; Dinsmore, Donalea; 'Hill, Susan' 
Hex and Total Chromium in Water 

Yesterday I received some results back from some sampling I did at the Mauthe site. The SLOH lapslip number 
is IL001875 and the sample was collected by me on 7/20/00. I had the water sample analyzed for cyanide, total 
chrome and hex chrome. The total chrome was 2700 ug/1 and the hex chrome was 2800 ug/1. I thought the hex 
chrome should be at most equal to the total chrome concentration but here it is 100 ug/1 greater. Can you offer 
any explanation as to why the total concentration is less than the hex? Thanks! 

Jennifer Huffman, P.G., Hydrogeologist 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
3369 W. Brewster Street 
Appleton, WI 54914-1602 
Telephone: (920) 832-1803 
Fax: (920) 832-1800 
Internet Email Address: huffmj@dnr.state.wi.us 
Visit our web site at: http://www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/rr/ 

From: Arneson, Ronald C 
Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2000 09:59 AM 
To: 'Hill, Susan'; Dinsmore, Donalea; Huffman, Jennifer B; Khazae, Charlene A; Edelstein, Gary A 
Cc: 'Kennedy-Parker, DeWayne' 
Subject: RE: Hex Chrome in Water 

I talked to the lab about the problem and the only reasons we could find would put the basis the other way. 
So the lab is ordering a PE sample from ERA to for additional QC. 

Jennifer: Are you using a DR??? or a color wheel with the Hach kit? 

Ronald C. Arneson 
Laboratory Services 
Bureau of Integrated Science Services 
Department of Natural Resources 
ArnesR@dnr.state.wi.us 

Pagel 

mailto:ArnesR@dnr.state.wi.us
mailto:huffmj@dnr.state.wi.us
http://www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/rr/


(608) 264-8949 

-----Original Message-----
From: Arneson, Ronald C [mailto:ArnesR@mail01.dnr.state.wi.us] 
Sent: Monday, August 07, 2000 1 :13 PM 
To: 'Hill, Susan' 
Subject: FW: Hex Chrome in Water 

Sue: See attached message. What is your precission and accuracy for this 
test. _ I think the information I have is outdated. 

Rona1lc. Arneson 
Laboratory Services 
Bureau of Integrated Science Services 
Department of Natural Resources 
ArnesR@dnr.state. wi. us 
(608) 264-8949 

> ----------
> From: Dinsm9re, Donalea 
> Sent: August 01, 2000 9:19 AM 
> To: Alfredo Sotomayor; Diane Drinkman; Gregory Pils; John Condron; 
> Richard Mealy; Ronald Arneson 
> Subject: FW: Hex Chrome in Water 
> 
> This is an interesting case. I have suggested that they use known 
> standards to see how results compare. They also need to check the age of 
> their reagents. Anyone have any specific knowledge of the Hach test for 
> hexachrome? _ 
> 
> ----------
> From: 
> Sent: 
>TO: 
> Subject: 
> 
> ----------
> From: 
> Sent: 
> To: 
> Cc: 
> Subject: 
> 

Khazae, Charlene A 
Tuesday, August 01, 2000 9:06 AM 
Dinsmore, Donalea 
FW: Hex Chrome in Water 

Huffman, Jennifer B 
Monday, July 31, 2000 4:55 PM 
Khazae, Charlene A 
Edelstein, Gary A 
Hex Chrome in Water 

> Hi Charlene, 
> 
> I'm in the process of characterizing our untreated influent at the Mauthe 
> site for hexavalent chromium and some other metals. This is a Superfund 
> site in O&M being operated by WDNR. Historically, for the hex chrome, 
> we've been collecting hex chrome samples after treatment and analyzing 
> them on site using a Hach colorm~tric test kit as required in our permit 
> to show the water has been successfully treated for hex chrome. The City 
> has been accepting our Hach kit results as proof of no hex chrome in the 
> effluent. 
> 
> I'm trying to get our permit renewed to allow for discharge without 
> treatment if all our contaminants are below the discharge standards. I am 
> collecting samples monthly for six months to characterize our influent 
> before treatment. For the hex chrome, I'm trying to show that our hach 

Page2 
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# 

> test results are the similar as what a laboratory would report. Based on 
> the sampling done by EPA before the DNR assumed O&M operations, the Hach 
> kit results were very similar to their laboratory results (they were 
> within a tenth of a mg/I). So using the same assumption, I wanted to use 
> real time Hach kit results to represent our untreated effluent. If we are 
> allowed to discharge without treatment, I don't want to have to wait for 
> lab results to get back before I can dump a batch. I don't have the 
> luxury of time based on the amount of water coming into the plant. 
> 
> What I'm finding so far (based on two monthly rounds) is that the SLOH hex 
> results are roughly two times the concentration of the Hach test results. 
> Here are the results: 
> 
> June 13, 2000 
> 
> Hach Results 
> mg/I 
> 
> 0.3 
> 
> 
> July 20, 2000 
> 
> Hach Results 
> mg/I 
> 
> 1.3 
> 

SLOH Results 
mg/I 

0.650 

SLOH Results 
mg/I 

2.7 

> So ...... my question is do you know of any reason why the SLOH results 
> would be twice as much as the Hach kit? Sampling done by EPA showed the 
> Hach kit results were very similar to their laboratory results and now 
> ours are off by a factor of two. Thanks for any help you may have! 
> 
> 
> Jennifer Huffman, P.G., Hydrogeologist 
> Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
> 3369 W. Brewster Street 
> Appleton, WI 54914-1602 
> Telephone: (920) 832-1803 
> Fax: (920) 832-1800 
> Internet Email Address: huffmj@dnr.state.wi.us 
> Visit our web site at: http://www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/rr/ 
> 
> 
> 
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State of Wisconsin 
CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM-------------

DATE: July 20, 2000 

TO: Mauthe Site Superfund File 

Jennifer Huffman -NER, . FROM: 

SUBJECT: Influent Characterization Sample Collection on July 20, 2000 

The purpose of this memo is to document the sample collection of untreated groundwater for 
analysis from the storage tank at the Mauthe Pretreatment building. The sample collected on 
July 13 (which was supposed to represent the second month of sampling in a six month 
characterization schedule) was not delivered the next day to the State Lab of Hygiene (SLOH) 
by Federal Express. The cooler had been sent to Chicago and was finally delivered on July 17 
to the SLOH. Because of this, the 24 holding time for hexavalent chromium was exceeded. 
And the ice had melted so the cyanide and hexavalent chromium samples were not received on 
ice. The total metals analysis will not be affected since they had been properly preserved with 
nitric acid and did not require cooling with ice. 

The sample collected today will be analyzed for hexavalent and total chromium, along with total 
cyanide. The sample was collected directly into the sample jar at the sample tap on the storage 
tank. The storage tank sample tap was purged of approximately 2 gallons prior to sample 
collection. On July 20, 2000 at 14:10, I collected the following: 

• One Quart sample container for total cyanide analysis, preserved with Na OH to a pH greater 
than 12 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for total chromium. Sample was preserved with HNO3 to a 
pH less than 2 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for hexavalent chromium analysis and placed in a cooler with 
ice. 

A sample was also collected at the same time by John Stoeger of MCO and analyzed on site for 
hexavalent chromium using the Hach Test kit. The result from this test was 1.3 mg/I These 
results will be compared to the results from the State Lab of Hygiene. 

The analysis request and chain of custody forms were filled out and placed in the cooler with the 
samples. The samples were sent at approximately 3 pm on July 20, 2000 to the State Lab of 
Hygiene via overnight courier. The courier was UPS and the tracking number was 
128274340340257281. 

Attachments 

Cc: Gary Edelstein - RR/3 

Printed on 
Recycled 

Paper 



Staie of Wisconsin 
Department of Nalllral Resources 

NR 158 and NR 419, Wis. Adm. Code. 

I hereby certify that I received, properly bandied, and disposed of these samples as noted 

eceivcd By (Signatun:) 

Received By (Signature) 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
LUST PROGRAM 
Form 4400-?51 Rev. 4-93 

Relinquished by (Signature) Daierrime Received for Laboratory· By (Signature) 

Field ID 
Numbcr1 

50/ 

Daie 
Collected 

Time 
Collected Type 

1Sample description must clearly correlate the sample ID to the sampling location shown on a map. 
2Specify groundwater, surface waier, soil, leachate, sludge, CIC. 

DEPARTMENT USE/OPTIONAL FOR SOIL SAMPLERS 

Disposition of unused portion of sample 

Laboratory should: Jgi Dispose 

0 Rerum 

Or'\ 

0 Retain for _ days 

D Other 

.Shn,a.,~ 'To.,n k. I 
_, 

31),pe of sampling device; split spoon, hand auger, metal spatula, soil syringe, clC. 

Split Samples: Offered? 

Accepted? 

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

0 Yes 

0 Yes 

}1J No 

0 No 

(Check One) 

(Check One) 
Accepted By: ______________________________ _ 

c~~y) 6D e»-sfrxty- ~ !s 1 & ;i;;; 



State of Wisconsin 
Laboratory of Hygiene 

License#, 1.0. Number, Permit or STORET 

'!:J. ~ 1) .L !:I. 
Poini, Well or Outfall # 

0 O_L ____ _ 
Waterbody Number Sample Address or Location 

~s 

Field Number 

Inorganic Test Request 
Form 4800-15 (R 2/99) Page 1 of 2 

County# Rou eCode 

SI _______ _ !f5 RR 
rtii'eSt. · ✓ehn 

I e Col l-e.e+ed a &r 5fu -+,ea~+ 
Send Report To Sample Type (Non WS): 

0 SU Surface Water ~ EF 
Effluent (Treated Wastewater) 

0 NP Storm Water IF Influent (Untreated Wastewater) 
0 SE Sediment MW Monitoring Well 
0 SL Sludge 0 LY Lysimeter 
0 LE Leachate □ so Soil 
QTI Tissue □ 01 Oil 

Dow Waste 

-----••--------... --•-..•---•-•---- Water System Type (Water Supply Use ONLY): 
Sample Sources (WS ONLY): 

0 D Distribution 

&3~ 800 

End Date• For Co posite Samples 
Only (MM/DDMYYY) 

Field Parameters- Optional 

Sample Temperature- field (°C) 

Ambient Air Temperature- field (°C) 

DO field (mg/I) 

pH (su) field 

Secchi Depth (feet or meters) 

Cloud Cover% 

Cond-fld (µMHOS/CM@25°C) 

Gage Height (ft) 

Flowcfs 

FlowMGD 

Depth to Groundwater(ft) 

Turbidity (NTU) 

Plastic Quart Bottle 

Begin Time (24-hr clock) 

4:10 
End Time (24-hr clock) • For 
Composite Samples Only 

ForM 

0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? 
0 Total Solids 

(Check box if yes) 
· 0 Alkalinity, pH, & Conductivity 

% 

0 Vol. Total Solids 
0 Susp. Solids (2 1 0 mg/I) 
0 TSS Low Level 

0 pH only (non-Waste or non-Compliance) 
0 Chloride 

(Submit Additional Sample) 
0 Vol. Susp. Solids 
0 Total Dissolved Solids 
0 BOD Dissolved 
0 BODs Total (2 6 mg/I) 
0 BOD Total Low Level 

(Submit Addltlonal Sample) 

0 Color 
0 Fluoride 
0 Sulfate 
0 Sulfide (notify lab before collecting 

sample) 

0 Turbidity 

BOD Estimate Required _ _ _ _ _ mg/I 
~ Cyanide, Total 
0 Cyanide, Amendable to Chlorination 
0 Chlorophyl A (0 Uncorrected or O Corrected) 

(ii Field Filtered, give ml _____ filtered) 

0 MC Community-Municipality 
0 OC Com.-Other than Municipal 
0 TN Transient Non-Community 
0 NN Non-Transient Non-Community 
0 P Private 
D X Non-Potable 

Is Sample Chlorinated? 0 Yes ~ No 

Check any appropriate: 

0 E Entry Point 
Owweu 

Sample Type (SOWA ONLY): 

0 D Compliance Sample 
0 C Confirmation 
0 W Raw Water Sample 
0 I Investigation 

0 S Split O B Field Blank O E Enforcement ~ Y Compliance 

Depth of Sample (feet or meters) 
ForM 

60 ml Bottle 
0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if y~ 

0 NO + NO as Nitrogen (Drinking Water) D Diss.-Orthophosphate 
0 Nitrite (NO ) as Nitrogen O Diss. Silica 

Quart Mason Jar (Also TCLP Metals) 
0 Oil & Grease 0 pH (Waste Samples Only) 

250 ml Bottle for Nutrients or Metals • Check each of the following boxes that apply 
Metals Bottle (Acidify W/Nltrlc Acid) 
0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 
0 Low Level Metals (e.g., Surtace Waters by ICP/MS) Note: Special Bottles Needed 
0 TCLP (Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure)('TC Regulated Metals)(Use Mason Jar) 
1:81. Total Recoverable Metals 

0-Aluminum 
0 Antimony 
0 Arsenic• 
0 Barium· 
0 Beryllium 
0 Boron 
0 Cadmium• 

i
Calcium 
Chromium, Total· 
Chromium, Hexavalent 1 

Copper 
0 Hardness-as CaCQi 
0 Iron 

Nutrients Bottle (Acidify W/Sulfurlc Acid) 

0 Lead 
0 Magnesium 
0 Manganese 
0 Mercury• 
0 Molybdenum 
0 Nickel 
0 Potassium 
0 Selenium 
0 Silver 
0 Sodium 
0 Thallium 
0 Zinc 
1 Cool to 4°C Only 

0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 
0 Tot-Phosphorus 
0 Ammonia-N O NO:! +NO3 as Nitrogen 
0 Total Kjeldahl-N O Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 

Please indicate which analyte groups (ii any) have been field filtered by checking the 
box and noting on the lid of the sample bottle. 

Baell Bottle 
O MFFcc· 0 Fecal Strep: 
MFFCC Estimate: ____ _ 

·samples for both water chemistry and water bacteriology should be submitted in 
separate bottles with separate test request forms. 

Additional parameters 
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EXPRESS CONV GTRS 
BUJEtlOiJND tt6 7 
920-830-1774 

07/20/00 14·<.0 /; \ ,..{) 
ICE 711 $1~ i9T (:_;~(/ 1\Y' 
TOTAL '$1.25 _,( 
CASH $1.25 / t"J 
TL/t-lOTAX $1.19 ~ -..1/J. L (J 
TAX PD $0. 06 ~ 0 -.J 

RECEIPT NO. 1-7019 ~ f i "';J 
OFFICIAL FUEL 'J.-~ 0._ 
SUPPLIER TO THE rl /'{J 
GREEt-l BAY Pf.CKERS ' <r -



PKG. I.D. -A 
DATE I I 

Name Phone (If Available) 

) 
Company (If Applies) 

T 
0 Street Address 

D, 
Suite/Apt. 

City Zip Code • Required 

l 
F Name Company (It Applies) 
R 

JR 0 
M 

Address 

City State Zip Code tj 

Sender's Phone:( 1-~ - ~ - ~ - - - - - ------11 
Store Packed? Yes□ If No□ Customer releases the Handle With Care 
Packaging Store from any liability from damage. I have read, and agree to the 
terms and limits of liabiltiy on the reverse side of this form. 

Signature~--- - -
SETTLEMENT IS BASED ON ACTUA 

CONTENTS OF EACH BOX CASH 
VALUE 

ASH VALUE 
SHIPPING FREIGHT & 
WEIGHT HANDLING 

A 

1-----+---- ~ 
- ----+----- r-.. rt, 

B 

- ----+-----
C 

Ll) 

D ~ 
- P-le-a~s-e,_h_o_w_d-id_y_o_u_f_irs_t_h-ea_r_o_f_u_s?-. ---~---- --P-re_p_a-ck~R-e-1-ea_s_e __ ~ 

□Store Location □Yellow Pages D Coupon ______ Mgr. has'<;.., 
□Television/Radio □ Newspaper Ad D Other inspected and agrees to 
□Referred B ship as store pack. ::,-... 

Total Cash Value _________ Cash Value Premium ______ ,---

Clerk Pick-up/Delivery Charge ~ 
DCR/C.O.D. Amount ____ _ Remittance ____ Charge -----..1 
Ground D Via: __________ Zone ___________ /'-

Overnight Air □ 2nd Day Air D 3 Day Air □ Via: i 
Other: Type of Service _________ Via: 

--~ 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ~ 

, PA~KAGING MATERIALS 
QTY. DESCRIPTION 

---+-- - ------+------+--------Y) 

~---------------=,Custom Packaging 1--------~ 
PLACE TRACKING # STICKER HERE Service Charge Cl._ 

~l~~~q~i_7_L_1~~~~0~~-D~2~~~~~~ ! 
DATE / / ,l,j? 0 SHIPPED_~-~-- TOTALCHARGES -;r J (r'j 

AN INDEPENDENTLY OWNED & OPERATED FRANCHISE ~------
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UPS Package Tracking Page 1 of 1 . . 

TRACK S.HlP ~------~ TRACKING _NUl~BER I REFEREtlCE NUMBER i-.....,. ________ ,_,,_...,,,._,, 

Tracking Summary 
To see a detailed report for each package, please select the Detail button. 

TRACKING NUMBER 

1. lZ 827 434 03 4025 728 1 
STATUS 

Delivered Delivered on: 

Delivered to: 

Service Type: 

Jul 21, 2000 9:15 A.M. 
WOEHRL 
GROUND 

Tracking results provided by UPS: Jul 21, 2000 10:29 A.M. Eastern Time (USA) 

NOTICE: UPS authorizes you to use UPS tracking systems solely to track shipments tendered by or for you to 
UPS for delivery and for no other purpose. Any other use of UPS tracking systems and information is strictly 
prohibited. 

~ Top of Pa~ 

EE Home I Track I fill!P-1 Quick Cost I Transit Time I Pickup I Drop-off I .fu.ipplies e. Service Guide I Download I Customer Service I About UPS I Site Guide I MY UPS.COM 

Copyright© 1994-2000 United Parcel Service of America, Inc. 
All Rights Reserved. 36 USC 380. Trademark and Tariff Information 

.. ./tracking.cgi ?tracknums_displayed=5&TypeOflnquiryNumber=T &HTML Version=4.0&Irn07 /21/2000 

MY_UPS.COM


..• -· 
State of Wisconsin 

CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM-------------

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

July 13, 2000 

Mauthe Site Superfund File . 

Jennifer Huffman - NER# 
SUBJECT: Influent Characterization Sample Collection on July 13, 2000 

The purpose of this memo is to document the collection of samples for analysis from the storage 
tank at the Mauthe Pretreatment building. This was the second of six monthly sampling events 
to characterize the untreated influent. The sample was collected directly into the sample jar at 
the sample tap on the storage tank. The storage tank sample tap was purged of approximately 
2 gallons prior to sample collection. On July 13, 2000 at 14:05, I collected the following: 

• One Quart sample container for total cyanide analysis, preserved with Na OH to a pH greater 
than 12 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for total metals analysis of aluminum, arsenic, cadmium, 
chromium, copper, lead, nickel, and zinc. Sample was preserved with HNO3 to a pH less 
than 2 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for mercury analysis, preserved with HNO3 to a pH less than 
2 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for hexavalent chromium analysis and placed in a cooler with 
ice. 

A sample was also collected at the same time by John Stoeger of MCO and analyzed on site for 
hexavalent chromium using the Hach Test kit. The result from this test was 1.4 mg/I These 
results will be compared to the results from the State Lab of Hygiene. 

The analysis request and chain of custody forms were filled out and placed in the cooler with the 
samples. The samples were sent at 15:07 on July 13, 2000 to the State Lab of Hygiene via 
overnight courier. The courier was Federal Express Ground and the tracking number was 
0422679 00007614. 

Attachments 

Cc: Gary Edelstein - RR/3 

Printed on 
Recycled 

Paper 



,....lie 
: MAILBOXESETC.0 

' "' 
PARCEL SHIPPING ORDER Rev.8/97 

. CUSTOMER (please print) 
PRINT NAME /, , ' J /l. tL ,, vyv 

DAT& 

STREET ~ • 
<--

PHONE -, A:> 
-(,t.;:) 

,1 r~/2 -) {j,. ,uQ t \_~ 0 EARLYA.M. 

A 
~ { \ _ J' J J ' 0 RESIDENTIAL □ PACKED BY 

1--------(J_ U __ ~_r_n_-cy'-o--:--'-_r-_,_ r-__ -1--=::,,=--c(.J-_"'_·~-· _,lc--)_1_-f::)-=--+-□---co_M_M_E_Rc_i_A_L _____ c_u_s_To_M_ ER_-t 

STREET /1 _ JJ -.i APT.# BREAKABLE REPLACEABLE 
ni,u- I,- I I Pl'(' t / 

□ YES □ NO □ YES □ NO 
PHONE 

0 ~~~~IA COD 
□ 51~AIR OCR 
□ ~rticr SAT 
0 GROUND DEL 

cIw,sHTE1zIP lL . -r c; -:: 11 
• ------------------------------..... sE_ E ___ #3.,...B_EL_O_W~i---s_E.,.E_B_A,.C_K __ ...,_ _____ .,_ __ .... _ 

~ME $ $ 
0 OTHER 

SHP 
FedEx Ground l 1ock1ng ID 

0422679 00007614 0 RESIDENTIAL O PACKED BY 
GRO.HJPIB>AD ---.-----------i-□ __ c_o_M_M_E_R_c _1A_L_.,_ __ c_u_s_T_o_M_E_R ..... 8--STREET APT.# BREAKABLE REPLACEABLE 

CITY/STATE/ZIP PHONE 
□ YES □ NO □ YES □ NO 

SEE #3 BELOW SEE BACK 

NAME $ $ 

1---------------------+---------➔-□-c_o_M_M_E_R_c_1A_L_ .. __ c_u_sT_o_M_ER_-t C 
O RESIDENTIAL O PACKED BY 

STREET APT.# BREAKABLE REPLACEABLE 

CITY/STATE/ZIP PHONE 
□ YES □ NO □ YES □ NO 

1. The Carrier for all parcels accepted by this Mail Boxes Etc. Center (•we" or ~us") shall be 
UPS unless otherwise noted (Other ______ ). Parcels accepted from Customer 
("ycx.i-) are subject to refusal for shipment by the Carrier. 

2. We do not accept hazardous material, illegal items or articles of unusual value, for 
shipment. 

3. Subject to the terms and conditions herein, we will receive and forward parcel for 
you, and your true name and address appear above. We assume no liability for the 
delivery of the parcels accepted for shipment nor for loss or damage by any cause to 
the parcels or their contents while in transit. 1n the event of loss or damage to any 
parcels, we will assist you in filing and processing of claims only, You expressly agree 
that we have no liability if any claim is denied or paid only in part by the carrier or any 
other declared value provider. Parcels packaged by you not meeting Carrier's packing 
standards are not covered for damage during shipment. You acknowledge that packaginQ 
tandc for S >ek, ior Coni• .S1 ,e t. d t 1~te- ;su1 110 

respon. 01hty ibi ry , larT 19 o ~ ir, r,cH JQ J by yot, Jny h p.:::..11..t11;;. hat. 
bpori r1:cked bJ' yr)tl ml':ly be covet, d only for lo not d1rfl~ge. 

4. You expressly acknowledge that the value of each of the parcels do not exceed the 
above stated amount declared by you and understand that declared value coverage 
shall be available only if you have paid the appropriate declared value fees. If such 
declared value coverage is purchased, you agree to the terms and conditions on the 
back of this Parcel Shipping Order. If no amount is specified in the declared value 
section, above, you acknowledge that the value of the parcel shall not exceed $100. 

SEE #3 BELOW SEE BACK 

5. We are not liable for the failure of the Carrier to properly collect or remit funds for COD 
Parcels. If Recipient's check is accepted for COD's by the Carrier, it will be at your risk 
unless ·cash Only" is noted on COD tag. You acknowledge that you have read and 
understand the instructions on the COD tag. 

6. We are not liable for Carrier's failure to make timely delivery on delivery date 
specified. Any statement by us as to probable date of delivery by Carrier is a statement 
of opinion and estimate only, and is not warranted in any manner. We are not liable for 
any consequential, incidental, or punitive damages, nor any loss or damage resulting 
from delays in shipping or delivery. 

7. This Parcel Shipping Order constitutes the full and complete agreement between you 
and us, and supersedes all prior/subsequent representations, either written or oral. If 
declared value coverage is purchased, such coverage is governed by the applicable 
declared value terms and conditions. 

8. MBE Centers are owned and operated by licensed franchisees of Mail Boxes Etc. 
USA, Inc. (the •Franchisor"). You acknowledge and agree that Franchisor is not 
responsible or liable for any acts or omissions of its franchisees. 

I certify thal l agree to the foregoing terms, and that the stated contents and 
their value for ;ach package li~ted are truthlyl and complete . 

SIC,N X / / / / 
1-- R ,.,. ,r: 

0 SONICAIA CHG 
0 EARLYA.M. DEC 

0 ~~~IR 
VAL 
COD 

□ 5~~AJR OCR 
□ ~r{tCT SAT 
0 GROUND DEL 

0 OTHER 

0 SONlCAIA SHP 
CHG 

0 EARLYA.M. DEC 

□ ~~~llA 
VAL 
COD 

□ 5~~AIR OCR 
□ ~rtJcr SAT 
0 GROUND DEL 

0 OTHER 

SUB-TOTAL $ 

TAX 

$ 11 

CUSTOMER COPY www.mbP..com © 1995 MAIL BOXES ETC.® (1997 Ed., Rev.1997) (FORM #220100) 
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DECLARED VALUE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
You moy purchase declared value coverage through the carrier designated on this PSO or from an independent company, if available. The declared value terms and conditions 
for the various carriers can be found in the carriers' service guide. The declared value terms and conditions for the various carriers and any applicable in1lepende11l 'compony 
selec!ed by you are available for review al this MBE Center. Upon request, you may receive a photocopy of such terms and conditions. Please note that we may surcharge the 
cost of this product as an administrative expense, for services such as processing of potential claims ond other related services. 

Limitations on Liability 

The limit of liability for loss or damage to your package is limited to your actual damages or $100, whichever is less, unless you pay for and declare a higher authorized value. 
The maximum recovery on any lass that you may receive is set forth in the applicable declared value terms and conditions. Recovery may be limited to the lesser of value 
declared, repair cost, replacement cost, or fair market value. Declared value coverage is usually no! available for items of sentimental value or items such as artwork, iewelry, 
statuary precious metals, furs, negotiable instrument, and certain other items, such as very fragile items. Consult the applicable declared value terms and conditions for further 
information . Each declared value provider designates monetary limits of coverage. 

Filing a Claim 

If parcels arrive damaged, the recipient mus! save all packaging materials/cartons and must arrange for inspection of the damaged parcels with the carrier's or independent 
company's local agent. Notice of claim should be made directly to the MBE Center that shipped the item. Claims not made in writing within 10 days after air shipments or 3 
months after ground shipments are hereby waived . All claims must be made by you in writing. Within 90 days ofter filing a claim, you must send the declared value provider all 
relevant information requested . If the recipient accepts the package without noting any damage on the delivery record, any and all claims are waived . 

MAKING BUSINESS EASIER~~ WORLDWIDE. 
WHETHER YOU NEED TO SEND AN OVERNIGHT LETTER, A PARCEL, OR A 
LARGE, HEAVY, VALUABLE, OR FRAGILE ITEM, MAIL BOXES ETC.'"1 CAN 
ASSIST YOU WITH ALL YOUR SHIPPING NEEDS. 

• OVERNIGHT LETIERS AND PACKAGES • CUSTOM PACKING 
• PRIORITY MAIL • MOTOR FREIGHT 
• INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING • AIR FREIGHT 

(Restrictions May Apply) 

MORE THAN 3300 LOCATIONS WORLDWIDE 
UPS Authorized Shipping Outlet 

Visit our Website @ www.mbe.com 

■• MAILBOXES ETC.' 

• 

In the United States, MBE Centers are owned and operated by licensed franchisees of Mail Boxes Etc. USA, Inc. Outside the United States, MBE Centers are owned and operated by 
master licensees or their franchisees. (1997 Ed.) 

http://www.mbe.com
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****************SALE****************** 
Ha 11 Boxes Etc. 

Making BusiQe~s Easier. Worldwide . 
. *********************.•****************** 
:Shi ft:0248 Drw:D1 ID:411 CI erk :DeLeest 
7/13/00 15:07:15 

Center #1812 
2700 W. College Ave. 

APPLETON, WI 54914 
Phone 920-832-8338 

Qty Description 

1 FedEx Ground 

Unit 

11.72 

Ext 

11.72 

Sub Total: ·11.72 
Tax: 0.00 

Total Sale: 11.72 

Check: 
Change: 

11:72 
0.00 . 

Ask about our FEDEX Services for 
Personal & Business Shipments!! 

Visit our Web Site at: WWW.HBE.COH 

-~~~~+ 
0}1 7fi3/tJD 

;274- RRN6 -<-754 R.R..5D 

JJ3A4-

http://WWW.MBE.COM


State of Wisconsin 
Laboratory of Hygiene 

License#, I.D. Number, Permit or STORET Point, Well or Outfall# Field Number 

Inorganic Test Request 
Form 4800-15 (R 2/99) Page 1 of 2 

County# Route Code 

Jo.f) {)0:J.-_____ S 1 _______ _ .!1.5 E.&. 
Sample Address or Location 

-=----=-=------~N~•~W~-~~d~~"l.,~5u~.~~~~~~·~u.~5~S~.6-~_h--d~~~i'~~5_f~,~~~c~~~wI 

Vt 
Address 

33 
City 

End Date - For Composite Samples End Time (24-hr clock)· For 
Only (MM/DDMYYY) Composite Samples Only 

Field Parameters- Optional 

Sample Temperature- field (0 C) 

Ambient Air Temperature- field (°C) 

DO field (mg/I) 

pH (su) field 

Secchi Depth (feet or meters) 

Cloud Cover% 

Cond-fld (µMHOS/CM@25°C) 

Gage Height (ft) 

Flowcfs 

FlowMGD 

Depth to Groundwater(ft) 

Turbidity (NTU) 

Plastic Quart Bottle 

ForM 

0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? 
0 Total Solids 

(Check box if yes) 
D Alkalinity, pH, & Conductivity 

% 

0 Vol. Total Solids 
0 Susp. Solids~ 10 mg/I) 
0 TSS Low Level 

0 pH only (non-Waste or non-Compliance) 
D Chloride 

(Submit Additional Sample) 
D Vol. Susp. Solids 
0 Total Dissolved Solids 
0 BOO Dissolved 
0 B005 Total ~ 6 mg/I) 
0 BOO Total Low Level 

(Submit Additional Sample) 

D Color 
D Fluoride 
D Sulfate 
D Sulfide (notify lab before collecting 

sample) 

D Turbidity 

BOO Estimate Required _ _ _ _ _ mg/I 
g Cyanide, Total 
0 Cyanide. Amendable to Chlorination 
D Chlorophyl A (0 Uncorrected or O Corrected) 

(if Field Filtered, give ml _____ filtered) 

e ¾ Vl k 1. o ~ea. 't-fna-t'1 
Sample Type (Non WS): 

0 SU Surface Water 
0 NP Storm Water 

0 EF 

ilF 

Effluent (Treated Wastewater) 
Influent (Untreated Wastei,vater) 

0 SE Sediment MW 
0 SL Sludge 0 LY 
0 LE Leachate □ so 
On nssue □ 01 

Dow 

Monitoring Well 
Lysimeter 
Soil 
Oil 
Waste 

r ~1;tJJ!f1)j'mi .. l 
j 1~.i:;n, . . 
t ·. 
! ' 
1'~•-" • .-,1-_....t....~-

Water System Type (Water Supply Use ONLY): 

0 MC Community-Municipality 

Sample Sources (WS ONLY): 

0 D Distribution 
D 0C Com.-0ther than Municipal 
0 TN Transient Non-Community 
0 NN Non-Transient Non-Community 
DP Private 
D X Non-Potable 

D E Entry Point 
Owwe11 

Sample Type (SOWA ONLY): 

0 D Compliance Sample 
D C Confirmation 
D W Raw Water Sample 
D I Investigation 

Check any appropriate: 

0 S Split O B Field Blank D E Enforcement .)i:l" Y Compliance 

Depth of Sample (feet or meters) 
ForM 

60 ml Bottle 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if y~ 

0 NO + NO as Nitrogen (Drinking Water) D 0iss.-Orthophosphate 
D Nitrite (NO ) as Nitrogen O Diss. Silica 

Quart Mason Jar (Also TCLP Metals) 
D Oil & Grease D pH (Waste Samples Only) 

250 ml Bottle for Nutrients or Metals • Check each of the following boxes that apply 
Metals Bottle (Acidify W/Nltrlc Acid) 
0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 
0 Low Level Metals (e.g .• Surface Waters by ICP/MS) Nole: Special Bottles Needed 
Q TCLP (ToxicityCharaclerislic Leaching Procedure)("TC Regulated Metals)(Use Mason Jar) 

-~ Total Recoverable Metals id 
J5io" Aluminum ~ Lead 
0 Antimony D Magnesium 
~ Arsenic• D Manganese 
0 Barium· ~ Mercury• 
D Beryllium 'J:J,Molybdenum 

~ 
Boron .J)5l" Nickel 
Cadmium· D Potassium 
Calcium D Selenium 

!Chromium. Total· D Silver 
Chromium, Hexavalent1 D Sodium 
Copper Q Thallium 
Hardness-as CaCQi -~ Zinc 

D Iron 1 Cool to 4'C Only 
Nutrients Bottle (Acidify W/Sulfurlc Acid) 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 

D Tot-Phosphorus 
D Ammonia-N D NO:! +N~ as Nitrogen 
0 Total Kjeldahl-N O Chemical Oxygen Demand (COO) 

Please indicate which analyte groups (ii any) have been field filtered by checking the 
box and noting on the lid of the sample bottle. 

Baell Bottle 
0 MFFCC" D Fecal Strep: 
MFFCC Estimate: _ ~ __ _ 

·samples for both water chemistry and water bacteriology should be submitted in 
separate bottles with separate test request forms. 

Additional parameters 



Smte of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Note: Use of this fonn is voluntary but is requested by the Department pursuant to c:h. NR 149, NR 500-540, 
NR 158 and NR 419, Wis. Adm. Code. Personally identifiable information will be used for DO other purpose. 

Prope 

I hereby certify that I rec:cived, properly handled, and disposed of these samples as noted 

Relinquished by (Signature) 

Field ID 
Number1 

SOI 

Date 
Collected 

Time 
Collec:tcd 

Received By (Signature) 

Received By (Signa111re) 

Date/Time Received for Laboratory By (SignalUJ'C) 

.__s __ amp...,.._lc_-...4 Prescrv. 
Type Device Type 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
LUST PROGRAM 
Form 4400-151 Rev. 4-93 

1Samplc description must clearly correlate the sample ID to the sampling location shown OD a map. 
2Specify groundwater, surface water, soil, leachate, sludge, clC. . 

31),pe of sampling device; split spoon, band auger, metal spatula, soil syringe, CIC. 

DEPARTMENT USE/OPTIONAL FOR SOIL SAMPLERS 

Disposition of unused portion of sample 

Laboratory should: l8::oisposc 

0 Rerum 

0 Rcmin for _ days 

0 Other 

Split Samples: Offered? 

Accepted? 

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

0 Yes 

0 Yes 

.]8No 

D No 

(Check One) 

(Check One) 
Accepted By: ______________________________ _ 

• Signature 

~ o~ c_u_~ wd y id=- 1
5 



FedEx Express I Tracking I Results Detail 
' .. Page 1 of 1 

Unm:,d St.:tt•J'> 

.!::iQ@ I About Fed Ex I Service Guide I ~ I eBusiness Tools Manage My Account I Customer Service I Site Index 

Jsele0 ~ore Online Services 3 ,~ Search for , ___ _ 

► Irack S.bjgments 
► Alternate Reference Track 
► !;_[Tlail T@ck 
► FedEx Custom Critical Track 
► Multi-Carrier Track 

Related Links 
► Rate Finder 
► Signature Proof 
► Handheld Track 

FedEx ., 
l\~arketPlac ~ : 

• 

Track Shipments 

Detailed Results 

Tracking Number 042267900007614 
Shipper ID 0422679 

Customer Reference Number 

Tracking Options 

Invoice Number 
Purchase Order Number 

Ship Date 07/ 13/2000 
E-PDI Date 

• Obtain a Signature Proof 
of Delivery 

• Email these tracking 
results to one or more 
recipients 

• Track More Shipments 

Est. Delivery Date Delivered ~ -,-•vu 
11 Status Delive red :"\LL, p . I {, •v--

Delivery Location MADISON J) 1, CY'-: L ,. ,h,.., 
Delivery Date/Time 07/17/2000 09:13 .r::

61 
}tej C,.,r v wr .u. 

Signed For By TBLAIR V- 1 
_ ... A, d 

Service Type GND PPD DOM j;;~"-Q_ , 
1 Total Weight 19.0 lbs. i ,ad ) 

Scan Activity 

CHICAGO 

Datemme 2.) C.,,N ,fiW tLL)_; C 1 

om 412oooos:34 ~\ .Jll 

Email Your Detailed Tracking Results 
N ad 7D ~rl1-

Enter your email (optional), up to th ree email addresses as recipients, add your 
message, and click on Send Email. 

From 

To 

To 

To 

1_·· r ·- -

1_· 

[ d a message to this email 

Send Email 

Fed.Ex.com.Terms of Use I Contact Us! 

J 

_J 
i 

_j 

This site is protected by copyright and trademark laws under U.S. and 
International law. Review our privacy policy. All ri ghts reserved. 
© 1995-2000 Federal Express Corporation . 

. . ./tracking?trackn umbers=042267900007614&action=track&language=english&cntry _code=07 /17 /2000 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

2601 Agriculture DR, Madison WI 53718 
R.H. Laessig , Ph . D. , Director D. F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 224-6277 DNR LAB ID 113133790 
Inorganic chemistry (#34 of 35 on 08/10/00, unseen) 

Id: 445014460 Point/Well/ . . : 001 Field# : Sl Route: RR40 
Collection Date: 07/13/00 Time: 14:05 County: 45 (Outagamie) 
From: N.W. MAUTHE SUPERFUND SITE 725 S OUTAGAMIE ST APPLETON WI 
Description: INFLUENT SAMPLE COLLECTED AFTER STORAGE TANK, NO TREATMENT 
To: JENNIFER HUFFMAN Type: Compliance 

DNR Source : Influent 
APPLETON 

Account number: RR019 
Enforcement 

Collected by: HUFFMAN 

Date Received: 07/17/00 Labslip #: IL001262 Reported: 08/09/00 

ALUMINUM, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) ND (LOD=31 UG/L) 
ARSENIC, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 15 . UG/L 

detected between 12 (LOD) and 40 (LOQ) UG/L 
CADMIUM, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) ND (LOD=2 UG/L) 
CHROMIUM, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 1700 . UG/L 
CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT (USGS I-1230-85) ** UG/L 

COPPER, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) ND (LOD=5 UG/L) 
CYANIDE (EPA 335.4) ** MG/L 
DIG, TOTAL REC, ICP, LIQUIDS (SW846 3005A) DIG MET 
LEAD, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) 13 . UG/L 

detected between 13 (LOD) and 42 (LOQ) UG/L 

#1 

#2 

MERCURY, AA COLD VAPOR (EPA 245 . 1 ) ND (LOD=0. 03 UG/L) 

NICKEL, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) ND (LOD=9 UG/L) 
ZINC, TOTAL REC, ICP (SW846 6010B) ND (LOD =19 UG/L) 
TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT 23 C 
ICP TEST ICP 

Footnotes 
Remark #1: SAMPLE RECEIVED PAST HOLDING TIME , NO TEST DONE 
Remark #2: SAMPLE RECEIVED WAS NOT ICED, NO TEST DONE 



State of Wisconsin 
CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM-------------

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

June 13, 2000 

Mauthe Site Superfund File 

Jennifer Huffman - NER ~ 

SUBJECT: Influent Characterization Sample Collection on June 12, 2000 

The purpose of this memo is to document the collection of samples for analysis from the storage 
tank at the Mauthe Pretreatment building. This was the first of six monthly sampling events to 
characterize the untreated influent. On June 12, 2000 at 13:1 O I collected the following: 

• One Quart sample container for total cyanide analysis, preserved with NaOH to a pH greater 
than 12 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for total metals analysis of aluminum, arsenic, cadmium, 
chormium, copper, lead, nickel, and zinc. Sample was preserved with HNO3 to a pH less 
than 2 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for mercury analysis, preserved with HNO3 to a pH less than 
2 and placed in a cooler with ice. 

• One 250 ml sample container for hexavalent chromium analysis and placed in a cooler with 
ice. 

A sample was also collected by John Stoeger of MCO and analyzed on site for hexavalent 
chromium using the Hach Test kit. The result from this test was 0.3 mg/I These results will be 

. compared to the results from the State Lab of Hygiene. 

The analysis request and chain of custody forms were filled out and placed in the cooler with the 
samples. The samples were sent at 14:43 on June 12, 2000 to the State Lab of Hygiene via 
overnight courier. The courier was Spee Dee Transport and the tracking number was 06-275 
0002064. 

Attachments 

Cc: Gary Edelstein - RR/3 

Printed on 
Recycled 

Paper 



State of Wiscon~in 
Laboratory of Hygiene 

License#, I.D. Number, Permit or STORET Point, Well o 

(F:r:D !J !:I. Ji 
Waterbody Number 

Sample Point Description 

:i:r1 I 
First Name 

Je..nn,'-+e..r 
WON 

• 

Inorganic Test Request 
Form 4800-15 (R 2/99) Page 1 of 2 

Field Number County# Route Code 

:S..L________ 5 .&B.!:i_ 

Sample Type (Non WS): 

0 SU Surface Water 
0 NP Storm Water 
0 SE Sediment 
0 SL Sludge 
0 LE Leachate 
0TI Tissue 

iEF 
IF 

0MW 
0 LY 
Oso 
DOI 
Dow 

Effluent (Treated Wastewater) 
Influent (Untreated Wastewater) 
Monitoring Well 
Lysimeter 
Soil 
Oil 
Waste 

''1~~] ~ 

" --- ... ___ _ 
•-'•'--•--•------.--•llll•--•••---t Water System Type (Water Supply Use ONLY): 

Date Results Needed(MM/DD/YYYY) 
Sample Sources (WS ONLY): 

0 D Distribution Fax Number 

0 
Collected By 

_J, 
Lakes Grant or WR Project# 

0 MC Community-Municipality 
0 OC Com.-Other than Municipal 
0 TN Transient Non-Community 
0 NN Non-Transient Non-Community 
0 P Private 
0 X Non-Potable 

0 E Entry Point 
Owwe11 

Sample Type (SOWA ONLY): 

0 D Compliance Sample 
0 C Confirmation 

a.-lllliiiiliiiii•liiiiiiiiiiiiill----i11111iiiiiiiilllllliiiiiiii-•llliiiiliiiiil--l ls Sample Chlorinated? 0 Yes ,N No 
Begin Time (24-hr clock) Check any appropriate: M Begin or Grab Date (MM/DDNYYY) 

0 W. Raw Water Sample 
0 · I Investigation 

Q OO() j 3 1 J 1' 0 S Split O B Field Blank O E Enforcement ~ Y Compliance 
L--.......:!:::::..:~-!.....!:=-~=-=-=--1---=~~~.lo<.-------• 

End Date - For Composite Samples 
Only (MM/DDNYYY) 

Field Parameters - Optional 

Sample Temperature- field {°C) 

Ambient Air Temperature - field {°C) 

DO field (mg/I) 

pH (su) field 

Sacchi Depth (feet or meters) 

Cloud Cover% 

Cond-fld (µMHOS/CM@25°C) 

Gage Height (ft) 

Flowcfs 

FlowMGD 

Depth to Groundwater(ft) 

Turbidity (NTU) 

Plastic Quart Bottle 

End Time (24-hr clock) - For 
Composite Samples Only 

ForM 

0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 
□ Total Solids □ Alkalinity, pH, & Conductivity 

% 

0 Vol. Total Solids O pH only (non-Waste or non-Compliance) 
0 Susp. Solids ~ 1 O mg/I) 0 Chloride 
0 TSS Low Level O Color 

(Submit Additional Sample) 0 Fluoride 
0 Vol. Susp. Solids O Sulfate 
0 Total Dissolved Solids O Sulfide (notify lab before collecting 
0 BOD Dissolved sample) 
0 BOD5 Total ~ 6 mg/I) 0 Turbidity 
0 BOD Total Low Level 

(Submit Additional Sample) 

i
D Estimate Required _ _ _ _ _ mg/I 
Cyanide, Total 
Cyanide, Amendable to Chlorination 

0 Chlorophyt A (D Uncorrected or D Corrected) 

(if Field Filtered, give ml _____ filtered) 

Depth of Sample (feet or meters) 
ForM 

60ml Bottle 
0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if y~ 

0 NO + NO as Nitrogen (Drinking Water) D Diss.-Orthophosphate 
0 Nitrite (NO ) as Nitrogen O Diss. Silica 

Quart Mason Jar (Also TCLP Metals) 
0 Oil & Grease 0 pH (Waste Samples Only) 

250 ml Bottle for Nutrients or Metals - Check each of the following boxes that apply 
Metals Bottle (Acidify W/Nitrlc Acid) 
0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 
0 Low Level Metals {e.g., Surface Waters by ICP/MS) Note: Special Bottles Needed 

D, TCLP (Toxicity Characteristic Lea~hing Procedure)("TC Regulated Metals)(Use Mason Jar) 

~ Total Recoverable Metals 

~ 
Aluminum _g Lead 
Antimony O Magnesium 
Arsenic• 0 Manganese 
Barium• gJ Mercury• 

0 Beryllium O Molybdenum 
0 Boron ~ Nickel 

i
Cadmium' •□ Potassium 

· Calcium O Selenium 
Chromium, Total• 0 Silver 
Chromium, Hexavalent 1 0 Sodium 
Copper O Thallium 

0 Hardness-as CaC~ ~ Zinc 
0 Iron 1 Cool to 4°C Only 

Nutrients Bottle (Acidify W/Sulfuric Acid) 
0 Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 

0 Tot-Phosphorus 
0 Ammonia-N O NO2 +NO3 as Nitrogen 
0 Total Kjeldahl-N O Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 

Please indicate which analyte groups (if any) have been field filtered by checking the 
box and noting on the lid of the sample bottle. 

Baell Bottle 
0 MFFCC' 
MFFCC Estimate: ____ _ 

0 Fecal Strep.• 

•samples for both water chemistry and water bacteriology should be submitted in 
separate bottles with separate test request forms. 

Additional parameters 

+ 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Nanna.I Resources 

Note: Use of this form is voluntary but is requested by the Department pursuant to ch. NR 149, NR 500-540, 
NR 158 and NR 419, Wis. Adm. _Code. Personally identifiable 

Samp'.:_joJ~to~sJ 

Propett;rD J 
I hereby certify that I received, properly bandied, and disposed of these samples as no 

Relinquished by (Signalllre) 

Field ID 
Numbcr1 

Sol 

Date 
Collected 

Time 
Collected 

Date/Time 

Sample 

Type' I Device 

G-w ~ 

Prescrv. 
Type 

H-ND3) 
Ice,. 

Ice 

Received By (Signalllre) 

Received By (Signature) 

Received for Laboratory By (Signature) 

/VO.. 0 ~I I I I I >,, Y I:'\ • I ' Y),: J ,,•,•>e•e<•,•e<•,o,.,.,.,.,c.,oe<•,-,.,c., 
. I I , ••••••••••••-.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••~ 

CHAIN OP CUSTODY RECORD 
LUST PROGRAM 
Form 4400-151 Rev. 4-93 

O=-=-

I I I 1~~;~m:1~1=~:~~~1111~t1!il!!l~l~;1~il~~l!ll!~l,1I \11,~lti:,~~1~~~1~~11i~i1~111~i:i:~~j f I 
1Sample description must clearly com:lalC lhe sample ID to the sampling location shown on a map. 
2Specify groundwater, surface water, soil, leachate, sludge, etc. . 

DEPARTMENT USE/OPTIONAL FOR SOIL SAMPLERS 

Disposition of unused portion of sample 

Laboratory should: 0 Dispose 

0 Return 

* FY"bvn SQYY\.ple. iup cm 

0 Retain for _ days 

D Other 

5+v y-qse- T CVV\ k 

31),pe of sampling device; split spoon, band auger, meta.I spalllla, soil syringe, etc. 

Split Samples: Offered? 

Accepted? 

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

D Yes 

D Yes 

~No 

0 No 

(Check Ooc) 

(Check One) 

Accepted By: ____________ --:---------------
Signature 

C ~ 6fJ C u__~iody ::lk.!s .3 J../ I 0 7 1 34 l(o 'b . 



GRAND CHUrE Moro 
3225 WEST &LENPARK DRIUE 
&RAND CHUTE, WI 54914 
/R 2 IS 1 IT 258 /C 1388 
06/12/2000 13:21 :26 Store14402 

I N0T0NART ICE 8 LB 
SUBTOTAL 

TAI RATE I 
TOTAL 
CASH 

CHANGE DUE 

rHAN~ ~OU FOR 
SHOPPING Af MOfOMARf 
PlfASf COME AGAIN 

.99 
.99 
.05 

1.04 
2.00 
.96 

****************SALE ****************** 
Mail Boxes Etc . 

Making Bus iness Easier . Worldwide . 
**************************************** 
Shlft :0221 Drw:01 ID:457 Clerk :DeLeest 
6/12/00 14:43:11 

Center #1812 
2700 W. College Ave. 

APPLETON, WI 54914 
Phone 920-832-8338 

Qty Descr iption Un it 

1 Spee-Dee 9.77 

Ext 

9.77 

Sub Total: 9. 77 
Tax: 0.00 

Total Sale : 9.77 

Check: 
Change: 

Ask about our FEDEX Services for 
Personal & Business Sh ipments !! 

SPEE DEE 

9.77 
0.00 

~:x·;'PESS CON!) CTi~S 
t-LJEriOUND lb 7 
'920-8.30--177 4 

06/ 12./00 
ICE?# 
TOTAL 
CASI-/ 

TL/ NOTAX 
TAX PD 
F:ECEWr NO. 

$L. 19T 

$1. i <? 
$.0.06 

2-3309 

OfflCinL fUEL 
SUF'F'LIEP TD THE 
G~.EEN B{1 y Pi~CK E~:S ! 

http://WWW.MBE.COM


JENNIFER HUFFMAN - WI DNR 
3369 W BREWSTER ST 
APPLETON WI 54914 

ENFORCEMENT 

Sample(s) will be disposed of ninety 
days from the date the sample is reported, 

unless this form is completed 

Collector: HUFFMAN 

and returned to: 

Attn: Julie 
Inorganic Chemistry Unit 

Wis. State Lab. of Hygiene 
2601 Agriculture Drive 

P.O. Box 7996 
Madison, WI 53707-7996 

District/Area: North East 

Phone Number: 

Sample Nurnber(s): IK029824 

Report date: 07/25/00 

Retain sample(s},.for _ . days: 
--Retain sample(s) untiTfurther n9t.ice. 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

2601 Agriculture Drive, Madison, WI 53707-7996 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section 
Inorganic chemistry 

(608) 224-6277 DNR LAB ID 113133790 

Id: 445014460 Point/Well/ .. : 001 Field#: Sl Route: RR40 
Collection Date: 08/12/00 Time: 13:10 County: 45 (Outagamie) 
From: NW MAUTHE SUPERFUND SITE 725 S OUTAGAMIE ST APPLETON 
Description: INFLUENT SAMPLE COLLECTED AFTER STORAGE TANK, NO TREATMENT 
To: JENNIFER HUFFMAN Type: Compliance 

DNR Source: Influent 
APPLETON 

Account number: RR014 Collected by: HUFFMAN 
Enforcement 

Date Received: 06/13/00 Labslip #: IK029824 Reported: 07/25/00 

ALUMINUM, DIG, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
detected between 31 (LOD) and 100 (LOQ) UG/L 

ARSENIC, DIG, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
CADMIUM, DIG, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
CHROMIUM, DIG, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT (USGS I-1230-85) 

COPPER, DIG, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
detected between 8 (LOD) and 25 (LOQ) UG/L 

CYANIDE (EPA 335.4) . 
DIG 730.1, ICP, LIQ, EXCEPT AS/SE/AG (SW846 3010A) 
LEAD, DIG, ICP (SW846 6010B) 

detected between 16 (LOD) and 52 (LOQ) UG/L 
MERCURY, AA COLD VAPOR (EPA 245.1) 

detected between 0.03 (LOD) and 0.08 (LOQ) UG/L 

NICKEL, DIG, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
detected between 10 (LOD) and 33 (LOQ) UG/L 

ZINC, DIG, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT 
I.CP TEST 

72. UG/L 

ND (LOD=16 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=3 UG/L) 
2500. UG/L 
650. UG/L 

14. UG/L 

ND (LOD=0.004 MG/L) 
DIG MET (qualitative) 
25. UG/L 

0.04 UG/L 

25. 

83. 
ICED 
ICP 

UG/L 

UG/L 
C 



State of Wisconsin 
Laboratory of Hygiene 

License #, I.D. Number, Permit or STORET Point, Well o 

(fID !J_lj_;I 
Waterbody Number 

;--e.,IA).Sfe._, .s+. 

+eel 

Inorganic Test Request 
Form 4800-15 (R 2/99) Page 1 of 2 

Field Number County # Route Code 

,5 _.L ________ 5 _gg~_ 

Sample Type (Non WS): 

0 SU Surface Water i EF Effluent (Treated Wastewater) 
0 NP Storm Water IF Influent (Untreated Wastewater) 
0 SE Sediment 0 MW Monitoring Wel l 
0 SL Sludge 0 LY Lysimeter 
0 LE Leachate □ so Soil 
0 Tl Tissue □ 01 Oil 

State Zip .. ____ , e_-krr.•·•--------■/,A.)llll!l:J:.iilli_5_'-l __ , ____ 4 Water System Type (Water Supply Use ONLY): 

D ow Waste 

Sample Sources (WS ONLY): 

Fax Res? Fax Number 

'(e_:s 9oW)33~-/80O 
Collected By 

_JI 
Lakes Grant or WR Project # 

03 

D MC Community-Municipality 
D OC Com.-Other than Municipal 
D TN Transient Non-Community 
D NN Non-Transient Non-Community 
D P Private 
D X Non-Potable 

D D Distribution 
D E Entry Point 
0 W Well 

Sample Type (SOWA ONLY): 

D D Compliance Sample 
D C Confirmation 

Is Sample Chlorinated? D Yes % No 

Begin or Grab Date (MM/DD/YYYY) Begin Time (24-hr clock) Check any appropriate: M 
._ _ ___,:,::_,,&J"°-~---'-/-'~=--__,_"'-=-'0=-.:.00-=::..._4-_.:..../ ::::3::.......J'-, .!...J_,,D::..._________ D S Split D B Field Blank D E Enforcement ~ Y Compliance 

D W Raw Water Sample 
D I Investigation 

End Date - For Composite Samples End Time (24-hr clock) - For 
Only (MM/DD/YYYY) Composite Samples Only 

Field Parameters - Optional 

Sample Temperature- field (°C) 

Ambient Air Temperature- field (°C) 

DO field (mg/I) 

pH (su) field 

Secchi Depth (feet or meters) 

Cloud Cover % 

Cond-fld (µMHOS/CM @25°C) 

Gage Height (ft) 

Flowcfs 

FlowMGD 

Depth to Groundwater(ft) 

Turbidity (NTU) 

Plastic Quart Bottle 

ForM 

D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 
D Total Solids D Alkalinity, pH, & Conductivity 

% 

□ Vol. Total Solids 
D Susp. Solids (~ 10 mg/I) 
0 TSS Low Level 

D pH only (non-Waste or non-Compliance) 
□ Chloride 

(Submit Additional Sample) 
D Vol. Susp. Solids 
D Total Dissolved Solids 
□ BOD Dissolved 
0 BOD5 Total (~ 6 mg/I) 
0 BOD Total Low Level 

(Submit Additional Sample) 

D Color 
D Fluoride 
D Sulfate 
D Sulfide (notify lab before collecting 

sample) 

0 Turbidity 

i
D Estimate Required _ _ _ _ _ mg/I 
Cyanide, Total 
Cyanide, Amendable to Chlorination 

D Chlorophyl A (0 Uncorrected or D Corrected) 

(if Field Filtered, give ml ___ __ filtered) 

Depth of Sample (feet or meters) 
F orM 

60 ml Bottle 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 

D NO + NO as Nitrogen (Drinking Water) D Diss.-Orthophosphate 
D Nitrite (NO ) as Nitrogen D Diss. Silica 

Quart Mason Jar (Also TCLP Metals) 
D Oil & Grease D pH (Waste Samples Only) 

250 ml Bottle for Nutrients or Metals - Check each of the following boxes that apply 
Metals Bottle (Acidify W/Nitric Acid) 
D Sample Bottle Field Filtered? (Check box if yes) 
0 Low Level Metals (e.g., Surtace Waters by ICP/MS) Note: Special Bottles Needed 

0 TCLP (Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure)("TC Regulated Metals)(Use Mason Jar) 

~ Total Recoverable Metals , 

; 

Aluminum .E:f Lead 
Antimony D Magnesium 
Arsenic' 0 Manganese 
Barium· ~ Mercury• 

D Beryllium D Molybdenum 
D Boron ~ Nickel 

i
Cadmium• D Potassium 

· Calcium D Selenium 
Chromium, Total' D Silver 
Chromium, Hexavalent1 D Sodium 
Copper D Thallium 

D Hardness-as CaCOi ~ Zinc 
D Iron 1 Cool to 4' C Only 

Nutrients Bottle (Acidify W/Sulfuric Acid) 
D Sample Bottle Field Fi ltered? (Check box if yes) 

D Tot -Phosphorus 
D Ammonia-N D NO2 +NO3 as Nitrogen 
0 Total Kjeldahl-N O Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 

Please indicate which analyte groups (if any) have been field filtered by checking the 
box and noting on the lid of the sample bottle. 

Bacti Bottle 
0 MFFCC' 
MFFCC Estimate: ___ _ _ 

D Fecal Strep.' 

•samples for both water chemistry and water bacteriology should be submitted in 
separate bottles with separate test request forms. 

Additional parameters 
JUM \ 3 00 0 2 9 8 2 4 

+ 



Partial Instructions 

Inorganic Test Request 
Form 4800-15 {2/99) Page 2 of 2 

See Chapter 4 "Lab Slips" of the Field Procedures Manual (see http://i ntranet/int/es/science/ls/fpm/lV.htm) for further instructions 
and definitions. 

The ID Number, Permit or STORET and Point/Well fie lds should contain the appropriate IDs, left justi fied, fo r the program system 
the sample is for: 

Program ID Number Example Pt./Well Example 
Water Supply - Pri vates Un ique Well# AA999 Blank 
Water Supply - Publics RAW PWS ID # 241 00567 Well# 002 
Water Supply - Publics DIST PWS ID # 24 100567 Blank 
Waste Management License# 00130 Point ID AD6 
Watershed Management Permit# 0000030 Outfall# 001 
Fish Management & Hab itat Protection Storet # 265013 Blank 
Remediation & Redevelopment CERCLIS # 006094197 Point ID 001 
Remed iati on & Redevelopment FID 268181770 Point ID 001 
Remed iati on & Redevelopment Brownfie lds # 000000003 Point ID 001 

The Sample Address or Location fie ld should be the "entity" name, and depends on the program the sampl e is for. For example, 
Facil ity, Site, Licensee, River/Lake, Owner, eic. Fo llowing thi s info rmatio n, include the address of the fac ility or site (if appropri ate). 

T he Sample Point Description field should include a description of the point within the property that the sample was co ll ected. For 
example, secondary settl ing tank effl uent or faucet prior to pressure tank. 

The Route Code is a fo ur-character code, which will be used to route the sample results from SLOH to whoever wa nts the res ul ts 
("Send Report To: " field) . These results are routed by the State Laboratory of Hygiene Computer. 

First two characters 
Third character 
Fourth character 

- Program code: WT, WA, DG, FH, etc. 
- Region code: 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8 (see http ://intranet/int/es/science/ls/fpm/IV. htm) 
- Blank 

The Account Number must be completed in order for the samples to be billed to the correct funding source. If yo u are unsure what 
the proper account number is refer to http ://intranet/int/es/science/ls/ Account.htm or contact the DNR Laboratory Coordinato r or the 
State Laboratory of Hygiene. 

T he Lake Grant or WR Project# field should include the Lake Planning Grant Number or the Water Resources Approved 
Monitoring Plan Number. 

County Code 

Adams 01 Iowa 25 Polk 49 
As h.l and 02 Iron 26 Portage 50 
Barron 03 Jackson 27 Price 51 
Bayfield 04 Jefferson 28 Racine 52 
Brown 05 Juneau 29 Richl an d 53 
Buffalo 06 Kenosha 30 Rock 54 
Burnett 07 Kewau nee 3 1 Rusk 55 
CaJumet 08 La Crosse 32 St. Croix 56 
Ch ippewa 09 Lafayette 33 Sauk 57 
Clark 10 Langlade 34 Sawyer 58 
Columbia 11 Lincoln 35 Shawano 59 
Crawford 12 Man itowoc 36 Sheboygan 60 
Dane 13 Marathon 37 Taylor 61 
Dodge 14 Marinette 38 Trempealeau 62 
Door 15 Marquette 39 Vernon 63 
Douglas 16 Menominee 40 Vilas 64 
Dunn 17 Milwaukee 4 1 Walworth 65 
Eau Claire 18 Monroe 42 Washburn 66 
Florence 19 Oconto 43 Washington 67 
Fond du Lac 20 Oneida 44 Waukesha 68 
Forest 2 1 Outagamie 45 Waupaca 69 
Gran t 22 Ozaukee 46 Waushara 70 
Green 23 Pepin 47 Winnebago 7 1 
Green Lake 24 Pierce 48 Wood 72 

http://intranet/int/es/science/ls/fpm/IV.htm
http://intranet/int/es/science/ls/fpm/IV.htm
http://intranet/int/es/science/ls/Account.htm


State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Note: Use of this form is voluntary but is requested by the Department pursuant to ch. NR 149, NR 500-54-0, 
NR 158 and NR 419, Wis. Adm. Code. Personally identifiable information will be used for no other purpose. 

Sample ~ollector(s) 
--Je , 

I hereby certify that I received, properly handled, and disposed of these samples as no 

Field ID 
Number1 

SOI 

Date 
Collected 

Daterrime 

Time Sample Preserv. 
Collected Type• Device Type 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
LUST PROGRAM 
Form 4400-151 Rev . 4-93 

1Sarnple description must clearly correlate the sample ID to the sampling location shown on a map. 
2Specify groundwater, surface water, soil , leachate, sludge, etc . 

31),pe of sampling device; split spoon, hand auger, metal spatula, soil syringe, etc. 

DEPARTMENT USE/OPTIONAL FOR SOIL SAMPLERS 

Disposition of unused portion of sample 

c Laboratory should : D Dispose 

D Return 

D Retain for _ days 

0 Other 

Split Samples: Offered? 

Accepted? 

Accepted By: 

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

□ Yes ~ No (Check One) 

□ Yes 0 No (Check One) 

Signature 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

2601 Agriculture DR, Madison WI 53718 
R.H. Laessig, Ph . D., Director D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 224-6277 DNR LAB ID 113133790 
Inorganic chemistry (#23 of 23 on 07/26/00, unseen) 

Id : 445014460 Point/Well/ .. : 001 Field#: 81 Route: RR40 
Collection Date: 06/12/00 Time: 13:10 County: 45 (Outagamie) 
From: NW MAUTHE SUPERFUND SITE 725 S OUTAGAMIE ST APPLETON 
Description: INFLUENT SAMPLE COLLECTED AFTER STORAGE TANK, NO TREATMENT 
To: JENNIFER HUFFMAN Type: Compliance 

DNR Source: Influent 
APPLETON 

Account number: RR014 
Enforcement 

Collected by: HUFFMAN 

Date Received: 06/13/00 Labslip #: IK029824 Reported: 07/25/00 

ALUMINUM, DIG, ICP (SW846 6010B) 72. UG/L 
detected between 31 (LOD) and 100 (LOQ ) UG/L 

ARSENIC, DIG, ICP (SW846 6010B) 
CADMIUM, DIG, ICP (SW846 6010B) 

ND (LOD=16 UG/L) 
ND (LOD=3 UG/L) 

CHROMIUM, DIG, ICP (SW846 6010B) 2500. UG/L 
CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT (USGS I-1230-85) 650. UG/L 

COPPER, DIG, ICP (SW846 6010B) 14. UG/L 
detected between 8 (LOD) and 25 (LOQ) UG/L 

CYANIDE (EPA 335.4) ND (LOD=0.004 MG/L) 
DIG 730.1, ICP, LIQ, EXCEPT AS/SE/AG (SW846 3010A) DIG MET 
LEAD, DIG, ICP (SW846 6010B) 25. 

detected between 16 (LOD ) and 52 (LOQ) UG/L 
MERCURY, AA COLD VAPOR (EPA 245.1) 0.04 

detected between 0.03 (LOD) and 0.08 (LOQ) UG/L 

NICKEL , DIG, ICP (SW846 6010B) 25. 
detected between 10 (LOD) and 33 (LOQ ) UG/L 

ZINC, DIG, ICP (SW846 6010B) 83. 
TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT ICED 
ICP TEST ICP 

UG/L 

UG/L 

UG/L 

UG/L 
C 




